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Summary of Information for Buyers

Registering to Bid

It is strongly recommended that you contact us as early as possible if you wish to bid in one of our
auctions and have never previously registered with us. This may be done via our website (www.dnw.
co.uk > Your Account > Account Authorisation), by email to auctions@dnw.co.uk or by telephone to
020 7016 1700. The period directly before our auctions is extremely busy and we cannot guarantee
that the registration process, which may include security checks, can be carried out in time for you
to bid if your request is received by us at a late stage.

Bidding Priority

Please note that we prioritise executing commission bids as early as possible in order to secure the
lot for you at the cheapest possible price. It is therefore entirely possible that a lot can sell at your
top bid to another bidder. To avoid this happening we offer an optional ‘Plus 1’ bidding increment
facility, whereby if the bidding is against you at your maximum bid the auctioneer will execute one
further bid on your behalf. Please note that in the event of identical top bids priority is given to the
first bid received.

Placing Bids

Live Bidding via www.dnw.co.uk

You may bid in real time from your computer or mobile device. We provide an optional live video
and audio feed of the auctioneer, allowing you to participate in much the same way as attending the
auction. You may see your invoice and pay online directly after you've finished bidding. There is no
additional charge for this facility.

Advance Bidding via www.dnw.co.uk

We strongly advise this method if you wish to leave bids in advance as it is the easiest, most accurate
and flexible way to leave your bids and gives you total control over them right up to the point that the
lot is offered for sale. Bids made online cannot be seen by others and only become live at the point
the lot is being sold. Up until this time your bids can be easily altered or cancelled. An automated
email is sent to confirm any changes made. There is no additional charge for online bidding and it
is not necessary to pre-register a payment card in order to do so.

Postal and Telephone Bids

Whilst we are still happy to execute all bids submitted to us using post or telephone, it should be
noted that all bids left with us in these ways will be entered at our offices using exactly the same
bidding facility to which all our clients have access. There is, therefore, no better way of ensuring
the accuracy of your advance bids than to place them yourself online.

If you are registered with DNW you may bid by email to auctions@dnw.co.uk or by telephone to
020 7016 1700. All bids placed by email or telephone must be received before 16:00 on the day
preceding the sale.

A bidding form is included in the back of this catalogue. If you wish to use this please fill it in care-
fully, to include all relevant information. Please ensure that you post this form so that it arrives, at the
latest, the day before the sale.

Bidding in the Auction Room

You are very welcome to attend the auction and bid in person if you are registered with DNW. Please
note that the auction room is situated on the third floor of a Georgian building which doesn’t have a
lift. You may pay for and clear your lots during the auction.



Saleroom Notices

Should the description of a lot need to be amended after the publication of this catalogue, the
amendments will appear automatically on the DNW website, www.dnw.co.uk. All such amend-
ments are also incorporated in the List of Saleroom Notices pertaining to this auction which are
posted separately on the website. The auctioneer will refer to any notices at the time any affected lot
is offered for sale.

Catalogue lllustrations and the Internet
Prospective bidders are reminded that the DNW website features high-resolution colour illustrations
of every lot in this auction. There may also be additional illustrations of any lot.

Buyers’ Premium
The rate for this sale is 24% of the Hammer Price (+ VAT where applicable)

Importation Duty

Lots marked ‘x’ are subject to importation duty of 5% on the Hammer Price unless re-exported out-
side the UK.

From 1 January 2021 importation VAT may be levied by EU countries on lots sold by DNW and
subsequently imported into those countries. Although DNW is unable to advise buyers on customs
regulations in their country of domicile, there is further information regarding EU importation VAT
rates for collectable items in the Terms and Conditions published on the DNW website.

Bullion Lots
Lots marked ‘G’ will have the VAT element shown on your invoice.

Prices Realised
The hammer prices of lots sold at DNW auctions are posted at www.dnw.co.uk in real time
and telephone enquiries are welcome from 09:00 on the day after the auction.

Payment

You may access your invoice shortly after the hammer has fallen on your last lot. As we weigh
lots at the time of cataloguing most shipping is already calculated, enabling you to settle your
account, clear and receive your lots in a timely fashion.
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English Hammered Coins from Various Properties

British Iron Age

1 First Millennium BC, Ring Money, a small, plain solid pennanular gold band of metal with joined ends, 7.22g (VA 1-3;
cf. LaRiviere, lot 2). Very fine and very rare £600-£800
Provenance: From the Collection of a Suffolk Detectorist

2 GALLO-BELGIC, Stater, series Ab [Ambianil, laureate head of Apollo left, rev. horse left, pellets and ornaments around,
rosette below, 7.28g/12h (Sills class 2, 286-7; ABC 4; VA 12-1; S 2). A few light marks consistent with a field find,
otherwise good fine, reasonably well-centred £800-£1,000

3 GALLO-BELGIC, Stater, series E [Ambiani], Gallic War uniface type, blank, rev. disjointed horse right, pellets and
ornament above, pellet below, 6.15g (ABC 16; VA 52; S 11). Good very fine £200-£260

4 GALLO-BELGIC, Quarter-Stater, series D, ‘Boat Tree’ type, crescent with two appendages (‘two men in a boat'), rev.
simplified tree with wedge-shaped line above and below, 1.48g (Sills 25; ABC 40; S 10). Very fine £240-£300

5 GALLO-BELGIC, Quarter-Stater, series D, ‘Boat Tree’ type, crescent with two appendages (‘two men in a boat’), rev.
simplified tree with wedge-shaped line above and below, 1.46g (Sills 25; ABC 40; S 10). Obverse softly struck, better
than very fine, toned £240-£300
Provenance: From the Collection of a Suffolk Detectorist

6 GALLO-BELGIC, Quarter-Stater, series D, ‘Boat Tree’ type, crescent with two appendages (‘two men in a boat’), rev.
simplified tree with wedge-shaped line above and below, 1.49g (Sills 25; ABC 40; S 10). Very fine £200-£260
Provenance: From the Collection of a Suffolk Detectorist

O oe

7 CANTIACI, Early Uninscribed series, Quarter-Stater, British P [Caesar’s Trophy type], trace of design, rev. trophy
between lattice-work roundels and boxes, stars at base, 1.24g (Sills class 3, 57; ABC 192; BMC 437ff, BMC 437ff; S 47).
About extremely fine and lightly toned £300-£360

www.dnw.co.uk
all lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to buyers’ premium at 24% (+VAT where applicable)



English Hammered Coins from Various Properties

8 CANTIACI, Early Uninscribed series, Bronze, Bear and Bull type, bear right, bird perched on back, rev. bull right,
2.35g/7h (ABC 267; S 176). Very fine, green patina £90-£120

9 CANTIACI, Vosenos (10 BC - 5 AD), Quarter-Stater, Star Horse type, three lines on otherwise plain field, rev. horse
bounding left, star in ring above, vosi below, 1.18g (Sills 87; ABC 360; BMC 2514-5; S 185). Very fine and well-centred
with the king’s name clear and legible, extremely rare £900-£1,200

N

55

%)
7

e

10 CANTIACI, Eppillus (1 - 15 AD), Quarter-Stater, Margate Beaded type, com r within beaded circle, rev. horse bounding
right, er1 above, flower below, 1.33g (Sills class 1a, 114; ABC 393; BMC 1130-1; S 110). Good very fine, lightly toned,
extremely rare £700-£900

11 ATREBATES and REGNI, Early Uninscribed issues, Stater, British A [Westerham typel, devolved head of Apollo, rev.
disjointed horse left, pellets above, eye behind, pellet below, 6.28g/9h (Sills class 2a, 143; ABC 482; BMC 24ff; VA 202;
S 21). Reverse struck off-centre, otherwise better than very fine, scarce £300-£360

12 ATREBATES and REGNI, Early Uninscribed issues, Stater, British A [Westerham typel, devolved head of Apollo, rev.
disjointed horse left, pellets above, eye behind, pellet below, 6.46g/11h (Sills class 2a, 143; ABC 482; BMC 24ff; VA
202; S 21). A few light scuffs, otherwise very fine, scarce £300-£360

13 ATREBATES and REGNI, Early Uninscribed series, Stater, British Qa [Remic type], devolved head of Apollo, rev.
disjointed triple-tailed horse right, charioteer’s arm above, seven-spoked wheel below, 5.75g (Sills class 2a, 153; ABC
485; BMC 445ff; VA 210ff; S 38). Obverse slightly weakly struck, very fine, reverse better £500-£600

4

14 ATREBATES and REGNI, Early Uninscribed series, Quarter-Stater, British Qc [Remic type], degraded head of Apollo,
rev. triple-tailed horse right with pelleted mane, floral sun (‘dahlia’) above, six-spoked wheel below, 1.20g (Sills, class
1b, 169; ABC 500; BMC 489-95; S 48). Very fine £240-£300

15 ATREBATES and REGNI, Verica (10 - 40 AD), contemporary plated Stater, com r on tablet, rev. mounted warrior with
lance galloping right, vik and lituus behind, rex below, 2.20g (cf. ABC 1190; S 120). Some residual plating with the base-
metal core clearly visible at the edge of the coin, unusual £80-£100

www.dnw.co.uk
all lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to buyers’ premium at 24% (+VAT where applicable)



English Hammered Coins from Various Properties

16 ATREBATES and REGNI, Verica (10 - 40 AD), Unit, bull butting right, rev. female figure standing left, holding palm
frond and head on spear, 0.89g/3h (ABC 1235; S 137). Granular surfaces, very fine £70-£90

17 1CENI, Uninscribed issues, Stater, Freckenham Phallic type, two crescents set back-to-back on tine, trefoil at their base,
star above and below, rev. horse prancing right, trefoil on breast, phallus above, sun below, 5.39g/4h (ABC 1450; COI
62; S 426). Good very fine and toned, reverse well-centred £900-£1,200
Provenance: From the Collection of a Suffolk Detectorist

18 ICENI, Uninscribed issues, Unit, Bury type, female head left, wearing luna diadem, snake in front, rev. horse left, pellet-
in-annulet above, 1.43g/7h (ABC 1495; COI 5a; BMC 3524-7; S 432). Very fine, reverse somewhat off-centre, dark find
patina £300-£360
Provenance: From the Collection of a Suffolk Detectorist

19 ICENI, Uninscribed issues, Unit, Phallic Boar type, boar right, pellets around, rev. horse right, four-spoked wheel and
pellet trefoils above, phallus below, 1.23g/3h (ABC 1582; COI 64b; S 431). Areas of weakness, very fine £60-£80

20 CORIELTAUVI, Uninscribed issues, Unit, Proto-Boar type, boar right, rev. horse left, pellet-and-ring and annulet above,
pellet-in-annulet below, 1.35g/3h (ABC 1779; BMC 3194ff; VA 855; S 396). Good fine, slightly off-centre £20-£30

21 CORIELTAUVI, Vepo Corf (15 - 40 AD), plated Stater, cruciform wreath design with rosettes in angles, rev. disjointed
horse left, 2.99g (cf. ABC 1854; S 410). Area of cuprite on obverse, fair £40-£50

22 CORIELTAUVI, Esuprasu (40 - 47 AD), Stater, cruciform wreath design with rosettes in angles, rev. disjointed horse left,
5.07g (ABC 1917; BMC 3269; S 405). Struck from rather base gold with resulting surface porosity, otherwise good fine
£240-£300

23 DUROTRIGES, Uninscribed series, base gold Stater, degraded head of Apollo right, rev. horse left, pellets above, coffee-
bean behind, zig-zag exergue below, 5.74g (ABC 2157; BMC 2525ff; VA 1235; S 366). Obverse very fine, reverse
better, of good metal with a distinct yellow tinge £200-£260
Provenance: Bt Baldwin

24 DUROTRIGES, pale gold Stater, 60-20 BC, devolved head right. rev. abstract horse left, 4.14g (ABC 2157; BMC 2525
-2546; S 365). Very fine, but edge chipped £60-£80
Provenance: Found in Devon (PAS DEV-448261)

25 DUROTRIGES, Uninscribed issues, silver Stater, disjointed head of Apollo, rev. disjointed horse left, 4.88g (ABC 2157;
BMC 2525ff; VA 1235.1; S 365). Softly struck and with some small spots of cuprite, good fine £80-£100

www.dnw.co.uk
all lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to buyers’ premium at 24% (+VAT where applicable)



English Hammered Coins from Various Properties

26 EASTERN, Uninscribed issues, Unit, four-armed spiral, bucranium in angle, rev. horse right, pellet-in-annulet and
pentagram below, 0.90g/11h (ABC 2258; BMC —; VA 164; S 176). Struck off-centre and with some minor roughness,
otherwise about very fine, very rare £200-£260
Provenance: From the Collection of a Suffolk Detectorist

— >

27 TRINOVANTES, Uninscribed series, Quarter-Stater, Clacton type, degraded ‘three men in a boat’ type, rev. horse right,
pellets around, curved zig-zag exergue, 1.56g (ABC 2350; VA —; BMC 192; S 42). Obverse good fine, reverse very fine,
scarce £200-£260
Provenance: From the Collection of a Suffolk Detectorist

28 TRINOVANTES, Dubnovellaunos (5 BC - 10 AD) Quarter-Stater, Trefoil type, wreath, two opposed crescents in the
centre, ringed pellet either side, rev. horse prancing left, trefoil above, branch below, 1.40g (Sills class 1, 541; ABC
2395; VA 1660; BMC 2442; S 208). Off-centre, very fine £150-£180

29 CATUVELLAUNI, Early Uninscribed issues, Unit, Whaddon Bird type, bust left with coiled hair, small horse in front, rev.
horse right, bird above, annulet in front, pellet in beaded ring below, 1.19g/Th (ABC 2481; BMC 377-9; VA 1546; S 50).
Good very fine, well-centred, attractive and very rare £400-£500

30 CATUVELLAUNI, Addedomaros (45-25 BC), Quarter-Stater, Flower type, eight-petalled flower, pellets around, rev.
horse right, 1.34g (Sills class 2, 492; ABC 2526, BMC 2416; VA 1608; S 203). Nearly very fine, light earthen deposits,
very rare £500-£600

Provenance: From the Collection of a Suffolk Detectorist

31 CATUVELLAUNI, Cunobelin (8 - 41 AD), Stater, Plastic type, ear of barley dividing camv, rev. horse prancing right,
branch and pellet above, pellet below tail, cvno below, 5.43g/4h (Sills class 6, 562, same dies; ABC 2786, BMC 1809ff;
VA 2010; S 286). Very fine, yellow-toned £800-£1,000
Provenance: From the Collection of a Suffolk Detectorist

www.dnw.co.uk
all lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to buyers’ premium at 24% (+VAT where applicable)



English Hammered Coins from Various Properties

32 CATUVELLAUNI, Cunobelin (8 - 41 AD), Stater, Classic A [Arc Stem] type, ear of barley dividing camv, rev. horse
prancing right, branch above, cvno below, 5.37g/12h (Sills class 7c, 568, same rev. die; ABC 2798; BMC 1829ff; VA
2027; S 288). Pleasing classical style, better than very fine, lightly toned £900-£1,200
Provenance: From the Collection of a Suffolk Detectorist

33 CATUVELLAUNI, Cunobelin (8 - 41 AD), Quarter-Stater, Biga type, camvi within tablet set on wreath, heart-faces at 1
and 7 o’clock, rev. two horses galloping left, leaf above, ringed pellet below, 1.34g/11h (Kretz A2, same dies; Sills class
1, 573; ABC 2807; S 290). Good very fine, reverse well-centred £900-£1,200
Provenance: From the Collection of a Suffolk Detectorist

34 CATUVELLAUNI, Cunobelin (8 - 41 AD), Quarter-Stater, Wild A type, ear of barley dividing ca-m[v], rev. horse prancing
right, branch above, cvn curved below, 1.35g/2h (Sills class 3a, 577; ABC 2813; BMC 1843; VA 1935; S 293). Nearly
very fine £400-£500
Provenance: From the Collection of a Suffolk Detectorist

35 CATUVELLAUNI, Cunobelin (8 - 41 AD), Quarter-Stater, Wild B type, ear of barley dividing ca-mv, rev. horse prancing
right branch above, 1.31g/6h (Sills class 5, 584; ABC 2813; BMC 1843; VA 1935; S 293). Reverse struck off-centre,
otherwise about very fine £200-£260
Provenance: From the Collection of a Suffolk Detectorist

36 CATUVELLAUNI, Cunobelin (8 - 41 AD), Quarter-Stater, Plastic type, ear of barley dividing ca-mv, rev. horse prancing
right, pellet and branch above, 1.33g/6h (Sills class 6, 586, same dies; ABC 2816, BMC 1846-48; S 294). Cood very
fine, well-centred, lightly toned £600-£800

37 CATUVELLAUNI, Cunobelin (8 - 41 AD), Unit, Walker type, cv~ in panel, ringed pellet above and below, figure walking
right, club over shoulder, cv N in fields, 0. 87g/12h (ABC 2840; S 319). Edge ragged at 3 o’clock, otherwise very fine,
extremely rare £150-£180

www.dnw.co.uk
all lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to buyers’ premium at 24% (+VAT where applicable)



English Hammered Coins from Various Properties

Early Anglo-Saxon Period

38 Gold Shilling or Thrymsa, Post-Crondall period, c. 645-70, Two Emperors type, bust right, symbols around, rev. winged
Victory above two figures, 1.23g/3h (SCBI Abramson 11; SCBI BM 23ff; MEC 8, 9-10; M 79-80; N 20; S 767). Trace of
doubling, otherwise extremely fine, attractive bright metal £3,000-£3,600
Provenance: Found near Horsmonden (Kent), c. 1955

39 Sceatta, Continental series D, type 8, debased standard, rev. cross and pellets, pseudo-legend around, 1.20g/9h (SCBI
Abramson 179ff, Abramson 10.10; N 163; S 793). Small area of delamination on obverse, otherwise very fine, dark
patina £60-£80

40 Sceatta, Continental series E, variety E, porcupine-like figure with large head enclosing three pellets, rev. debased
standard, two broken lines either side of annulet, 1.21g (SCBI Abramson 281; Abramson 99.15; N 45; S 790C). About
extremely fine, struck in high relief, lightly toned £120-£150

41 Sceatta, Continental series E, Secondary phase, quilled crescent, rev. degenerate votive standard, 0.79g (SCBI Abramson
243; SCBI BM 375ff; Abramson 94.10; N 45; S 790). Some surface deposits, very fine £60-£80

42 Sceatta, Secondary phase, series H, type 39, fantastic bird right with raised wing, pellets around, rev. Celtic cross,
1.08g/1h (SCBI Abramson 356; SCBI BM 459; Abramson 46.10; N 103; S 801A). Very fine, attractive metal £300-£400

43 Sceatta, Secondary series K, bust right, beaded body, knotted wreath tie behind, rev. coiled serpent, 0.87g (Abramson
39.20; N 89; S 803D). Base and probably imitative, fair £40-£50

Kings of Northumbria

44 Athelred 11, Second reign, Styca, Eardwulf, rev. ievevvr, 1.30g/1h (SCBI Lyon 417; S 868). About very fine, dark patina
£40-£50

Kings of Mercia

ESEops

45 Offa (757-96), Penny, Light coinage, Portrait type, East-Anglian mint (Ipswich?), Wihtred, draped bust right, + orfa + rex +
around, rev. +p 1 TR ED in angles of floriate cross lozenge, 1.16g/12h (cf. Chick 179; Naismith and Naylor —; SCBI BM —;
N 302/1; S 906). Small scuff on cheek and with the usual minor surface porosity, otherwise very fine, dark find patina;
the bust of unusual and appealing style £2,000-£2,600
Provenance: Found near Maldon, Essex, 12 August 2015 (EMC 2020.0387)

46 Offa (757-96), Penny, Light coinage, London, Ealhmund, bust right, + offa rex + around, rev. eatH mvn D in three lines
within serpent torque, 1.22g/7h (Chick 37 var. [extended rev. legend]; SCBI BM 68 var. [same]; BNJ 2021 Coin Register
78, this coin; N 318; S 905). Lightly cleaned, good fine, full round flan £1,200-£1,500
Provenance: Found near Maldon, Essex, September 2020 (EMC 2020.0386)
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47 Offa (757-96), Penny, Light coinage, East-Anglian mint (Ipswich?), Ecghun or Egann, xo ff a+ e in angles of floriate cross
lozenge, rev. excHv N in angles of a six-pointed star with rosette ends, 1.23g/8h (Chick 169a, same obv. die; Naismith
and Naylor —; SCBI BM 41, same obv. die; N 334; S 907). Minute edge nick at 12 o’clock and with some light porosity,
otherwise very fine and toned, with a highly unusual reverse type £2,000-£2,600

Provenance: Found near Ely, January 2022 (EMC 2022.0057)
Only a single example of this type is listed in Chick’s corpus, a large fragment currently housed within the British Museum’s collection.

The present coin appears to be only the second known specimen

48 Coenwulf (796-821), Penny, Canterbury, Tidbearht, Group 1Va, Pincer Cross type, + coenvvir rex v around diademed bust
right, rev. + mipBeARHT MONETA around pincer cross, 1.22g/2h (Naismith 44.2; BLS 45; SCBI BM 177; N 347; S 916). Scratch

on face and edge ragged at 2 o’clock, otherwise very fine, light find patina, scarce £1,000-£1,200

Eadmund (939-946)

49 Penny, Two Line type [HT NE1], Fugol, £apmvnD re around small cross, rev. rvGer monen, 1.44g/6h (CTCE 155; Naismith &
Tinti Forum Hoard 706; SCBI BM 390-1; N 688; S 1105). Minor edge loss and creased on rim at 4 o’clock, otherwise

very fine, dark patina £500-£600
Provenance: From the Collection of a Suffolk Detectorist

Athelred 11 (978-1016)

50 Penny, Long Cross type, London, Oswulf, osviF m'o Lvnp, 1.63g/12h (SCBI Copenhagen 922-4; BEH 2884; N 774; S
1151). Good fine, peckmarked and lightly crimped £90-£120

51 Penny, Long Cross type, Northampton, Leofwine, LeorpiINE MO HAM, 1.54g/12h (SCBI Copenhagen 402; BEH 1262; N 774;
S 1151). Creased with resulting weakness on face, otherwise nearly very fine, lightly toned £90-£120
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52 Penny, Long Cross type, Warwick, Athestan, 4pestan Mo p4ri, 1.70g/9h (Ebsworth, BNJ 1965, pl. v, dies 16-Q; SCBI
Copenhagen 1268, same dies; BEH 3868; BMC —; N 774; S 1151). Slightly double-struck on obverse, otherwise very fine
and toned, rare £800-£1,000

Provenance: Baldwin FPL Winter 2010 (AS 039)

53 Penny, Long Cross type, Worcester, Durand, pvrant M0 piHR, 1.77g/12h (SCBI Copenhagen 1303; BEH 3969; N 774; S
1151). Fine, cracked, a scarcer mint £70-£90

54 Penny, Helmet type, Bedford, Leofwine, Leorpne Mo B - eD, 1.07g/6h (Bagshawe —; BEH — N 775; S 1152). Pierced and
cracked, very fine, excessively rare, an unrecorded type for the mint £150-£180

55 Penny, Helmet type, London, Athelweard, #petrerp m'o Lvnp, 1.23g/6h (SCBI Copenhagen 698-9; BEH 2175; N 775; S
1152). Peckmarked and lightly creased, very fine £120-£150

56 Penny, Helmet Type, a contemporary Swedish imitation after London, Eadwine, eo.piNe Moo LvnD, pellet-in-annulet in
third quarter of rev., 1.91g/9h (Dolley Imitation 3, dies Bc; BEH 2497; SCBI Copehagen 804; cf. N 775; cf. S 1152).

Pecked with several resulting minute perforations, otherwise very fine, struck on an abnormally large flan, extremely rare
£600-£800

< Db

57 Penny, Helmet type, York, Kolgrimr, cotcrim m-0 0, 1.32g/10h (SCBI Copenhagen 234; BEH 672; N 775; S 1152). Lightly

pecked, otherwise very fine, grey tone £120-£150

58 Penny, Last Small Cross type, London, Eadric, eabric m @ oN LN, 1.24g/12h (Stewartby, BN) 1998, late London D dies;

SCBI Hermitage 1279; BEH 2359; N 777; S 1154). Peckmarked, good fine £70-£90
59 Penny, Last Small Cross type, London, Leofwald, uorrolb m o oN tvnp, 1.26g/6h (Stewartby, BNJ 1998, late London D
dies; BEH 2794; N 777; S 1154). Creased and peckmarked on reverse, otherwise good fine, toned £70-£90
www.dnw.co.uk
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Cnut (1016-1035)

60 Penny, Quatrefoil type, Lincoln, Leofing, LeoriNG MO LING, late Lincoln dies, reads angLorvm, 0.97g/9h (Blackburn and Lyon
pp-236-8; Mossop pl. xxxv, 15 [dies Egl; BEH 1603; N 781; S 1157). Some very light porosity and surface stress marks,
otherwise better than very fine £300-£360
Provenance: Found at St Mary Bourne (Hampshire), March 2021 (EMC 2021.0337)

61 Penny, Quatrefoil type, London, Godric, copric on tvnpE:, 0.94g/9h (Blackburn & Lyon, late London A dies; SCBI
Copenhagen 2614; BEH 2440; N 781; S 1157). Crack running from edge to centre at 3 o’clock and peckmarked,
otherwise very fine, toned £90-£120

62 Penny, Pointed Helmet type, Exeter, Wulfstan, pvistan on ecxec, 1.05g/2h (SCBI Copenhagen 489-92; BEH 428; N 787; S
1158). Double-struck on obverse and lightly peckmarked, nearly very fine £90-£120

63 Penny, Pointed Helmet type, Stamford, Osweald, ospoLp on stamro:, 1.05g/9h (SCBI Copenhagen 3650, same dies; BEH
3343; N 787; S 1158). Small edge crack at 3 o’clock penetrating to the inner legend, peckmarked and creased with
resulting minute perforations, otherwise fine £70-£90

64 Penny, Pointed Helmet type, Stamford, Thorsteinn, pvrstan oN [-], 0.73g/3h (N 787; S 1158). Edge loss at 12 o’clock,
otherwise very fine £60-£80

65 Penny, Pointed Helmet type, Winchester, Alfstan, 4L.staN oN piNc:, 1.05g/4h (Winchester Mint 1173, dies Ac; SCBI

Copenhagen 4033; N 787; S 1158). A few peckmarks and struck from a worn obverse die, very fine, lightly toned
£150-£180

66 Penny, Short Cross type, London, Sveinn, span on Lvnp.:, 1.07g/9h (SCBI Copenhagen 2919, same dies; BEH 2707; N
790; S 1159). A few peckmarks on reverse, otherwise very fine, lightly toned £150-£180

Harold I (1035-1040)

67 Cut Halfpenny, Jewel Cross type, uncertain mint, Leofing, urnic [-], 0.43g/7h (N 802; S 1163). Very fine £60-£80
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£1,200-£1,500

die; BEH 6780; N 803; S 1165). Good very fine, attractive find patina
Provenance: From the Collection of a Suffolk Detectorist

Edward the Confessor (1042-1066)

69 Penny, PACX type, Sandwich, Leofwine, LeorpiNe ON sA, 1.02g/12h (Freeman 11; Conte Collection 2254, same dies; SCBI
Copenhagen 1156, same rev. die; N 813; S 1171). Good fine, lightly toned, scarce £300-£360

N R
70 Penny, Radiate/Small Cross type, London, Godman, cobman oN tvnp, 1.09g/10h (Freeman 472; N 816; S 1173). Pecked
£150-£180

and lightly crimped, otherwise very fine

71 Penny, Sovereign/Eagles type, Thetford, Blachere, BLacere on DEOT, 1.27g/9h (Carson 129; Freeman 47; FE) 835, same dies;
SCBI East-Anglia 1318, same dies; N 827; S 1181). Slight weakness, otherwise about extremely fine, attractive dark
£400-£500

patina
Provenance: From the Collection of a Suffolk Detectorist

William | (1066-1087)

72 Penny, Profile Left type [BMC 1], Thetford, Stanheard, stanear[-IN poTi, 1.05g/Th (Allen, BNJ 2012, p.82; SCBI Stockholm
Supplement, 1290, same dies; N 839; S 1250). Creased, chipped and weak on face, otherwise fine, the mint/moneyer
£80-£100

combination extremely rare

- A

73 Penny, Two Sceptres type [BMC 1V], Thetford, Godric, copric on peotro, 1.35g/6h (Carson 38; Allen, BNJ 2012, p.82;
BMC 279; N 844; S 1253). Creased and straightened with some surface stress marks, good fine £300-£360

Provenance: From the Collection of a Suffolk Detectorist

www.dnw.co.uk
all lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to buyers’ premium at 24% (+VAT where applicable)



English Hammered Coins from Various Properties

74 Penny, PAXS type [BMC VIll], Norwich, Godwine, coor[—Ior, 1.31g/3h (Allen, BNJ 2012, p.78; SCBI Norweb 263,
same rev. die; N 848; S 1257). Small crack through bust and reverse struck off-centre, otherwise fine, scarce £240-£300

75 Penny, PAXS type [BMC VIII], Oxford, Swetman, spetman on oxN, 1.37g/3h (Allen, BNJ 2012, p.79; SCBI Ashmolean 143,
same dies; N 848; S 1257). Good fine, toned, scarce £500-£600

76 Penny, PAXS type [BMC VIII], Winchester, Spracling, [-]pricunc on p[-], 1.38g (Allen, BNJ 2012, p.83; Winchester Mint
2104; BMC 1125ff; N 848; S 1257). Weak in parts, about very fine £300-£400

William I (1087-1100)

77 Penny, Profile type [BMC 1], London, Bruning, sriunic on Linon, 1.25g/3h (Allen, BNJ 2012, p.77; SCBI Reading 661, same
dies; N 851; S 1258). Cleaned, straightened and scratches on reverse, otherwise good fine, very rare  £1,500-£1,800

x 78 Penny, Cross Fleury and Piles type [BMC V], Lincoln?, Asketill, asci on u[-]co, 1.33g/5h (Allen, BNJ 2012, p.76 [the
moneyer unlisted for the type]; DNW 199, lot 76, same dies; Mossop —; BMC — N 856; S 1262). Edge ragged at 1
o’clock and with peripheral weakness, otherwise good fine, the moneyer extremely rare for the type £300-£360

Henry | (1100-1135)

79 Cut Halfpenny, Pointing Bust and Stars type [BMC VI], London, uncertain moneyer, [----]n tvnb[-], 0.47g/6h (cf. N 862;
cf. S 1267). Chipped, otherwise very fine, rare £100-£120

Stephen (1135-1154)

80 Penny, Cross Moline type [BMC 1], uncertain mint and moneyer, 1.17g (N 873; S 1278). Flat in places, fine  £80-£100
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81 Penny, Cross Pommée type, Norwich, Alfrich, atrricH[-] 1.42g/7h (Allen, BNJ 2012, p.113; N 881; S 1282). Reverse
struck off-centre, fine, dark patina £200-£260
Provenance: From the Collection of a Suffolk Detectorist

Eustace Fitzjohn

82 Cut Halfpenny, York, [-]tacivs, knight standing right holding sword, rev. em[-]re, cross in quatrefoil, 0.54g (Allen NC
2016, 120; cf. N 929c; cf. S 1318). Very fine and rare; the reverse reading unusual £500-£600

Henry 1l (1154-1189)

83 Short Cross coinage, Penny, class Ib, Carlisle, Alain, atainon car, 1.37g/3h (SCBI Mass 324ff; N 963; S 1344). Flan lightly
creased with resulting weakness on face, otherwise fine £60-£80

84 Short Cross coinage, Penny, class Ic, London, Raul, ravt - oN - tvnDE, 1.40g/11h (SCBI Mass 606ff; N 964; S 1345). Very
light porosity, otherwise good fine £60-£80

Richard I (1189-1199)

85 Penny, class I1Va, Canterbury, Roberd, roserp oNn can, 1.30g/11h (SCBI Mass 903-4; N 968; S 1348A). Porous surfaces,
good fine £60-£80

86 Penny, class IVa, London, Aimer, Amer - oN - LvND, 1.42g/3h (SCBI Mass 918-20; N 968/1; S 1348A). Some light surface
deposits, otherwise good fine, toned and well-centred £60-£80

John (1199-1216)

87 Penny, class Vb2, Canterbury, Arnaud, arNavD - ON - can, 1.27g (N 970ii; S 1351). Porous, fine or better £50-£70

88 Penny, class Vb2, Northampton, Adam, abam - oN - NorH, 1.43g/9h (SCBI Mass 1545; N 970; S 1351). Very fine, toned
£120-£150

Provenance: From the Collection of a Suffolk Detectorist

89 Penny, class Vb2, Winchester, Lucas, Lukas - on - winc, 1.39g/10h (Winchester Mint 2713, same dies; SCBI Mass 1625-6;
N 970ii; S 1351). Some peripheral weakness, otherwise nearly very fine, dark toned £60-£80

Henry Il, Richard I and John

90 Penny, class iv, Rhuddlan, Simond, aLvk no pomis [retrograde], 1.22g/9h (JDB 4020, same dies; SCBI Mass 2185; N 973/2;
S p.169). Lightly cleaned and the reverse struck from a worn die, otherwise nearly very fine, good portrait, very rare
£200-£260
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Henry Il (1216-1272)

91 Long Cross coinage, Penny, class Vb1, London, Nicole, nicote on tvnp, 1.35g/10h (N 992/1; S 1368). About extremely
fine, lightly toned and very rare [slabbed NGC MS 63] £400-£500

92 Long Cross coinage, Penny, class Vc, Canterbury, Walter, wacter on cant, 1.38g/4h (N 993; S 1369). Fine, dark patina
£30-£40

93 Long Cross coinage, Penny, class Vc, London, Henri, Henri oN Lvnpg, 1.47g/3h (N 993; S 1369). Small scratch on face,
otherwise about very fine £80-£100

Edward I (1272-1327)

94 Penny, class 1c, London, reversed ns on obv., normal ns on rev., 1.29g/2h (SCBI North 25ff; N 1012; S 1382). Slight
scratch on face, otherwise good very fine £150-£180
Provenance: From the Llanfees (Gwynedd) Finds, 1991+

95 Penny, class 3b/2b mule, Durham, 1.38g/10h (SCBI North 86; N 1017/1015; S 1388/1386). Good fine, very rare
£80-£100

96 Penny, class 9a2, London, star on breast, barred ns both sides, 1.34g/9h (SCBI North 354; N 1036; S 1407). About very
fine £60-£80
Provenance: From the Llanfes (Gwynedd) Finds, 1991+

97 Halfpenny, class 3b, London, 0.66g/9h (Withers 1; SCBI North 956; N 1044; S 1431). About very fine £60-£80
Provenance: From the Llanfaes (Gwynedd) Finds, 1991+

98 Farthing, Berwick-upon-Tweed, class IVb, pellet on breast, 0.28g/2h (SCBI North —; cf. S 1451). Partly flat, better than
fine, rare £80-£100

Edward Il (1327-1377)

99 Pre-Treaty Period, Half-Noble, series Ga/f mule, mm. cross 3, annulets either side of upper lis of cross, saltire stops both
sides, 3.72g/11h (LAL —; SCBI Schneider 42, same obv. die; N 1188; S 1494). Struck from a worn obverse die, otherwise
fine £600-£800
Provenance: From the Collection of a Suffolk Detectorist

Surface scuffed, otherwise fine £150-£200
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101 Pre-Treaty period, Halfpenny, series F/G mule, mm. crown on obv. only, 0.50g/6h (Stewartby p. 267; N 1178; S 1608).
Surface pitted, otherwise fair, reverse better, mint mark clear, extremely rare £60-£80

102 Treaty period, Quarter-Noble, London, double saltire stops, curule x, 1.76g/8h (SCBI Schneider 90-1; N 1243; S 1510).
Somewhat short of flan, good fine £300-£360

103 Post-Treaty period, Groat, London, mm. cross potent (with four pellets on obv.), row of annulets (chain mail) on breast,
saltire before Lon and after pon, 4.41g/9h (LAL 3; N 1284; S 1639). Weak on face, otherwise fine, the chain mail clear,
very rare £300-£360

Provenance: Found in Dorset

Richard 11 (1377-1399)

104 First period, Halfpenny, type I, London, nothing on breast, double saltire stops, 0.55g/10h (N 1331b; S 1699). Light
surface marks, otherwise about very fine £60-£80

Henry IV (1399-1413)

105 Light coinage, Primary series, Penny, York, Abp Bower, annulet on breast, quatrefoil in centre, annulet before rev.
legend, 0.78g/9h (Stewartby p.330; N 1364; S 1734). Fine for issue, dark tone, struck on an irregular flan but with the
king’s name and distinguishing marks all identifiable £240-£300

Henry VI (First reign, 1422-1461)

106 Annulet issue, Groat, London, mm. cross Il, reads ancL, no fleur on breast cusp, 3.82g/7h (Whitton 13a; N 1423; S
1835). Some weakness in legend, otherwise better than very fine, toned £90-£120

107 Annulet issue, Groat, Calais, mm. cross Il, reads anct, no fleur on breast, 3.70g/2h (Whitton 12a; N 1427; S 1836). Very
fine, light toning £120-£150
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108 Rosette-Mascle issue, Groat, Calais, mm. crosses 11/V, mascle after rex and before vi, 3.66g/3h (Whitton 24a; N 1446; S
1859). Very fine £120-£150

109 Rosette-Mascle issue, Halfgroat, Calais, mm. cross V, mascle after cra and before 1A, 1.74g/11h (DIG 4/2; N 1448; S
1862). Very fine £80-£100

110 Rosette-Mascle issue, Halfgroat, Calais, mm. crosses Illa/V, mascle after rex and before 1A, 1.85g/4h (DIG 8/2; Whitton
21; N 1448; S 1862). Reverse slightly off-centre and with some peripheral weakness, otherwise better than very fine
£120-£150

111 Rosette-Mascle issue, Penny, Calais, mm. cross V¢ on obv. only, 0.94g/11h (Whitton 6ff, N 1450; S 1865). Very fine,
light surface deposits, dark tone £60-£80

Edward IV (First reign, 1461-1470)

112 Light coinage, Ryal, London, mm. crown on rev. only, fleurs in spandrels, 7.68g/4h (SCBI Schneider 358ff; N 1549; S
1950). Creased through centre and sometime cleaned, otherwise very fine £1,200-£1,500
Provenance: From the Collection of a Suffolk Detectorist

113 Light coinage, Ryal, Bristol, mm. sun on rev. only, 8 in waves below ship, large trefoils in spandrels, 7.57g/3h (SCBI
Schneider 419 var.; N 1550; S 1954). Edge slightly ragged and with some light surface marks, otherwise very fine with a
good portrait, toned, rare £3,000-£3,600

Provenance: From the Collection of a Suffolk Detectorist

114 Light coinage, Halfgroat, Canterbury, Abp Bourchier, class Vb, mm. pall on obv. only, trefoils on cusps, quatrefoils by
neck, 1.51g/12h (N 1590; S 2024). Fine £50-£60

115 Light coinage, Halfgroat, Canterbury, class VI/VII, Abp Bourchier, mm. pall on obv. only, wedges by neck and hair, knot
on breast, spur below Tor, 1.3g/12h (DIG 11/15; N 1590; S 2027). Fine, irregular flan £60-£80
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Edward IV (Second reign, 1471-1483)

116 Groat, London, class XVIII, mm. pierced cross and pellet, 2.83g/9h (N 1631; S 2098). Good very fine, mottled patina
£200-£260
Provenance: Found in Dorset

117 Groat, London, class XVIIl, mm. pierced cross and pellet, fleurs on cusps, nothing on breast, rose after pevm, sun after
ADIVTORE, 3.07¢/12h (N 1631; S 2098). Some surface marks, otherwise about very fine £90-£120
Provenance: From the Collection of a Suffolk Detectorist

118 Groat, London, class XVIII, mm. pierced cross and pellet, fleurs on cusps, nothing on breast, 2.86g/6h (N 1631; S 2098).
Slight bend to flan, otherwise good fine, clear portrait £70-£90
Provenance: From the Collection of a Suffolk Detectorist

Richard Il (1483-1485)

119 Groat, London, type 2a, mm. boar’s head (no.1) over halved sun and rose (no.1) on obv., halved sun and rose (no.1) on
rev., reads eowarp, pellet below bust, unbarred as on obv., 2.72g/9h (Stewartby p.434; N 1672; S 2155). Traces of
gilding, lightly bent, small edge split, otherwise about very fine, rare £1,500-£1,800

Henry VII (1485-1509)

120 Facing Bust issue, Groat, class 1Va, mm. cross-crosslet, 2.96g/11h (SCBI Ashmolean 428ff; N 1706a; S 2200). Slightly
dished and with some surface marks, otherwise about very fine £90-£120

121 Facing Bust issue, Halfgroat, class llic, Canterbury, King and Abp Morton jointly, mm. tun, 1.49g/8h (N 1712; S 2211).
Very fine £80-£100

122 Penny, Sovereign type, Durham, Bp Sherwood, no mm., throne with single pillar, crozier to right of King and above
shield, o s by shield, 0.74g/11h (SCBI Ashmolean 725ff, N 1728; S 2231). Good fine with king’s portrait clear £80-£100
Provenance: From the Collection of a Suffolk Detectorist

123 Profile issue, Groat, regular type, mm. cross-crosslet, 3.01g/7h (N 1747; S 2258). About fine, slightly dished — £50-£60
Provenance: From the Collection of a Suffolk Detectorist

www.dnw.co.uk
all lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to buyers’ premium at 24% (+VAT where applicable)



English Hammered Coins from Various Properties

Henry VIII (1509-1547)

a
5 g \
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124 Second coinage, Crown of the Double Rose, mm. lis, H k both sides (Katherine of Aragon), 3.72g/Th (Whitton (ii); SCBI
Schneider 583; N 1788; S 2274). Better than very fine £2,000-£2,400

Provenance: Bt Spink

125 Second coinage, Groat, Tower, mm. rose, bust D, saltires in fork ends, 2.60g/1Th (Whitton (i); N 1797; S 2337E). Light
scuff on obverse, otherwise good fine £90-£120
Provenance: From the Collection of a Suffolk Detectorist

126 Second coinage, Groat, Tower, mm. lis, bust D, 2.57g/4h (Whitton (iv); N 1797; S 2337E). Good fine, cleaned £80-£100

127 Second coinage, Groat, Tower, mm. arrow, bust D, saltires in forks, 2.81g/3h (Whitton (viii); N 1797; S 2337E). About
very fine £120-£150

128 Second coinage, Groat, Tower, mm. arrow, bust D, saltires in forks, 2.61g/3h (Whitton (viii); N 1797; S 2337E). Edge
chip at 12 o’clock and weak on face, otherwise good fine, toned £90-£120

129 Posthumous coinage, Groat, Canterbury, no mm., bust 5, Roman lettering, roses in fork ends, pellet stops on obv.,
2.33g/5h (Whitton d; N 1875; S 2408). Very fine for issue £150-£200

Edward VI (1547-1553)

130 Third period, Fine issue, Shilling, mm. tun, 5.59g/5h (N 1937; S 2482). Flan slightly dished and weak on face, otherwise
fine £80-£100

131 Third period, Fine issue, Shilling, mm. Y, 5.78g/12h (N 1937; S 2482). Creased, about fine, toned £50-£60
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Mary (1553-1554)

o o

132 Groat, mm. pomegranate, 1.93g/11h (N 1960; S 2492). Edge slightly irregular in places, a few surface marks, otherwise
very fine or better with a good portrait £500-£700

Philip and Mary (1554-1558)

133 Groat, mm. lis, 2.00g/10h (N 1973; S 2508). Fine, toned £90-£120

Elizabeth I (1558-1603)

134 Second issue, Shilling, mm. martlet, bust 3C, 5.76g/12h (N 1985; S 2555). About fine, slight bend to flan £60-£80

Provenance: From the Collection of a Suffolk Detectorist

135 Third issue, Sixpence, 1567, mm. coronet, bust 4B, reads ELIZABETH D G ANG FR ET HIREGINA, 2.79g/4h (N 1997; S 2562). About
very fine £100-£120

136 Third issue, Sixpence, 1568, mm. coronet, bust 4B, reads ELiZABETH D G ANG FR ET HI REGINA, 2.88g/8h (N 1997; S 2562). Good
very fine £200-£300

137 Fifth issue, Threepence, 1578, mm. Greek Cross, bust 4D, 1.50g/Th (N 1998; S 2573). Very fine but lightly creased

£100-£120
138 Seventh issue, Halfpenny, mm. 1, 0.19g/11h (N 2018; S 2588). Good fine £30-£40
139 Milled coinage, Sixpence, 1562, mm. star, bust B, 2.88g/6h (N 2025/2; S 2594). Excavated, fine £90-£120

Provenance: From the Collection of a Suffolk Detectorist

140 Milled coinage, Halfgroat, mm. star, 0.98g/6h (Borden/Brown 20, O2/R2; N 2037; S 2606). Patches of porosity and light
surface marks, about very fine, toned and rare £400-£500
Provenance: From the Collection of a Suffolk Detectorist
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James | (1603-1625)

141 Second coinage, Double Crown, mm. plain cross (over crescent on obv.), fifth bust variety, 4.90g/4h (cf. SCBI Schneider
41; N 2089; S 2623). Nearly extremely fine £2,000-£2,600
Provenance: Bt Baldwin

142 Second coinage, Britain Crown, mm. castle, third bust, 2.58g/5h (SCBI Schneider 50; N 2091; S 2625). Scuff on face
and lightly hairlined, otherwise very fine £340-£400
Provenance: From the Collection of a Suffolk Detectorist

Charles 1 (1625-1649)

143 Tower mint, Gold Crown, Gp B/C mule, mm. plume (over heart on obv.), 2.21g/11h (SCBI Schneider 238, same obv.
die; SCBI Brooker —; N 2184; S 2713A). Very fine or a little better, toned and very rare £1,500-£1,800
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x 144 Tower mint, Halfcrown, Gp I, type 2a, mm. plume, rev. lis over rose between cr, 14.96g/6h (Bull 101/9; SCBI Brooker
298; N 2205; S 2769). Nearly very fine, trace of cabinet wear, scarce £1,000-£1,200

145 Tower mint, Halfcrown, Gp Il, type 2c, mm. portcullis, large second horseman, 14.47g/8h (Bull 83/20; SCBI Brooker
316; N 2207; S 2771). Scuffed and marked, fine £90-£120
Provenance: From the Collection of a Suffolk Detectorist

146 York mint, Threepence, Gp | [type 1], mm. lion, 1.23g/9h (DIG 3A; Besly 1E; SCBI Brooker 1106, same dies; N 2323; S
2877). Light porosity, otherwise very fine £120-£150
Provenance: From the Collection of a Suffolk Detectorist

147 Aberystwyth mint, Halfgroat, mm. book, low single-arched crown, inner circles both sides, 1.02g/3h (Morr. B-2; SCBI
Brooker 782, same dies; N 2343; S 2901). Straightened with resulting surface marks and edge irregular at 6 o’clock,
otherwise nearly very fine, toned £90-£120

148 Bristol mint, Penny, narrow bust left, mark of value behind, rev. large plume with bands, 0.54g/4h (SCBI Brooker —; N
2511; S 3027). Pierced, fine or better, extremely rare £500-£700

Provenance: Bt ). Mann
Possibly part of the ‘Late Declaration” issue
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Charles Il (1660-1685)

149 Halfcrown, 1666/4, third bust with elephant below, edge xvii (ESC 447; S 3364). Good fine, rare £1,000-£1,200
150 Halfcrown, 1679, fourth bust, edge tricesimo privo (ESC 480; S 3367). About fine £60-£80
151 Shilling, 1668, second bust (ESC 511; S 3375). Fine £60-£80

James I (1685-1688)

152 Crown, 1687, second bust, edge tertio (ESC 743; S 3407). Fine £90-£120

William and Mary (1688-1694)

153 Crown, 1691, 1 of gvuieMvs over g, edge Tertio (ESC 821; S 3433). Fine £300-£400
154 Halfcrown, 1689, first shield, caul and interior frosted, no pearls, edge primo (ESC 830; S 3434). Fine £60-£80

155 Halfcrown, 1689, first shield, caul frosted, pearls, edge primo (ESC 831; S 3434). Fine, perhaps removed from a ring
mount £60-£80

156 Halfcrown, 1689, first shield, no frosting, pearls, edge primo (ESC 835; S 3434). About very fine [slabbed NGC VF 35]
£150-£180
Incorrect Bull and ESC numbers on the slab

157 Halfcrown, 1693, 3 over inverted 3, r of rr over g, edge quinto (ESC 859; S 3436). Cleaned, minor flan flaws, otherwise
very fine £240-£300
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William Il (1694-1702)

158 Halfcrown, 1698, edge pecimo (ESC 1034; S 3494). Sometime lightly cleaned, a few minor edge knocks, nearly very fine
£120-£150

£200-£260

160 Shilling, 1699, fifth bust, plumes (ESC 1149; S 3517). A few minor marks, otherwise about extremely fine and toned,
rare £600-£800

Anne (1702-1714)

161 Halfcrown, 1713, roses and plumes, edge ovopecimo (ESC 1375; S 3607). Fine £60-£80

£240-£300

163 Shilling, 1705, plumes (ESC 1392; S 3588). Toned, good very fine £400-£500
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£500-£700

165 Shilling, 1713/2, roses and plumes (ESC 1411; S 3617). Lightly cleaned at one time and now re-toned, small edge knock,
otherwise extremely fine £600-£800

166 Sixpence, 1703 vico (ESC 1446; S 3590). Light scratch across queen’s headband, otherwise very fine, toned — £60-£80

. Toned, extremely fine £400-£500

e

168 Sixpence, 1707, roses and plumes (ESC 1451; S 3594). Toned, extremely fine £500-£700

George | (1714-1727)

169 Crown, 1716, roses and plumes, edge secvnpo (ESC 1540; S 3639). Cleaned and with some surface marks, about very
fine £500-£600
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£1,000-£1,200

£200-£260

£150-£180

£700-£900

174 Sixpence, 1723 ssc, small lettering on obv. (ESC 1612; S 3652). Good very fine [slabbed NGC AU 50] £100-£120

George Il (1727-1760)

175 Half-Guinea, 1756 (EGC 658; S 3685). Fine £300-£360

www.dnw.co.uk
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£400-£500
177 Halfcrown, 1745, roses, edge pecimo NoNo (ESC 1685; S 3694). Very fine [slabbed NGC XF 45] £200-£260
178 Halfcrown, 1745 uma, edge pecivo Nono (ESC 1687; S 3695). Fine £40-£50
£200-£260

180 Sixpence, 1745 uma (ESC 1756; S 3710). Small surface flaw in front of forehead, otherwise good extremely fine,
attractively toned £400-£500

George Il (1760-1820)

Pre-1816 issues

181 Guinea, 1793, fifth bust (EGC 723; S 3729). Good very fine or better £500-£600

www.dnw.co.uk
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£300-£400

183 Half-Guinea, 1789, fifth bust (EGC 832; S 3735). Good fine or better, but some surface marks and scuffs ~ £200-£260
Provenance: From the Collection of a Suffolk Detectorist

it

G 184 Third-Guinea, 1803, first bust (EGC 873; S 3739). Good fine, some surface marks and with a very minor bend to the flan
£200-£260

G 185 Third-Guinea, 1809, second bust (EGC 878; S 3740). Extremely fine, reddish tone £240-£300
Provenance: Bt Spink

186 ‘Northumberland” Shilling, 1763 (ESC 2124; S 3742). Flan bubbles on reverse, otherwise very fine [slabbed NGC AU
Details, Stained] £600-£800

187 Sixpence, 1787, no hearts (ESC 2187; S 3748). Extremely fine [slabbed NGC MS 63] £80-£100

188 Sixpence, 1787, with hearts (ESC 2190; S 3749). Extremely fine and toned [slabbed NGC MS 64] £100-£120
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all lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to buyers’ premium at 24% (+VAT where applicable)



British Milled Coins from Various Properties

189 Pattern Halfpenny, 1788 (late Soho), by J.-P. Droz, in brown gilt-copper, edge RENDER TO CESAR THE THINGS WHICH ARE CESARS :,
16.16g/12h (BMC 966 [DH 11]; Selig 1333). Minor hairlines, otherwise extremely fine and brilliant £340-£400

Provenance: DNW Auction 102, 18 September 2012, lot 2626

190 Proof Halfpenny, 1799, edge obliquely grained, 12.80g/6h (BMC 1253 [KH 26]; Selig — S 3778). Scratch from King’s
eye to rim and other scratches on reverse, otherwise extremely fine and very rare £200-£260
Provenance: Warwick & Warwick Auction 630 (Warwick), 11 February 2009, lot 200

191 Proof Farthing, 1799 (late Soho), in bronzed-copper, edge obliquely grained, 6.16g/6h (Cooke 296; BMC 1273 [KF 8];
Selig -). Spot in front of King’s nose and other light handling marks, otherwise extremely fine £150-£180
Provenance: Baldwin vault; Baldwin Auction 52, 25 September 2007, lot 613; I. Sawden Collection, DNW Auction 197, 12 October

2021, lot 72 [from Baldwin]

Bank of England

192 PERU, Charles 1V, 8 Réales, 1794y, Lima, obv. countermarked with head of George Il in oval (ESC -; S 3765A). Very
fine [slabbed LCGS 50] £500-£700

New coinage

193 Sovereign, 1820, open 2 (M 4; S 3785C). Lightly cleaned, minor edge marks, otherwise good very fine £700-£900
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194 Halfcrown, 1819 (ESC 2102; S 3789). Extremely fine or better, toned [slabbed CGS AU 78] £200-£260
195 Shilling, 1817 (ESC 2144; S 3790). Extremely fine and toned [slabbed NGC MS 62] £80-£100
196 Shilling, 1819 (ESC 2152; S 3790). Extremely fine [slabbed NGC MS 63] £100-£120

197 Sixpence, 1817 (ESC 2195; S 3791). Minor marks on neck, otherwise extremely fine and toned [slabbed NGC MS 62]
£60-£80

George IV (1820-1830)

G 198 Two Pounds, 1823, edge v (Hill T6; S 3798). A few surface marks, otherwise nearly extremely fine £1,500-£2,000
Provenance: Bt Baldwin

iy

G 199 Sovereign, 1821 (M 5; S 3800). Surface marks behind head, otherwise better than extremely fine £1,500-£2,000
Provenance: Bt Baldwin

G £800-£1,000

G 201 Sovereign, 1826 (M 11; S 3801). About extremely fine £800-£1,000

www.dnw.co.uk
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G 202 Sovereign, 1826 (M 11; S 3801). Good very fine [slabbed PCCS AU 53] £800-£1,000

G 203 Sovereign, 1829 (M 14; S 3801). Good very fine [slabbed PCGS AU 55] £1,000-£1,200

G 204 Sovereign, 1830 (M 15; S 3801). Better than extremely fine £1,500-£2,000
Provenance: G.F. Snelling Collection. DNW Auction 79. 24 Sentember 2008. lot 3241 Ifrom A. Hailstone lune 19681

G £500-£700

G 206 Half-Sovereign, 1825 (M 406; S 3803). Brushed, good very fine £400-£500
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G 207 Proof Half-Sovereign, 1826, edge grained, 4.01g/6h (WR 249; M 407C; S 3804A). Traces of having been removed from
a mount at 12 o’clock, brushed, otherwise good extremely fine £1,500-£2,000

G £200-£260

G £300-£400

£240-£300

G 211 Half-Sovereign, 1828 (M 409; S 3804). About very fine £240-£300
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212 Proof Crown, 1826, edge sertiMo, 28.29g/6h (L & S 28; ESC 2336; S 3806). Toned, about as struck [slabbed NGC PF 64]
£10,000-£12,000
NGC 6435330-001

213 Halfcrown, 1824 (ESC 2367; S 3808). Extremely fine [slabbed NGC UNC Details, Cleaned] £300-£400

214 Shilling, 1829 (ESC 2413; S 3812). Toned, about as struck £500-£700
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William 1V (1830-1837)

215 Proof Farthing, 1831, in bronzed copper, edge plain, 4.70g/6h (Cooke 243; BMC 1468; S 3848). Extremely fine, brilliant
[slabbed NGC PF 63 BN] £240-£300

Victoria (1837-1901)

G 216 Proof Sovereign, 1871, recut ww on truncation, horse with short tail, large sr in exergue, edge plain, 7.99g/12h (WR

319; Douglas-Morris 209; Montagu 1573; M 84C; S 3856). Very slight surface marks, otherwise brilliant and practically
£8,000-£10,000

as struck, extremely rare
Provenance: Bt Baldwin

£600-£800

G 218 Half-Sovereign, 1871, die 71 (M 446; S 3860C). A few scuffs and marks, otherwise good very fine and scarce
£180-£220

Provenance: From the Collection of a Suffolk Detectorist

G 219 Half-Sovereign, 1876, bust 3, die 52 (S 3860D). Surface marks, very fine £150-£180
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£200-£260

£180-£220

222 Crown, 1844, edge vii, cinquefoil stops (ESC 2562; S 3882). Lightly cleaned, scratches on obverse, some contact marks
and edge knocks, otherwise very fine £150-£180

223 ‘Gothic’ Crown, 1847, edge unpecimo (ESC 2571; S 3883). Polished, traces of mounting on edge, small area of damage
on reverse, otherwise good very fine £1,000-£1,200

224 ‘Gothic’ Crown, 1847, edge unpecimo (ESC 2571; S 3883). Dulled surfaces with hairlines and numerous light marks, very
fine £800-£1,000
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£100-£120
EY £120-£150
227 Crown, 1893, edge wvi (ESC 2593; S 3937). Lightly cleaned, otherwise extremely fine £100-£120
228 Crown, 1893, edgevi (ESC 2593; S 3937). Good very fine, toned £80-£100

229 Halfcrown, 1874 (ESC 2741; S 3889). Lightly cleaned, some marks on edge and scratches in front of face, otherwise
about extremely fine £80-£100
230 Halfcrown, 1900 (ESC 2786; S 3938). Extremely fine £80-£100

231 Florin, 1849, initials obliterated (ESC 2817; S 3890). Fields lightly brushed, otherwise extremely fine, scarce £300-£400

232 Florin, 1862 (ESC 2847; S 3891). Only fair but rare £80-£100
233 Florin, 1880 (ESC 2900; S 3900). Lightly cleaned, otherwise very fine [slabbed LCGCS 50] £50-£70
www.dnw.co.uk
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234 Proof Groat, 1839, edge plain, 1.89g/6h (ESC 3325; S 3913). Fields hairlined, some minor marks, otherwise extremely
fine £200-£260

235 Maundy set, 1839 (ESC 3481; S 3916) [4]. Good extremely fine £300-£400

236 Maundy set, 1845 (ESC 3488; S 3916) [4]. Cleaned, otherwise good very fine or better £150-£200
237 Maundy set, 1890 (ESC 3548; S 3932) [4]. Toned, good extremely fine £120-£150
238 Maundy set, 1896 (ESC 3554; S 3943) [4]. Toned, extremely fine £100-£120

239 Penny, 1877, dies Lk, large date (F 91; BMC 1709; S 3954). About extremely fine, traces of original colour £60-£80

240 Halfpenny, 1857, dots on shield (BMC 1545; S 3949). Scratches by rim at 11 o’clock, otherwise extremely fine £40-£50

Edward VII (1901-1910)

241 Maundy set, 1904 (ESC 3610; S 3985) [4]. Toned, extremely fine or better £80-£100

242 Maundy set, 1905 (ESC 3611; S 3985) [4]. Toned, extremely fine or better £80-£100

George V (1910-1936)

243 Proof Crown, 1927 (ESC 3631; S 4036). A pocket piece, good fine £50-£60

244 Crown, 1928 (ESC 3633; S 4036). Extremely fine £200-£260

George VI (1936-1952)

245 Threepence, 1949 (BMC 2392; S 4113). Good fine, rare £60-£80
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Elizabeth Il (1952- )

G 246 Proof Five Pounds, 2007, in gold, Diamond Wedding. Brilliant; in case of issue with certificate £1,800-£2,000

G £300-£400
G £300-£400
G - in folder of issue £300-£400
G £800-£1,000

G 251 Proof Half-Sovereign, 1989, Sovereign Anniversary (S SB3). About as struck [slabbed NGC PF 66 Ultra Cameo]
£400-£500
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Proof and Specimen Sets

George V (1910-1936)

252 Proof set, 1911, comprising Sovereign and Half-Sovereign, Halfcrown to Maundy Penny [10]. All brilliant, silver with
matching tone; in official red case of issue £2,400-£3,000

George VI (1936-1952)

253 Proof set, 1950, comprising Halfcrown to Farthing [9]. Brilliant, about as struck; in card box of issue £80-£100

254 Proof set, 1951, comprising Crown to Farthing [10]. Some minor spotting, otherwise brilliant, about as struck; in card
box of issue £80-£100

Elizabeth Il (1952- )

255 Proof set, 1953, comprising Crown to Farthing [10]. Fields lightly clouded, otherwise about as struck; in case of issue
£80-£100

256 Proof set, 2000, in silver, comprising Five Pounds to Penny, including Maundy set [13]. Brilliant, mint-sealed; in case of

issue £150-£200
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Proof and Specimen Sets

257 Proof set, 2005, comprising Two Pounds, Sovereign and Half-Sovereign (S PGS43) [3]. Minor clouding on obverse of
Sovereign, otherwise brilliant, as struck; in case of issue £1,500-£1,800
No. 214 of 797 sets issued

258 Proof set, 2006, in silver, comprising Five Pounds to Penny, including Maundy set [13]. Brilliant, mint-sealed; in case of
issue £150-£200

259 Silver Proof Pound Collection, 2008 [14]. About as struck, in case of issue, with certificates £150-£200
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Scottish Coins from Various Properties
Alexander Il (1249-1286)

First coinage, Sterling, type VI, Kinghorn, wiam. on. k., 1.42g/7h (SCBI 35, 144; Lockett 87; S 5046). Minor unobtrusive

edge loss at 11 o’clock, otherwise very fine, extremely rare £600-£800
First coinage, cut Half-Sterling type 1112, ‘Fres’, Walter, wa[—Ires, 0.67g (SCBI 35, 117-8; S 5043). Good fine, very rare
£30-£40
Second coinage, Sterling, class Ma, four mullets of six points, small pellet after cra, 1.32g/7h (SCBI 35, 195ff; B fig. 170;
S 5053). On a large flan, about very fine but edge damaged, the variety rare £40-£50
Second coinage, Sterling, class E, four mullets of six points, 1.22g/10h (S 5056). Fine £40-£50

John Baliol (1292-1296)

First coinage, Sterling, St Andrews, civitas sanpre, two mullets of five, two stars of six points, 1.02g/!2h (SCBI 35, 294,
same dies; B 11, fig. 214; S 5067). Fair to fine £80-£100

First coinage, Halfpenny, St Andrews, mullet of six points in first and fourth quarters, 0.66g/10h (DNW 137, lot 1495,
same dies; Holmes and Stewartby 2-a; SCBI 35, —; B —, fig. —; S 5070). Good fine but some surface corrosion, excessively
rare £1,200-£1,500

Robert the Bruce (1306-1329)

Halfpenny, colon stops, 0.63g/9h (Holmes/Stewartby 3D [?]; SCBI 35, 22-3; B 1, fig. 227; S 5077). Fine, portrait better,
the die combination very rare £600-£800

David Il (1329-1371)

First coinage, Farthing, mm. cross pattée, DAvID DEI GRACIA, Ornate as, rev. rRex scotorvm, mullet of five points in four quarters,
0.22g/7h (Holmes/Stewartby 2-e; S 5086). About very fine but edge ragged and perforated between 4 and 6 o’clock,
very rare £600-£800

The die combination is unrecorded by Holmes and Stewartby

Second coinage, Groat, Edinburgh, class B, large young bust, o in quarter beneath rcH, 4.12g/6h (cf. SCBI 35, 377ff; B
23, fig. 282; S 5097). Peripheral flatness in places, otherwise about very fine, rare £240-£300
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Robert 11 (1371-1390)

269 Groat, Edinburgh, mm. cross pattée, tressure of six arcs, trefoils in spandrels, star on sceptre-handle, reads scottorvm,
3.86g/8h (SCBI 35, 445ff; B 3, fig. 309; S 5131). Surfaces lightly scratched, good fine £150-£200

270 Halfpenny, Edinburgh, rosertvs rexs, rev. vita epinsvr, 0.36g/10h (SCBI 35, 504; B 4, fig. 316; S 5152). Good fine,
chipped £100-£120

Robert 111 (1390-1406)

271 Heavy coinage, First issue, Groat, Edinburgh, mm. cross pattée, tall bust in tressure of seven arcs, large pellets at cusps,

double saltire stops both sides, 2.75g/9h (SCBI 35, 533ff, B 4, fig. 344; S 5164). Very fine but slight double-striking on
reverse £200-£260

272 Heavy coinage, First issue, Groat, Edinburgh, mm. cross pattée, tressure of seven arcs, trefoils of pellets on cusps, lis and
crescent stops, 2.71g/4h (SCBI 35, 550ff; B 4, fig. 344; S 5164). Good fine, toned but slightly small of flan ~ £100-£120

James | (1406-1437)

273 Groat, First Fleur-de-lis issue, Edinburgh, mm. cross pattée, tressure of seven arcs, lis on neck, saltires on breast, 1 in

field, reads icosvs, lis stops both sides, 2.21g/4h (cf. SCBI 35, 644; B 18, fig. 450; S 5195). Surfaces lightly scratched, fine
or better £150-£200

James 1l (1460-1488)

274 Main issue, Groat, Edinburgh, mm. cross fleury on rev. only, annulet on inner circle before bust, reads epinsrvg,
2.94g/9h (SCBI 35, 784; B 48a, fig. 643; S 5288). Face smoothed and light scratches in obverse field, good fine or better
£300-£400

275 Main issue, Halfgroat, Edinburgh, mm. plain cross, reads pie Gracia, rev. plain cross before vi,, annulet and three pellets in
first and fourth quarters, crown in second and third, annulet stops, 1.30g/10h (SCBI 35, 789-90; B 10, fig. 649, same
dies; S 5292). Minor edge repair at 11 o’clock, otherwise very fine or better for issue, very rare thus £2,000-£2,600
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James IV (1488-1513)

276 Light coinage, Groat, Edinburgh, mm. crown on obv. only, 1.91g/7h (S 5337). Slightly creased, cleaned, lightly tooled in
places, otherwise about very fine, very rare £500-£700

James V (1513-1542)

277 Second coinage, Groat, type Ill, Edinburgh, trefoil stops on obv., reads scotorv and orribv with pellet in v, 2.77g/Th
(Stevenson lllc(v); SCBI 35, 922; SCBI 58, 103ff; B 1, fig. 705ff; S 5378). About very fine £300-£400

278 Second coinage, One-Third Groat, type 1V, Edinburgh, colon stops, reads Gra r scotorv and opripv, 0.82g/11h (SCBI 35,
939ff; SCBI 58, 120; B 1, figs. 710-11; S 5380). Good fine or better, rare £300-£400

Mary (1542-1567)

279 Fourth period (with Henry Darnley), Ryal, 1565, mm. thistle on rev. only, 29.98g/7h (SCBI 35, 1120; SCBI 58, 1166; B
1, fig. 904; S 5425). Minor double-striking on reverse, otherwise better than very fine £1,200-£1,500
Provenance: Bt H. Brown
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James VI (1567-1625)

280 Second coinage, Half-Merk or Noble, 1574, mm. cross on rev. only, crown with plain band, wire-line inner circles,
crown in first and fourth quarters, thistle in second and third, 6.29g/2h (SCBI 35, 1223; SCBI 58, 1397ff; B 6, fig. 925; S
5478). Nearly very fine £150-£200

281 Before Accession, Eighth coinage, Quarter-Thistle Merk, 1602, 1.56g/9h (SCBI 35, 1300-4; SCBI 58, 1607-11; B 2, fig.
945; S 5499). Slightly double-struck on shield, otherwise good very fine and toned, scarce £200-£300

William 1l (1694-1702)

282 Five Shillings, 1695 (SCBI 35, 1761; S 5688). About fine £40-£50

Miscellaneous

283 William the Lion, Short Cross and Stars coinage, Phase B, cut Half-Sterling, no mint or mint off flan, Walter, rev. legend
retrograde, 0.53g (cf. S 5029); together with other coins (10) and medals (2), many fragmentary [13]. First about very
fine, others mostly poor to fair £40-£50

284 Alexander IlI, Second coinage, Sterling, class Mb, four mullets of six points, 1.03g/3h (S 5054); David Il, Second
coinage, Sterling, class C, Edinburgh, 0.89g/12h (S 5118); together with a cut Half Sterling [3]. Fair to fine ~ £80-£100

285 John Baliol, First coinage, Sterling, without mint name (probably Berwick), four mullets of six points, 1.07g/3h (SCBI 35,
298ff; B 1ff, fig. 210ff, S 5065); together with an Alexander IlI, Second coinage Sterling, possibly class D [2]. Fine, first
double struck on obverse, second folded in half £100-£150

286 Robert 11, Halfgroat, Edinburgh, 1.66g/4h (S 5138); together with a Sterling of Alexander Ill [2]. Fine, first chipped
£70-£90

287 Charles Il, First coinage, Merk, 1673, leaved thistle below bust, colon after pe, 5.75g/9h (S 5611), other Scottish coins
(2), of James VI and Charles [; together with an English Sixpence, 1603, mm. thistle [4]. Fair to fine £100-£120
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Isle of Man Coins

x 288 James Stanley, First issue, Penny and Halfpenny, 1709, 7.59g/12h, 4.60g/8h (Prid. 1, 23; S 7401-2) [2]. Fine, first with
old scratches £100-£150

x 289 James Stanley, Maguire/Poole issue, Sixpence, 1723, probably from dies by W. Wood, in silver, eagle and child on cap
of Maintenance, rev. triskeles, edge crudely grained, 4.17g/6h (Prid. 26; KM. Pn10; cf. Cain 2698). About very fine and

toned, extremely rare £4,000-£5,000
Provenance: SNC March 1995 (1176); H.E. Manville Collection; DNW Auction 132, 15-18 September 2015, lot 351

x 290 James Stanley, Maguire/Poole issue, Pattern Penny, 1723, by W. Wood, in copper, eagle and child on cap of
Maintenance, interior of cap frosted, rev. triskeles, edge plain, 12.10g/6h (Prid. 5; KM. Pn13; cf. Cain 2693; cf. Baldwin
77, 2930). Striking splits in edge, otherwise extremely fine with even brown patina, very rare £4,000-£5,000
Provenance: H.A. Parsons Collection, Part Il, Glendining Auction, 11-13 May 1954, lot 869 (part); SCMB March 1955 (K 4235A); N.B.
Todd Collection, DNW Auction 129, 18 March 2015, lot 480

291 James Stanley, Maguire/Poole issue, Halfpenny, 1723, from the same dies as the previous lot, edge plain, 4.57g/9h (Prid.

27; KM. Pn5; Cain 2697, this coin; cf. Baldwin 77, 2931). Striking flaw, otherwise fine, brown patina, very rare
£1,000-£1,200

Provenance: R. Cain Collection, Spink Auction 145, 12-14 July 2000, lot 2697; DNW Auction 132, 15-18 September 2015, lot 353

x 292 James Stanley, Second issue, Pattern Penny, 1732, unsigned [by S. Dyall?], in copper, eagle and child on cap of

Maintenance, 8 leaves at the head of the cradle, rev. triskeles, edge plain, 27mm, 9.99g/6h (Prid. 9A; KM. Pn19; cf.

Caine 2701). Weak on high points of eagle, otherwise about extremely fine, reverse better, even brown patina, very rare
£2,000-£2,600

Provenance: SCMB March 1955 (K 4236), recté Penny; N.B. Todd Collection, DNW Auction 129, 18 March 2015, lot 481

x 293 James Stanley, Second issue, Proof Penny, 1733, in silver, edge plain, 9.13g/5h (Prid. 13A; S 7408a). Minor scrape on
edge, otherwise about extremely fine, rare £600-£800
Provenance: Bt Spink

www.dnw.co.uk
all lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to buyers’ premium at 24% (+VAT where applicable)



The Michael Gietzelt Collection of Coins, Tokens and Medals of the Isle of Man and the Channel Islands

294 James Stanley, Second issue, Penny, 1733, interior of cap of Maintenance frosted (Prid. 13; S 7408). Very fine
£150-£180

295 James Stanley, Second issue, Proof Halfpenny, 1733, in silver, interior of cap of Maintenance plain, edge plain,
5.80g/4h (Prid. 29A; S 7409a). About extremely fine, rare £300-£400

296 James Stanley, Second issue, Proof Halfpenny, 1733, interior of cap of Maintenance plain, edge plain, 6.19g/6h (Prid.
29C var.; cf. Baldwin 86, 16). About extremely fine, very rare £500-£700

S =

297 James Murray, Proof Penny, 1758, in silver, edge herring-bone right, 10.87g/2h (Prid. 15A; S 7410a). Extremely fine,
rare £600-£800

298 James Murray, Proof Penny, 1758, edge plain, 11.13g/2h (Prid. 15B). Good extremely fine and toned, very rare

£500-£700
299 James Murray, Halfpenny, 1758 (Prid. 30; S 7411). Usual die flaw on obverse, very fine £80-£100
300 George lll, First issue, Penny, 1786 (Prid. 16; S 7413). Good very fine £60-£80
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R poii >

301 George IlI, First issue, Proof Halfpenny, 1786, in copper, edge grained left, 8.27g/6h (Prid. 31A). Minor staining,
otherwise good extremely fine, rare £200-£260

302 George Ill, Second issue, Proof Penny, 1798, in bronzed copper, 21.79g/12h (Prid. 18A; S 7415b). Good extremely fine
£300-£400

303 George Ill, Second issue, Proof Halfpenny, 1798, in bronzed copper, edge plain, 10.56g/4h (Prid. 32A; S 7416b). About
as struck, rare £300-£400
Provenance: Mark Rasmussen FPL 11, Winter 2006 (247); DNW Auction 145, 13-14 March 2018, lot 608

304 Victoria, Penny, 1839 (Prid. 20; S 7417). A few minor marks, otherwise extremely fine with original colour £100-£120

305 Victoria, Halfpenny and Farthing, 1839 (Prid. 34, 37; S 7418-9) [2]. Second possibly once cleaned, otherwise both
extremely fine £100-£150

Isle of Man Tokens

306 Braddan, Quarter Bridge Hotel, brass, legend, rev. concentric circle, edge grained, 25mm, 4.34g (Quarmby 103;
Mackay 145; cf. Guard 512). Very fine, a great rarity; only six specimens known £400-£500
Provenance: DNW Auction 132, 15-18 September 2015, lot 393
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Castletown, George Hotel, brass, legend, vauLts, rev. concentric circle, edge grained, 25mm, 4.18g (Quarmby 102;
Mackay 151d; cf. Guard 513). About very fine, extremely rare £200-£260
Provenance: R. Cain Collection, Spink Auction 145, 12-14 July 2000, lot 2805 (part); DNW Auction 132, 15-18 September 2015, lot
394

Castletown, Isle of Man Bank (George Quayle, Edward Cotteen and Patrick Lightfoot), Penny and Halfpenny, 1811
(Prid. 53, 58; W 2070-1) [2]. First with characteristic edge flaw otherwise about extremely fine with some original
colour, second good very fine £80-£100

309 Douglas, Atlas Fire Office (John Beatson and George Copeland), Penny and Halfpenny, 1811 (Prid. 54, 59; W 2075,

2077) [2]. Very fine £80-£100

310 Douglas, Brown’s Theatre Royal Hotel, uniface brass Twopence, 25mm (Mackay 139; Kelly 2; Ford I, 239); Falkner’s

311

Bazaar, brass, 22mm (W 6920; Mackay 157; Kelly 17; Ford 243) [2]. First with small spot on obverse otherwise
extremely fine, second very fine £100-£150
Provenance: First A.N. Vayle Collection [from J.D. King 1995]; second E.C. Leslie Collection, Henry Christensen Auction 77 (New
York), 26 June 1981, lot 1445 & A.N. Vayle Collection [from P. Bosco 1994]; both DNW Auction T14, 1 October 2014, lot 573 (part)

Douglas, James Cowin & Co, brass 5 Empty Sacks by J. Park, Liverpool, c. 1860, legend around steam miLts, rev. legend
around value, edge grained, 27mm, 7.30g/12h (Quarmby 115; Mackay 168d; cf. DNW 36, 405). Pierced as usual,
about very fine and extremely rare, very few specimens known £300-£400
Provenance: DNW Auction 136, 8-9 June 2016, lot 792

312 Douglas, James Cowin & Co, brass 1 Sack by J. Park, Liverpool, c. 1860, legend around steam mitts, rev. legend around

value, edge grained, 27mm, 7.18g/12h (Quarmby 115; Mackay 168d; Hawkins —; cf. Cain 2801). Very fine and
extremely rare, very few specimens known £300-£400
Provenance: H.F. Guard Collection, Spink Auction 182, 29 June 2006, lot 533; DNW Auction 132, 15-18 September 2015, lot 395

313 Douglas, Douglas Bazaar, August 1857, plated brass [Sixpence], bust of Victoria left, rev. legend around triskeles, edge

guilloche, 18mm, 2.46g/12h (W 6910; Quarmby 82; Mackay 152a; cf. RJ. Ford |, 243; cf. Cain 2791; cf. Guard 537).
Good very fine, very rare with original tinning £100-£120
Provenance: DNW Auction 132, 15-18 September 2015, lot 396
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x 314 Douglas, Douglas Bazaar, August 1857, brass [Sixpencel], bust of Victoria left, rev. legend around triskeles, edge
guilloche, 18mm, 2.41g/12h (W 6910; Quarmby 82; Mackay 152a; cf. DNW 132, 396). Spot on either side, otherwise

very fine or better £80-£100
Provenance: N.B. Todd Collection; DNW Auction 136, 8-9 June 2016, lot 793

315 Douglas, Douglas Collegiate School, brass, legend around wreath, rev. warrior advancing right, holding staff with
banner inscribed excesior, edge plain, 24mm, 5.24g/12h (Quarmby 120; Guard 540, this piece). Obverse with punch-
marks, reverse with central vertical scratch, otherwise fine to very fine, extremely rare £240-£300
Provenance: H.F. Guard Collection, Spink Auction 182, 29 June 2006, lot 540; DNW Auction 148, 18-20 September 2018, lot 1098

x 316 Douglas, Douglas CSL, copper One Pound, legend around value, rev. blank, edge grained, 28mm, 3.78g (Rains 17;
Quarmby 80; Mackay 154; cf. R.J. Ford I, 244; Cain 2801; Guard 531). Very fine, rare £120-£150
Provenance: N.B. Todd Collection [acquired 1968]; DNW Auction 136, 8-9 June 2016, lot 794

x 317 Douglas, Evans’ Boarding House, copper Twopence, c. 1880, legend, rev. value, edge grained, 27mm, 5.32g/12h
(Quarmby 101; Mackay 157e; cf. R.J. Ford I, 242; cf. Guard 514). Excavated appearance, very fine, rare ~ £200-£260
Provenance: R. Cain Collection, Spink Auction 145, 12-14 July 2000, lot 2790; DNW Auction 132, 15-18 September 2015, lot 397

=

318 Douglas, Isle of Man Times, brass, legend around 2 1/2 [dozen], rev. blank, edge grained, 32mm, 10.02g (Quarmby

110; Mackay 163; cf. Guard 549). Very fine, rare £200-£260
Provenance: R.J. Ford Collection, Part |, Spink Auction 79, 15 October 1990, lot 246 (part); R. Cain Collection, Spink Auction 145, 12

-14 July 2000, lot 2793 (part); DNW Auction 132, 15-18 September 2015, lot 398
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319 Douglas, Isle of Man Times, brass, legend around 1 1/2 [dozen], rev. similar, edge grained, 32mm, 10.12g (Quarmby
109; Mackay 162; cf. R.J. Ford |, 246; cf. Cain 2793). Good very fine, extremely rare £300-£400
Provenance: H.F. Guard Collection, Spink Auction 182, 29 June 2006, lot 550; DNW Auction 132, 15-18 September 2015, lot 399

320 Douglas, King William’s College, white metal Sixpence, brass Penny, copper Halfpenny, all 26mm, 1.62g, 6.06g, 6.30g
(Mackay 158-60; cf. R.J. Ford |, 247) [3]. Good very fine or better £100-£150
Provenance: First and third J. Gardiner Collection and DNW Auction 140, 15-16 March 2017, lot 632 (part)

321 Douglas, London & Newcastle Tea Co, brass Pound by Ardill, Leeds, 1879, legend around value, rev. THROUGHOUT
ENGLAND SCOTLAND, etc, edge grained, 28mm, 5.97g/12h (Mackay -). About extremely fine and very rare £500-£700
Provenance: ). Gardiner Collection [bt K. Banham 2001]; DNW Auction 140, 15-16 March 2017, lot 633

322 Douglas, London & Newcastle Tea Co, brass Half-Pound by Ardill, Leeds, 1879, legend around value, rev. THrRoOUGHOUT
ENGLAND SCOTLAND, etc, edge grained, 25mm, 4.17g/12h (Quarmby 93; Mackay 168a). Surface marks, otherwise about

fine, extremely rare £300-£400
Provenance: H.F. Guard Collection, Spink Auction 182, 29 June 2006, lot 532 (part); DNW Auction 148, 18-20 September 2018, lot
1090

DOUGLAS |
|:O‘-' MPA N

~ %
-

323 Douglas, London & Newcastle Tea Co, brass Quarter-Pound by Ardill, Leeds, 1879, legend around value, rev.
THROUGHOUT ENGLAND SCOTLAND, etc, edge grained, 22mm, 2.80g/12h (Quarmby 92; Mackay 165; cf. R.J. Ford |, 244; cf.

BDW 10, 243). Very fine and very rare £300-£400
Provenance: H.F. Guard Collection, Spink Auction 182, 29 June 2006, lot 532 (part); DNW Auction 132, 15-18 September 2015, lot
400

324 Douglas, John McTurk, Penny and Halfpenny, 1830 (Prid. 55, 61; W 2085, 2090); Ramsey, William Callister,
Halfpenny, 1831 (Prid. 64; W 2100) [3]. Fine to good very fine £80-£100

325 Douglas, John Murrey, Penny, 1668, 1.55g/6h (N 6365; BW. 1). Edge crack, mediocre but mostly clear, rare £400-£500
Provenance: DNW Auction 140, 15-16 March 2017, lot 621
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326 Douglas, National Telephone Co Ltd, uniface brass Subscribers’ ticket, c. 1900, legend, back stamped 150, edge plain,

31mm, 7.96g (Quarmby 113; Mackay 166; cf. Cain 2801; cf. Guard 552). Very fine and extremely rare, very few

specimens known £240-£300
Provenance: DNW Auction 132, 15-18 September 2015, lot 401

327 Douglas, Railway Hotel, [Charles Udall], brass Twopence by Coward & Co, Liverpool [1876], legend, rev. value, edge

grained, 27mm, 5.67g/12h (Quarmby 100; Mackay 146; Hawkins —; cf. Cain 2805; cf. Guard 517). Very fine and very
rare £240-£300

Provenance: DNW Auction 132, 15-18 September 2015, lot 402

328 Douglas, Scottish Church, lead, 1835, legend, rev. legend around date, edge plain, 24mm, 5.00g/12h (Burz. 2056;

GRW 203; Quarmby 124; Mackay -). Very fine but harshly lacquered, extremely rare £200-£260
Provenance: H.F. Guard Collection, Spink Auction 182, 29 June 2006, lot 543; DNW Auction 132, 15-18 September 2015, lot 403

329 Douglas, Sheffield Hotel, Charles Gallimore, brass Twopence, c. 1860, legend around value, rev. plain, edge grained,

26mm, 5.63g (Quarmby 97; Mackay 141; cf. R.J. Ford |, 238; cf. Guard 515). Very fine and very rare £240-£300
Provenance: R. Cain Collection, Spink Auction 145, 12-14 July 2000, lot 2786 (part); DNW Auction 132, 15-18 September 2015, lot

404

330 Douglas, Percy Towns, Good Luck, aluminium check by J.R. Gaunt inset with 1938 Farthing, 38mm, 7.16g (Quarmby

125; cf. Guard 541); Isle of Man Casino, grey plastic 10 Shillings, 40mm, 8.27g; P.O.W., uniface celluloid Pennies (2)

and Halfpennies (2) [6]. Very fine or better £100-£150
Provenance: First DNW Auction 132, 15-18 September 2015, lot 410 (part); second J. Gardiner Collection & DNW Auction 140, 15

-16 March 2017, lot 637 (part)

331 Douglas, York Hotel, George Trustrum, brass Twopence by J. Park, Liverpool, c. 1865, legend, rev. value, edge grained,

27mm, 7.68g/12h (Quarmby 98; Mackay 147; Hawkins 12; cf. R.J. Ford I, 240; cf. Cain 2788; cf. Guard 518). Very fine
and very rare £300-£400

Provenance: DNW Auction 132, 15-18 September 2015, lot 406
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332 Douglas and Peel, William Callister, white metal, unsigned, 1887, crowned and veiled bust of Victoria three-quarters
left, rev. THIS OR ANY OTHER YEAR JUBILEE OR NO JUBILEE, etc, edge plain, 30mm, 12.39g/12h (W & E 2740B.1; Quarmby 174;
Mackay —; cf. Cain 2803). Pierced as issued, obverse about very fine, reverse better than very fine but lightly lacquered,

extremely rare, very few specimens known £200-£260
Provenance: H.F. Guard Collection, Spink Auction 182, 29 June 2006, lot 534; DNW Auction 132, 15-18 September 2015, lot 407

333 No lot

334 Isle of Man Races, brass cliché, c. 1870, legend around triskeles, 38mm, 4.82g (Quarmby 114; Mackay 168k; cf. DNW

132, 410). Very fine £100-£120
Provenance: ). Gardiner Collection [with Baldwin May 1941]; DNW Auction 140, 15-16 March 2017, lot 637 (part)

Believed to be a pass for the horse race meetings held at Camlork, Braddan, in the 1870s

335 Manx Electric Railway Co Ltd, uniface brass, c. 1902, legend, stamped 162, 36mm, 10.59g (Quarmby 123; Mackay

168e; cf. DNW 132, 410). Very fine £100-£120
Provenance: ). Gardiner Collection [from Baldwin 1993]; DNW Auction 140, 15-16 March 2017, lot 637 (part)

336 Onchan Internment Camp, brass Sixpence, Penny and Halfpenny (Prid. 65-7) [3]. Very fine or better £100-£150

337 Peel, Brown'’s Drapery, white metal, unsigned, 1887, from the same obv. die as the previous lot, rev. JuBILEE YEAR OR ANY
OTHER YEAR, etc, edge plain, 30mm, 12.36g/12h (W & E —; Quarmby — Mackay -). Pierced as issued, minor scuffing in
obverse field, otherwise extremely fine and extremely rare; only five specimens known £300-£400
Provenance: Arthur Brown, by family descent; R. Cain Collection, Spink Auction 145, 12-14 July 2000, lot 2803 (part) [acquired
November 1989]; DNW Auction 132, 15-18 September 2015, lot 409
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Isle of Man Medals

x 338 Death of John Murray, Duke of Atholl, 1774, a silver medal by ). Kirk, bust right, rev. female figure in mourning, 37mm,
18.37g (BHM 192; E 756; Quarmby 146). About extremely fine, attractively toned £200-£260
Provenance: R. Cain Collection, Spink Auction 145, 12-14 July 2000, lot 2806 (part); DNW Auction 148, 18-20 September 2018, lot

1099

x 339 Death of John Murray, Duke of Atholl, 1774, a copper medal by J. Kirk, similar, 37mm (BHM 192; E 756; Quarmby

147). About extremely fine £100-£120
Provenance: R. Cain Collection, Spink Auction 145, 12-14 July 2000, lot 2806 (part); DNW Auction 148, 18-20 September 2018, lot
1100

x 340 United Order of Female Rechabites, 1840, a white metal medal by T. Bagshaw, shield of arms with supporters, rev.
female figure standing holding banner, column to left with ribbon around, 45mm (BHM 1984; Quarmby 158). Pierced,
otherwise good very fine, extremely rare £200-£260
Provenance: DNW Auction 148, 18-20 September 2018, lot 1101 (part)

x 341 Peel Castle, [1859], a white metal medal, unsigned, 32mm (BHM 3656, recté 1859; D & W 175/576; Quarmby 138);
Manx International Exhibition, Douglas, 1892, a white metal medal, unsigned, 33mm (Quarmby 136; Allen Pt 5) [2].
Both slightly bent, otherwise about extremely fine and good very fine, second pierced £100-£150
Provenance: DNW Auction 148, 18-20 September 2018, lot 1101 (part)

x 342 King William’s College, Castletown, award medals (2), unsigned, in silver and bronze, named (bronze: Sack Race, 2nd
Prize, Won by H.C. Dobree, 1882; silver: Sack Race, Open, 1883, Won by H.C. Dobree), both 35mm (cf. DNW 66,
1116) [2]. Extremely fine £80-£100
Provenance: DNW Auction 156, 20-21 February 2019, lot 1389
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x 343 Isle of Man International Exhibition of Industry, Science and Art, 1892, a gilt-bronze award medal by J.A. Restall,
Britannia with trident, kneeling figure and implements of industry around, lighthouse and ship at left, rev. dolphins
supporting tablet, named (Parker Bros, Drighlington, for excellence of Hop Ale), 57mm (Kelly 64; Allen Pt 5; cf. DNW
66, 1142). Extremely fine, rare; in black case of issue by J.A. Restall, Medallist, 2 St Martins Place, Broad Street,
Birmingham £200-£260
Provenance: DNW Auction 137, 21-23 September 2016, lot 475

X 344 Edward VII, Coronation, 1902, Douglas, medals by Brookes & Adams (2), in copper and white metal, both 37mm (W &
E 4137C.1, 4137.2; Quarmby 177-8); Edward VII, Coronation, 1902, Ballacosnahan, Kirkpatrick, a white metal meal
by H.B. Sale, 38mm (W & E 4535P.1; Quarmby 176); Edward VII, Coronation, 1902, Ramsey, a white metal medal by
H.B. Sale, 38mm (W & E 4545Y.1; Quarmby 175); Centenary of the Peel Wesleyan Sunday School, 1913, an
aluminium medal by Vaughton, 37mm (Quarmby 144); George V, Visit to Peel, 1920, a white metal medal, unsigned
[by Fattorinil, 32mm (W & E 5533A.1) [6]. About very fine or better, all except first pierced £100-£150
Provenance: First R. Cain Collection, Spink Auction 145, 12-14 July 2000, lot 2807 (part); first, second, fourth, fifth and sixth DNW
Auction 148, 18-20 September 2018, lot 1102 (part); third H.F. Guard Collection, Spink Auction 182, 29 June 2006, lot 558 (part) &
DNW Auction 156, 20-21 February 2019, lot 1390 (part)

x 345 Golden Jubilee of the Establishment of Local Government in Douglas, 1911, an oval silver medal by Vaughton, heads
of Britannia and cherubs above draped shield with facing busts of George V and Queen Mary, rev. crowned arms,
hallmarked Birmingham 1911, 36 x 27mm (W & E 5248B.2; Quarmby 161). Extremely fine and very rare; with loop for
suspension £120-£150
Provenance: DNW Auction 148, 18-20 September 2018, lot 1103

x 346 Knockaloe Internment Camp, 1914-1915, a white metal medal, signed WK, view of camp, triskeles in shield above,
rev. legend, number (8349) engraved in lower field, 45mm. Extremely fine, with integral slit for suspension, very rare; in
original wooden box £100-£120
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x 347 Douglas Internment Camp, 1914-1915, a pewter medal, signed WK, view of camp, triskeles in shield above, rev.
legend, number (885) engraved in lower field, 45mm. Good very fine, with integral slit for suspension £80-£100

x 348 Knockaloe Internment Camp, 1914-16, a white metal medal, unsigned, view of camp, rev. wreath, 39mm. Cood very
fine, rare; with integral loop for suspension £100-£120

x 349 Knockaloe Internment Camp, 1914-16, a white metal medal, signed P.G., view of camp, rev. legend within chain ring,
38mm. Scratched, otherwise good very fine, very rare £100-£120
Provenance: Leipziger Miinzhandlung Auction 67 (Leipzig), 16 April 2010, lot 422

x 350 Knockaloe Internment Camp, 1914-1916, a white metal medal, similar but with date altered and without number on
rev., 45mm. Extremely fine, with integral slit for suspension, very rare; in original wooden box £100-£120

x 351 King William’s College, Castletown, silver award medals by Johnson, Walker & Tolhurst (3), College arms, revs. wreath,
named (Quarter [Mile], 57.2 Sec., H.W. Gregg, 1925; Sen. Cross Country, H.W. Gregg, 1925; 1926 Mile Open, 4M 49
Sec., H.W. Gregg), all hallmarked Birmingham 1926, 38mm, 23.18g, 23.26g, 23.16g [3]. Very fine and better, but
remains of adhesive labels on reverses £200-£300
Provenance: T.H. Watts Collection, DNW Auction 143, 12-14 December 2017, lot 69
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352 George V, Silver Jubilee, 1935, a plated brass medal, unsigned, 33mm (W & E 5698C.1); George VI, Coronation, 1937,
a plated brass medal by Vaughton, 33mm (W & E 7370D.3); Elizabeth 11, Coronation, 1953, a white metal medal,
unsigned, 33mm (W & E 8025E) [3]. Very fine or better, but second with some surface corrosion; each with suspension
loop and ribbon £30-£40
Provenance: Third DNW 21/9/16 lot 489 (part)

353 Assorted badges, buttons, pins, etc (27), relating to the Isle of Man, mostly base metal, some enamelled [27]. Varied

state £100-£150
Provenance: All except one DNW 21/9/16 lot 489 (part)

Jersey Coins

354 States, Three Shillings, 1813 (Prid. 1; D 2). Very fine, scarce £200-£260

355 States, Eighteen Pence, 1813 (Prid. 2; D 3). Fine £40-£50
Provenance: DNW Auction 176, 26 May 2020, lot 261 (part)

356 Victoria, Thirteenth of a Shilling, 1851 (Prid. 5; S 7001); Twenty-Sixth of a Shilling, 1861 (Prid. 33; S 7002); Fifty-Second
of a Shilling, 1841 (Prid. 52; S 7003) [3]. Cood very fine or better, second with edge bruise £100-£150

357 Victoria, Thirteenth of a Shilling, 1870 (Prid. 10; S 7004); Twenty-Sixth of a Shilling, 1871 (Prid. 36; S 7005); Twelfth of
a Shilling, Twenty-Fourth of a Shilling, and Forty-Eighth of a Shilling, all 18771 (Prid. 12, 37, 54; S 7006-8); Edward VII,
Twelfth of a Shilling and Twenty-Fourth of a Shilling, 1909 (Prid. 16, 40; S 7009-10); George V, Twelfth of a Shilling (3),
1913, 1926, 1931 (Prid. 18, 21-2; S 7011, 7013, 7015); Twenty-Fourth of a Shilling (3), 1923, 1926, 1933 (Prid. 43, 45,
47;$7012, 7014, 7016); George VI, Twelfth of a Shilling (2), 1945, 1946 (Prid. 28, 26; S 7019, 7017); Twenty-Fourth of
a Shilling, 1937 (Prid. 49; S 7018) [16]. Varied state £100-£150

358 Elizabeth 11, Proof Twelfth of a Shilling, 1960, a mule struck with the obverse of the 1945 issue, 9.34g/12h (S 7025A).
About as struck, rare £200-£260

359 Elizabeth 11, Proof Five Shillings, 1966 (S 7020); Proof Fourth of a Shilling, 1964 (S 7021A); Fourth of a Shilling (2),
1957, 1966 (S 7021-2); Proof Twelfth of a Shilling, 1964 (S 7024); Twelfth of a Shilling (3), 1945, 1960, 1966 (S 7023,
7025, 7026); LUNDY, Martin Coles Harman, Puffin and Half-Puffin, 1929 (S 7850-1) [10]. Very fine or better, second
scarce £100-£150

Jersey Tokens

360 Jersey Bank, Penny, 1813, edge centre-grained left, 17.40g/6h (McCammon T3ii; Prid. 61; W 2039). About very fine,

very rare £400-£500
Provenance: H.D. Rauch E-Auction 15, 16 June 2014, lot 989
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361 Jersey, Guernsey and Alderney, Penny, 1813, edge grained right, 17.71g/6h (McCammon T6i; Prid. 62; W 2044).
About extremely fine, rare £200-£260

362 St Helier, Prince of Wales Hotel, ]. Sinel, brass Threehalfpence, 30mm (McCammon C33J; cf. RJ. Ford I, 329 [=
McCammon Sale 261]). Very fine and scarce £150-£180
Provenance: N. Todd Collection, DNW Auction 136, 8-9 June 2016, lot 1429 (part)

363 South Western Hotel, G. Payne, brass Threehalfpence, reads jeresy, 30mm (McCammon C34)). Good very fine, very rare

£100-£120
Provenance: DNW Auction 176, 26 May 2020, lot 261 (part)

364 Victory Inn, Gorey, Charles Whitley, brass, 22mm (McCammon C35)); Epicerie Francaise, uniface white metal Twenty-
Fifth of a Shilling, 30mm (McCammon C68)); Maison de Paris, . Beghin, decagonal brass, 23mm (McCammon C82Ji);
Jersey Animals Shelter, uniface brass, stamped ‘2344’, 26mm; Jersey Wildlife Preservation Trust, 1995, copper-nickel,
28mm; together with a modern fabrication in pewter of a proposed late medieval 5 Sous for Jersey (cf. McCammon
p.101) [6]. Varied state, first rare £100-£150

Provenance: Second DNW Auction 156, 20-21 February 2019, lot 1311 (part); third, fourth, fifth and sixth DNW Auction 176, 26 May
2020, lot 261 (part)

365 J. Le Caudey, brass Sixpence, undated, legend, rev. value within wreath, 26mm (McC C80)). Small edge knock at 11
o’clock, otherwise very fine and very rare £150-£180
Provenance: DNW Auction 39, 3 February 1999, lot 313; DNW Auction 156, 20-21 February 2019, lot 1312

366 St Helier, Maison de Paris, ]. Beghin, decagonal white metal, 23mm (McCammon C82Jii; Ford 335; cf. DNW 140,
1015). Good very fine, very rare in this metal £200-£260
Provenance: DNW Auction T15, 8 November 2017, lot 776
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x 367 St Helier, Maison de Paris, J. Beghin, decagonal brass, 18 kNG STREET, etc, rev. GENEVA WATCHES FRENCH CLOCKS, etc, 23mm
(McCammon C82Ji; Ford 335; cf. DNW 134, 457). Some spotting and surface verdigris, otherwise better than very fine,
rare £200-£260
Provenance: DNW Auction 140, 15-16 March 2017, lot 1015

X 368 John Terry, brass Shillings (3), all 26mm (McCammon C85)) [3]. Very fine or better £60-£80
Provenance: Two A.L.T. McCammon Collection, Baldwin Auction 20, 11 October 1999, lot 272 (part), and DNW Auction 176, 26
May 2020, lot 261 (part)

x 369 English Bazaar Co., brass Sixpence-Halfpenny, 35mm (McCammon -). Minor staining, verdigris spot on edge, otherwise
very fine, very rare £100-£120
Provenance: DNW Auction 178, 8 July 2020, lot 571 (part)

x 370 S.M.K. & Co., uniface brass Thirteen Pence, 22mm (McCammon -). About very fine, very rare £100-£120
Provenance: DNW Auction 178, 8 July 2020, lot 571 (part)

x 371 United States Bazaar Company, brass Sixpence-Halfpenny, 33mm (McCammon -). Very fine and very rare £150-£180
Provenance: DNW Auction 178, 8 July 2020, lot 571 (part)

Jersey Medals

x 372 Visit of Victoria and Albert, 1846, a silver medal by J. Le Gallais, Victoria and Albert ascending harbour steps, rows of
maids of honour to left and right, rev. legend within wreath, edge inscribed (R. Le G., 2me Visite de la Reine, 13 Adut
1859), 5Tmm (McCammon M1Jiii; W & E 498; BHM 2224; E 1410). Fields lightly hairlined, otherwise extremely fine
and toned, very rare; in contemporary fitted case £2,000-£2,600
Provenance: Baldwin’s of St James’s Auction 52, 18 November 2020, lot 45
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x 373 Mrs Malfilatre’s Establishment, a silver award medal, unsigned, named (First Prize Merit, Miss Phillips), rev. (I. Bynam,

X

X

374

375

376

377

Professor of Dancing), 37mm. Very fine; with loop for suspension £300-£400
Provenance: DNW Auction 137, 21-23 September 2016, lot 444

Mrs Malfilatre’s School, Hemery Place, St Helier, is listed in the Strangers Guide to the Island of Jersey, published in 1833, which also
shows an establishment under the charge of a Mme Malfilatre at the Corinthian Hall, New street. The proprietor of one (if not both)
establishments was almost certainly Sophie Catherine Charlotte Alphonse Louise Malfilatre, formerly of Calvados, who was listed in the
1841 Census as a governess, aged 40, living at Hemery Place; it appears she was tby February 1853

Humane Society of Jersey (Est. 1865), a copper medal, unsigned, rev. named (Charles McManus), 39mm (McCammon
M146Jii); Edward VII, Coronation, 1902, a white metal medal, unsigned, 32mm (McCammon M15J; C & W 4745C);
George V, Coronation, 1911, a white metal medal, signed C ] M, 32mm (McCammon M23); W & E 5051A); George V,
Visit to Jersey, 1921, a white metal medal, unsigned, 32mm (McCammon M24); W & E 5542A); Liberation, 1945, a
brass medal, unsigned, 35mm (McCammon M62)); Elizabeth Il, Coronation, 1953, a brass medal, unsigned, 35mm
(McCammon M47)); Elizabeth I, Coronation, 1953, a gilt-silver medal by Fattorini, named (S. Vanner C.P. Jewel Garcia
Lodge, No. 2268, R.A.O.B. Ltd), hallmarked Birmingham 1952, 32mm; 50th Anniversary of Liberation, 1995, a bronze
medal, unsigned, 50mm [8]. About extremely fine or better; fourth boxed, last cased £100-£150
Provenance: Seventh DNW Auction 140, 15-16 March 2017, lot 1068 (part)

Channel Islands Exhibition, 1871, a silver prize medal by W.J. Taylor, two shields on ornate quadrilobe, rev. Industry
seated right on bales, edge named (Wardley & Arnold, Industry, Class 7), 51Tmm (McCammon M158]Ji; E 1616). Lightly
cleaned, otherwise about extremely fine £200-£260
Provenance: Baldwin Auction 101, 28 September 2016, lot 3838

Jersey Football Association, a silver badge, maker’s mark unclear, rev. named (League Divn Il, 1913-14, F. Reed),
hallmarked Birmingham 1913, 32 x 23mm; Le Riche Trophy, silver award badges (4) for football by W.]. Dingley for E.J.
Gallichan, engraved (1934; 1935; 1938; 1939), various sizes [5]. Very fine or better £100-£150
Provenance: DNW Auction 140, 15-16 March 2017, lot 1066 (part)

Jersey Football Association, a gold badge by W.H. Haseler, rev. engraved (Tst Div 1922-23), hallmarked Birmingham
1923, 23mm, 9ct, 5.47g. Very fine £100-£120
Provenance: DNW Auction 140, 15-16 March 2017, lot 1066 (part)
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U.P. Cup, 1922-23, a gold badge by H. Bushell & Son, rev. named (F. Reed), hallmarked Birmingham 1923, 35 x
23mm, 9ct, 6.37g. Very fine £100-£120
Provenance: DNW Auction 140, 15-16 March 2017, lot 1066 (part)

Jersey Football Association, enamelled silver badges (6), by Fattorini (2), W. Griffiths & Sons (3) and H. Bushell & Son,
engraved (Charity Cup 1923-4; Wheway 1923-4; Junior 1929-30; Junior Div. 1931-2; Charity Cup 1937-8; Willis Cup
1947), all 38 x 27mm; Channel Islands Schools Football Competition, a silver award medal by W. Griffiths & Sons,
engraved (C.H.), hallmarked Birmingham 1927, 27mm; Caesarean League, 1932-3, a silver award medal by Johnson
Walker & Tolhurst, un-named, hallmarked Birmingham 1932, 29mm; together with an octagonal silver medal for
football, by Johnson Walker & Tolhurst, un-named, hallmarked Birmingham 1933, 30mm [9]. Mostly very fine or better;
six boxed £100-£150
Provenance: DNW Auction 140, 15-16 March 2017, lot 1067 (part)

Royal Jersey Golf Club, The ‘Robin’ Prize, a copper award medal by J.S. & A.B. Wyon, un-named, 38mm; C.P. District
Championships, 1926, a silver award medal for rugby by Fattorini, named (R. Bailey), hallmarked Birmingham 1926,
38mm; Jersey School of Physical Culture, a silver award medal by W.J. Dingley for C.T. Maine, Jersey, un-named,
hallmarked Birmingham 1931, 38mm; Jersey-Laval, 1934, a uniface plated bronze award plaque for boxing by H.
Demey, 85 x 63mm; Royal Island of Jersey Militia, a silver award medal for football by F. Phillips, engraved (Jersey v.
Guernsey, 1936), 32mm [5]. Varied state, first scratched; two cased £100-£150

Provenance: Second DNW Auction 140, 15-16 March 2017, lot 1067 (part); third, fourth and fifth DNW Auction 140, 15-16 March
2017, lot 1068 (part)

A uniface silver clan badge for the Messervy family, undated, au vaLEUREUX COEUR RIEN IMPOssIBLE on garter, buckle at bottom
left, cherry tree in centre, 65 x 50mm. Good very fine, brooch-mounted £200-£260
Provenance: Baldwin Auction 101, 28 September 2016, lot 3672

Guernsey Coins

8 Doubles (3), 1834, 1858 (2) (Prid. 1-3; S 7200, 7203); 4 Doubles (2), 1830, 1858 (Prid. 35-6; S 7201, 7204); 2
Doubles, 1858 (Prid. 55; S 7205); Double, 1830 (Prid. 72; S 7202) [7]. Varied state, fourth with verdigris spot on reverse
£100-£150

8 Doubles (3), 1864 (2), 1889+ (S 7206); 4 Doubles (3), 1864 (2), 1889+ (S 7207); 2 Doubles (3), 1868 (2), 1885+ (S
7208); Double (2), 1868, 1889+ (S 7209) [11]. Varied state £100-£150

8 Doubles (5), 19031, 19111, 19201, 19491, 1956 (S 7210, 7214, 7214A, 7218, 7225); 4 Doubles (5), 19061, 1911H,
1918H, 19491, 1956 (S 7211, 7215, 7215A, 7219, 7226); 2 Doubles (3), 1906h, 1911h, 1920h (S 7212, 7216, 7216A);
Double (3), 19021, 1911+, 19381 (S 7213, 7217, 7220); Three Pence (2), 1956, 1959 (S 7221); Ten Shillings, 1966 (S
7223) [19]. Very fine or better £100-£150

www.dnw.co.uk
all lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to buyers’ premium at 24% (+VAT where applicable)



X

X

X

385

386

387

388

389

390

391

392

The Michael Gietzelt Collection of Coins, Tokens and Medals of the Isle of Man and the Channel Islands
Guernsey Tokens

C. Brennan, brass Half-Pint, 30mm (McCammon C3Gi); brass Half-Pint Armagnac, 33mm (McCammon C5Gii); H.
Brenton, brass Pint, 26mm (McCammon C9Q); Caves de Bordeaux, Auguste Bulteau, brass, 31Tmm (McCammon
C11Gi); Bertin Feuillerat, brass (2), 29mm, plated brass, 30mm (McCammon C14Gi, ii, iii); Sarnian Club, brass Penny,
edge milled, 19mm (McCammon C52Gi); Cambria Products, aluminium Two Doubles, 1971, 31Tmm (McCammon
C64G) [9]. Varied state, some rare £150-£200
Provenance: C14Gi & iii DNW Auction 176, 26 May 2020, lot 261 (part)

West of England Inn, bronze Three-Halfpence, value both sides, edge plain, 22mm (McCammon C37G; cf. R.J. Ford
Sale, lot 153). Very fine, scarce £200-£260
Provenance: DNW Auction 147, 12-14 June 2018, lot 1678

Guernsey Medals

Daniel de Lisle Brock, 1835, a copper medal by T. Halliday, bust facing, rev. legend within wreath, 5Tmm (McCammon
M85Gi; BHM 1684; E 1281). Good extremely fine £400-£500
Provenance: A.L.T. McCammon Collection, Baldwin Auction 20, 11 October 1999, lot 288 (part); Baldwin'’s of St James’s Auction 52,
18 November 2020, lot 44

Edward VII, Coronation, 1902, white metal and copper medals by Beck & Inchbold, each 38mm (McCammon M13G;
C & W 4125)); George V, Coronation, 1911, a white metal medal [by Fattorini?], 38mm (McCammon -; W & E - [obv.
as 5097); Red Cross, 1915, a Double, rev. enamelled red cross with date in angles, 18mm (McCammon M136G);
Liberation, 1945, a brass medal, unsigned, 35mm (McCammon M61G); Royal Guernsey Light Infantry, a brass medal,
unsigned and undated, 45mm (McCammon -) [6]. Good very fine or better, last cased £70-£90

Sark

Amice de Carteret, octagonal token, c. 1600, 5.46g/6h (N 6367, and p.x, item 2e, this piece; D Uncertain 89D). About
fine, very rare £200-£260
Provenance: Found in the River Thames, c. 1988; DNW Auction T14, 1 October 2014, lot 473

Proof-like set, 1965, comprising silver coins of 12g, 7g, and 4g (Bruce XPL1) [3]. About as struck; in case of issue
£50-£70

Lundy

Martin Coles Harman, Proof set, 1965, bronze Puffin and Half-Puffin, nickel-brass Puffin and Half-Puffin (Bruce XPST)
[4]. Two with minor discolouration, otherwise as struck, scarce; in case of issue £100-£120
Provenance: DNW Auction 175, 6 May 2020, lot 385

Miscellaneous

Spurious Occupation tokens (11), various types, all uniface (McCammon C122-32) [11]. Very fine or better ~ £40-£50
These tokens were produced in the 1970s (see McCammon p.166)
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Irish, Channel Island, and Anglo-Gallic Coins from Various Properties

Ireland

393 John (as King), Third coinage, Penny, Dublin, Roberd, rosero o~ pive, 1.36g/10h (S 6228; DF 50); together with other
hammered coins (3) [4]. First scuffed and marked, others varied state £30-£40
Provenance: From the Collection of a Suffolk Detectorist

394 Edward I, Second coinage, Penny, type Ib, Dublin, 1.35g/7h (S 6247). About very fine, toned £60-£80

395 Edward 1, Second coinage, Penny, a contemporary imitation (?), small closed e in legend, elongated face, trefoil of
pellets on breast, reads civitas pvsLinie retrograde, 1.19g/4h (DNW Auction 194, lot 684, same dies; Mayhew —; S 6268B).
Scuffed and marked, about very fine, unusual £60-£80
Provenance: From the Collection of a Suffolk Detectorist

396 Edward 1, Second coinage, Halfpenny, Waterford, type Ib, pellet before Lombardic &, trace of extra pellet in top left
angle of triangle, 0.67g/6h (S 6254; DF 69). About very fine on a full round flan, the variety rare £100-£120
The extra pellet in the top corner may be a deliberate addition or could be no more than a mark on the die. It is for the buyer to make
the judgement

397 Edward I, Second coinage, Halfpence (2) and Farthing, all Waterford, type I, 0.63g/h, 0.53g/4h, 0.30g/3h (S 6254, 6256;
DF 69, 70) [3]. First nearly very fine, others fair to fine, last scarce £100-£120

£100-£120

399 James I, Gunmoney coinage, Crown, 1690, sword into legend, 15.86g/12h (Withers 46/50; S 6578). Good fine, traces
of undertype visible on both sides £120-£150
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400 Eire, Farthings (50), all 1953 (S 6645) [50]. Mostly extremely fine or better £50-£70

Alderney

G 401 Elizabeth II, Proof Five Pounds, 2006, with diamond (F 48). Brilliant, as struck; in case of issue £2,200-£2,600
No. 351 of 500 issued

G 402 Elizabeth 11, gold Proof One Pound, 2007 (F 52). Brilliant, as struck; in case of issue £80-£100

Anglo-Gallic

403 Henry VI, Salut d’or, Rouen, mm. leopard, annulet beneath final letter both sides, 3.35g/9h (W & F 386F; E 270c; S
8164). Nearly extremely fine £1,500-£2,000
Provenance: Bt Spink

End of Session 1
Ten-Minute Interval
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British Coins - Lots

Early Uninscribed issues, Unit, Danebury Sunrays type, head right, rev. horse right, sun above, wheel below, 0.65g/11h
(ABC 866; BMC 595ff; S 56); Dobunni, Unit, moon-head right, rev. leaf-tailed horse left, annulets around, wheel below,

0.76g/7h (ABC 2128; BMC 3013ff; S 378) [2]. Fine, both scarce £80-£100
ICENI, Uninscribed issues, Unit, Crescent Corn Ears type, two opposed crescents on wreath, rev. horse left, crescent and
wheel above, 1.19g (ABC 1591; COI 79; S 435); together with another Iron Age Unit [2]. Very fine £60-£80
ICENI, Ece, silver Unit, two opposed crescents on wreath, rev. horse stepping right, 0.97g (ABC 1663; CO 80; S 445);
together with other hammered silver coins (7) [8]. Varied state £80-£100
CATUVELLAUNI, Tasciovanus, Bronzes (2), male head right, rev. mounted warrior left, holding carnyx, 1.70g (ABC

1676; S 246); eight-pointed star, v[eria]lmio in angles, rev. bull left, 1.96g (ABC 2679; S 247); together with another Iron
Age bronze [3]. Fair to fine, rare £60-£80

CORIELTAUVI, Uninscribed series, Unit, boar right, rev. horse left, pellet ring above, 1.09g/10h (cf. ABC 1797; S 396);
together with another Celtic Unit and a contemporary imitation of a Roman Denarius [3]. Fine £60-£80

DUROTRIGES, Uninscribed issues, silver Stater, disjointed head of Apollo, rev. disjointed horse left, 5.14g (ABC 2157; S
365); Elagabalus, Denarius, a contemporary imitation, bust right, rev. Annona standing left, 2.43g (cf. RIC 59); together
with a Roman bronze coin [3]. Fine and better £60-£80

KINGS OF NORTHUMBRIA, Stycas (8), various types [8]. Varied state £30-£40

Provenance: All found in Lincolnshire

Henry 1, cut Halfpence (2), both Quadrilateral on Cross Fleury type, uncertain mint and moneyer, 0.74g/12h, 0.53g (S
1276); John, cut Halfpence (3), class IVc, London, wHenri[-], 0.59g/12h, class Vb?, London, [-]aN - oN - Lv[-], 0.58g/2h,
class Vb2, Ipswich, ioH[—]aip, 0.72g/6h (S 1349, 1351); SCOTLAND, William the Lion, cut Half-Sterling, Third coinage,

[—Iwa+, 0.65g/2h (S 5029) [6]. Varied state £60-£80
Henry II, Tealby coinage, Penny, class, mint and moneyer uncertain, 1.31g/10h (N 957; S 1339); together with other
hammered coins (11), mostly Edward I-1ll [12]. Varied state £80-£100

Henry I, Short Cross coinage, Penny, class Ib, London, pavi on Lvnp, 1.25g/9h (N 963; S 1344); Henry 1ll, Long Cross
coinage, Penny, class 3b, London, nicote on tvnp, 1.14g/4h (N 987; S 1363); together with a Tealby Penny of Henry IlI
[3]. Fine £80-£100

Henry 11, Short Cross coinage, Penny, class Ib, Northampton, re[inaLb]- oN- NOR, 1.28g/9h (N 963; S 1344); John, Penny,
class V¢, Canterbury, samveL - oN - cant, 1.21g/3h (N 971; S 1352) [2]. Fine, some porosity £90-£120

Henry II, Short Cross coinage, Penny, class Ic, London, [—] on. Lvnp, 1.26g/9h (S 1345); Richard 1, Penny, class IVa,
Carlisle, ateNn - oN - carp, 1.03g/7h (S 1348A); John, Penny, class Vc, London, waiter oN Ly, 1.34g/Th (S 1352) [3]. Fair to
fine £60-£80

Henry I, Short Cross coinage, Penny, class Ic, Winchester, cocetm - on - win, five pearls to crown, 1.33g/6h (N 964; S

1345); together with other Pennies (5), cut Halfpence (9), cut Farthings (2), Stephen to Henry Ill [17]. Varied state
£100-£120

Henry I, Short Cross coinage, Penny, class Ic, Winchester, cocetm on wl-1, 1.18g/7h (S 1345); John, Pennies (2), class
Vb1, Canterbury, nve on cante, 1.32g/7h, class Vc, London, icer oN tvnp, 1.44g/7h (S 1351-2); Henry 11, Short Cross
coinage, Pennies (2), class Vlla, Canterbury, Tomas on cant, 1.40/9h, class VII, London, Terrion [-], 1.31g/12h (S 1356A-B)
[5]. Fair to very fine £70-£90

Richard 1, Penny, class IVa, London, ricarp - oN - LvN, 1.12g/3h (N 968/1; S 1348A); John, Penny, class VIb2, London,
WALTER - ON - LN, 1.40g/9h (N 975/2; S 1354); together with a similar Short Cross penny [3]. Last fair, others fine and better
£70-£90

Richard 1, Penny, class Vb, York, nicote [-] ev, 1.15g/3h (S 1348C); John, Penny, class VIb2, London, ABEL ON LVNDE,
1.25g/3h (S 1354); Henry 11, Short Cross coinage, Pennies (2), class Vlla2, Canterbury, water on can, 1.34g/4h, class
Vllc, Canterbury, Henrion cant, 1.33g/12h (S 1356A, 1356C); together with another Short Cross penny [5]. Fair to very
fine £70-£90

John, Penny, class Vc, Canterbury, 1oHaN - M- ON - ca, 1.33g/4h (S 1352); Henry IlI, Long Cross coinage, penny, class Vg,
London, ren[-] on tvnp, 1.08g/12h (S 1373); Henry V, Penny, class D, Durham, 0.84g/3h, Halfpenny, class F?, London,
0.39g/9h (S 1783, 1796) [41. Fair to fine £60-£80
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John, Penny, class V¢, London, ravronLvap, 1.41g/6h (S 1352); Henry 111, Short Cross coinage, Penny, class VII, London,
ILGER ON LVND, 1.47g/Th (S 1356A-C); Richard I, Penny, York, type |, lis on breast, 1.05g/Th (S 1690); Henry V, Penny

class C?, York, 0.88g/4h (S 1785) [4]. Fine and better £80-£100
Henry IlI, Long Cross coinage, Penny, class 3a, Gloucester, lon, 1.30g/9h (N 986; S 1362); other Long Cross Pennies (2),
Canterbury and London; together with Short Cross Pennies (2), both London [5]. Fine or better £100-£120
Henry 111, Long Cross coinage, Pennies (2), class 3b, London, Nicote on LvnD, 1.29g/2h, class 3d2, London, HENRI ON LVNDE,
1.36g/10h (S 1363, 1364B); together with other Long Cross Pennies (3) [5]. Varied state £70-£90
Henry 1ll, Long Cross coinage, Pennies (3), class 3b, London, Nicote oN tvnp, 1.26g/6h, class 5a2, Durham?, ricarD ON D

[-1, 1.30g/2h, class 5g, Canterbury, witLem on cant, 1.43g/5h (S 1363, 1367A, 1373) [3]. Fine and better £80-£100

Henry 1ll, Long Cross coinage, Penny, class 5b, Canterbury, lon, 1.21g/3h (N 992; S 1368A); together with Edward |
Pennies (6), Farthings (2), mostly London [9]. Varied state £100-£120

Henry IlI, Long Cross coinage, Pennies (3), class 5b2, London, pavi on Lvnben, 1.38g/6h, class 5g (2), Canterbury, wiLteri
oN caN, 1.03g/10h, London, HenrioN tvnpe, 1.41g/3h, (S 1368A, 1373); together with a similar Long Cross penny [4]. Fair
to good fine £60-£80

Edward I, Penny, class 2b, Canterbury, 1.41g/4h (N 1015; S 1386); Edward Il, Penny, class 11a, London, 1.35g/5h (N
1060; S 1455) [2]. Very fine or nearly so £80-£100

Edward I, Pennies (5), Canterbury (2), class 4b, 1.42g/8h, class 9b, 1.39g/3h; London (3), class 4b, 1.36g/9h, class 4d,
1.31g/2h, class 10ab, 1.22g/5h (N 1024, 1026, 1036-7; S 1395, 1397, 1408-9); together with an Edward Il Florin
coinage Penny of Durham and a Continental imitation Penny of London attributed to Gaucher de Chatillon [7]. Varied
state £120-£150
Provenance: From the Llanfaes (Gwynedd) Finds, 1991+

Edward 1, Pennies (2), class 4d, Canterbury, 1.08g/11h, class 9a, London, 1.37g/Th (S 1397, 1407); Richard I, First
period, Halfpenny, type I, London, 0.50g/11h (S 1699); together with other hammered coins (2) [5]. Fair to good fine
£60-£80
Edward I, Penny, class 4e, London, three pellets on breast, pellet before civi, 1.36g/10h (N 1027; S 1398); together with
other Pennies (10), Edward I-lll, various classes and mints, including Exeter [11]. First about very fine, others in varied
state £100-£120

Edward I, Penny, class 9b1, Durham, mm. cross moline, star on breast, 1.36g/11h (N 1037; S 1408); other Edward I-lI
Pennies (20), various classes, from Bristol (3), Canterbury (2), Durham (2), London (13); together with Edward | Farthings
(2), both London [23]. Varied state, some identified £300-£400

Edward I, Penny, class 9b1, London, star on breast, unbarred ns, 1.39g/9h (N 1037; S 1408); other Edward I-1l Pennies
(17), various classes, from Canterbury (7), London (10); together with a Halfpenny, class 3ce, London [19]. Mostly fine,
a few better; all identified on tickets £240-£300
Provenance: From the Llanfaes (Gwynedd) Finds, 1991+

Edward I, Pennies (5), various classes and mints including Berwick; together with Halfpence (2) of Richard Il and Henry
VI [7]. Last very fine, others in varied state £150-£200

Edward IlI, Pre-Treaty period, Groat, series E, London, 4.26g/6h (S 1567); together with British copper and bronze coins
(5) [6]. Varied state £50-£70

Edward IlI, Pre-Treaty period, Groat, series E, York, 4.57g/9h (N 1164; S 1572); Henry VIII, Second coinage, Halfgroat,
York, Sede Vacante, mm. key, 1.31g/12h (N 1806; S 2347) [2]. First fine but marked on face, second better ~ £70-£90
Provenance: From the Collection of a Suffolk Detectorist

Edward 1ll, Pre-Treaty period, Pennies (3), series C, 0.97g/6h, Treaty period, London, 1.01g/7h, Post-Treaty period,
London, 1.09g/6h (S 1584, 1624, 1642); Edward 1V, Heavy coinage, Penny, Durham, King’s Receiver, local dies, rose in
centre of rev., 0.59g/4h (S 2053) [4]. Fine and better, several with edge loss £70-£90

Edward Ill, Pre-Treaty period, Penny, London, mm. cross 3, no annulets in rev. quarters, 1.08g/2h (N 1207; S 1588);
together with Edward | Pennies (4), various classes, from Canterbury, Lincoln, London (2) [5]. Fine or better £100-£120

Edward Ill, Treaty Period, Penny, pellet before ¢, 0.38g/1h (S 1635); Richard I, Halfpenny, type II, 0.37g/8h (S 1699);
Henry V, Halfpenny, class F, trefoil and annulet by crown, 0.42g/9h (S 1796); Henry VI, Annulet issue, Halfpenny,
London, 0.47g/4h (S 1848) [4]. Fine and better £80-£100
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Henry V, Definitive issue, Penny, class C, York, Abp Bower, mullet to left and broken annulet to right of crown,
0.85g/6h, Halfpennies (2), both class C, London, broken annulets by crown, 0.60g/1h, 0.32g/5h (N 1400, 1409; S 1785,
1794); Henry VI, Annulet issue, Groat, Calais, mm. cross Il, annulets in rev. quarters, 3.48g/5h (N 1424; S 1836) [4].
Fair to fine, last chipped £80-£100

Henry VI, Annulet issue, Groat, London, 3.63g/Th (N 1423; S 1835); Edward IV (second reign), Groat, London, class
XHI, mm. annulet, no marks by neck, 2.79g/10h (N 1631; S 2096) [2]. First fair, second better £80-£100

Henry VI, Annulet issue, Penny, Calais, 0.76g/1h (S 1845); Henry VIII, First coinage, Halfpenny, mm. portcullis on obv.
only, 0.29g/10h (S 2334); Charles I, Tower mint, Halfgroat, Gp D, type 3a3, mm. eye, 0.89g/1h (S 2833); SCOTLAND,
Charles I, Falconer’s First issue, Twenty Pence, f after rev. legend, 0.82g/10h (S 5588); together with other hammered

silver coins (2) [6]. Varied state, fourth pierced £60-£80
Henry VI, Rosette-Mascle issue, Groat, Calais, 3.57g/3h (N 1446; S 1859); Edward 1V, Light coinage, Groat, London,
mm. crown, quatrefoils by neck, 3.00g/1h (N 1569; S 2000) [2]. Good fine £80-£100
Henry VI, Rosette-Mascle issue, Halfgroat, Calais, mascle in two spandrels, 1.72g/11h (S 1863); Philip and Mary, Base

Penny, 0.64g/9h (S 2510A); Elizabeth 1, Second issue, Halfgroat, mm. martlet, 0.91g/4h; Third issue, Threepence, 1568,

mm. coronet, 1.47g/5h; Fifth issue, Threepence, 1578, mm. Greek cross, 1.55g/7h; Sixth issue, Halfgroat, mm. hand,

0.88g/10h; Seventh issue, Halfgroat, mm. 1, 0.89g/1h (S 2557, 2566, 2573, 2579, 2587) [7]. Fair to fine, first clipped
£80-£100

Edward 1V, Light coinage, Groat, Coventry, class VI, mm. sun, quatrefoils by neck, fleurs on cusps except above crown,
c on breast, 2.30g/6h, Halfgroat, Canterbury, class VI/VIl, Abp Bourchier, mm. pall on obv. only, wedges by neck and
hair, knot on breast, 1.44g/11h (N 1581, 1585; S 2008, 2027) [2]. Both fine, first clipped £60-£80

Henry VII, Facing Bust issue, Halfgroat, Canterbury, class lllb, King and Abp jointly, mm. lis, rosette stops, 1.71g/6h (S
2210); Charles 1, Aberystwyth mint, Groat, mm. book, 1.99g/8h (N 2337; S 2891); Charles Il, Third Hammered issue,
Halfcrown, 11.85g/11h (S 3321); together with other hammered silver coins (4) [7]. First about very fine, third poor,
others varied state £80-£100

Elizabeth 1, Second issue, Groat, mm. martlet, 1.83g/9h, Fourth issue, Threehalfpence, 1575, mm. eglantine, 0.71g/5h,
Sixth issue, Sixpence, 1584, mm. escallop, 3.06g/Th (S 2556, 2569, 2578A); together with two other silver coins of
Elizabeth [5]. Varied state £70-£90

Elizabeth 1, Second issue, Penny, mm. martlet, 0.55g/1h; Third issue, Sixpence, 1561, mm. pheon, large flan, 2.53g/6h;
Fourth issue, Sixpence, 1573, mm. ermine, 2.57g/1h, Threepence, 1574, mm. eglantine, 1.40g/7h; Fifth issue,
Threepence, 1582, mm. sword, 1.20g/1h; Sixth issue, Halfgroat, mm. escallop, 0.80g/8h (S 2558, 2560, 2562, 2566,
2574, 2579) [6]. First good fine with a clear portrait, others in varied state £70-£90

Elizabeth 1, Third issue, Sixpence, 1561, mm. pheon, small flan, 2.84g/8h, Halfgroat, mm. coronet 0.84g/12h; Fourth
issue, Sixpence, 1572, mm. ermine, 2.90g/Th (S 2561, 2567, 2562) [3]. First good fine but weak on face, others in
varied state £50-£60

Elizabeth 1, Third issue, Sixpence, 1568, mm. coronet, 2.80g/6h, Threepences (2), 1566, mm. portcullis, 1.41g/5h,
1568, mm. coronet, 1.31g/12h; Fourth issue, Sixpence, 1572, mm. ermine, 2.46g/3h; Sixth issue, Halfgroat, mm. A,
0.87g/12; Seventh issue, Sixpence, 1602, mm. 2, 2.56g/1h (S 2562, 2565, 2579, 2585); James |, First coinage, Sixpence,
1604, second bust, mm. thistle, 2.72g/2h (S 2648); together with other silver coins of Elizabeth 1 (2) [9]. Fair to fine
£70-£90

Elizabeth 1, Fifth issue, Threepence, 1578, mm. Greek Cross, bust 4D, 1.53g/Th (N 1998; S 2573); together with
Sixpences (2), 1561 mm. pheon, 1572 mm. ermine, Threepence 1576/5 mm. eglantine and a Penny, mm. cross-crosslet
[5]. First good fine, others in varied state £100-£150

Elizabeth 1, Sixth and Seventh issues, Shilling, mm. woolpack, 5.69g/4h, Sixpences (3), 1582, mm. bell, 3.02g/11h,
1595, mm. woolpack, 2.53g/Th, 1601, mm. 1, 2.62g/11h (N 2014-5; S 2577-8, 2578A, 2585); together with minor
coins (3) [7]. Varied state £150-£180

James |, First coinage, Sixpence, 1603, mm., thistle, 1.95g/6h, Second coinage, Sixpences (2), 1604, mm. lis, 2.66g/1h,
1610, mm. bell?, 2.52g/6h (S 2647, 2657-8); Charles 1, Tower mint, Sixpence, Gp F, mm. triangle, 2.73g/12h, Halfgroat,
Gp G, mm. sceptre, 0.89g/6h (S 2817, 2836); together with other silver hammered coins (3) [8]. Poor to fair ~ £60-£80

James I, First coinage, Sixpence, 1603, mm. thistle, second bust, 2.74g/4h, Third coinage, Sixpence, 1624, mm. trefoil,
2.77g/11h (S 2648, 2670); Charles 1, Tower mint, Penny, Group D, no mm. 0.38g/8h (S 2845) [3]. First two fair, last
better £60-£80

Charles I, Tower mint, Halfcrown, type 3a2, mm. anchor (S 2775); Charles Il, Fourpence, 1677 (S 3384); James II,
Crown, 1687, edge tertio (S 3407); William 111, Crown, 1695 (S 3470); George 1, Shilling, 1723 ssc (S 3647) [5]. Varied
State £150-£200
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455 Charles 1, Tower mint, Shillings (2), Gp D, type 3.1, mm. harp, 5.80g/3h, Gp F, type 4.4, mm. triangle-in-circle,
5.84g/1h, Sixpence, Gp F, mm. triangle, 2.82g/7h (S 2789, 2799, 2817); Commonwealth, Halfgroat and Penny (S 3221
-2) [5]. About fine £90-£120

456 Charles I, Tower mint (under Parliament), Shilling, Gp H, type 4.5, bust 1, mm. sun, pellet stops either side, 5.93g/9h (N
2233; S 2802); Charles Il, Maundy Threepence, undated (S 3385); together with a base Shilling of Edward VI [3]. Last
poor, others fine £60-£80
Provenance: From the Collection of a Suffolk Detectorist

457 Charles 1l, Shilling, 1668 (S 3375); William IlI, Halfcrown 1697 (S 3487); together with a Sixpence of William I [3].
About fine £80-£100

458 William and Mary, Shilling, 1692 (S 3437); Sixpence, 1693 (S 3438) [2]. First ex-mount and cleaned, second with flan
flaw on reverse, otherwise both about very fine £150-£200

459 William and Mary, Farthing, 1694 (S 3453); George Ill, Halfcrown, 1817 (S 3789); Victoria, Sixpence, 1846 (S 3908);
together with miscellaneous hammered silver (8) and base metal milled coins (2) [13]. Varied state £100-£150

460 William IlI, Crown, 1695, edge sertivo (S 3470); Halfcrown, 16978, edge nono (S 3488); Sixpence, 1696, early harp (S
3520) [3]. Fine or better, last with traces of mounting on edge £150-£200

461 William 111, Halfcrown, 16978 (ESC 1060; S 3488); Anne, Halfcrown, 1708t (ESC 1382; S 3605) [2]. Fine, first scarce
£90-£120

462 William 111, Shilling, 1696 (S 3497); Victoria, Shilling, 1857 (S 3904) [2]. Good fine or better £30-£40

463 Anne, Crown, 1707k, edge sexto (S 3600); Halfcrown, 1707k, edge sexto (S 3605); Shilling, 1708 (S 3610); Sixpence,
1711 (S 3619) [4]. Varied state £200-£300

464 Anne, Crown, 1707, plain angles, edge septimo, Halfcrown, 1707g, edge sexto (ESC 1345, 1379; S 3601, 3605) [2]. Fair
£70-£90

465 Anne, Shilling, 1708k (S 3608); George 11, Shillings (2), both 1758 (S 3704); Edward VII, Halfcrown, 1907 (S 3980) [4].
First better than very fine and toned, others in varied state £80-£100

466 George I, Sixpence, 1723 ssc (S 3652); George I, Halfcrown, 1745 uma, edge pecivo NoNo (S 3695); Shilling, 1750 (S
3704); Sixpence, 1743, roses (S 3709) [4]. Second stamped F F on obverse, third scratched, otherwise good fine or
better £150-£200

467 George I, Halfcrowns (2), 1745, 1746, both uma (S 3695, 3695A) [2]. First fine, second better but with an edge mark at
12 o’clock and scratch in the reverse field £80-£100

468 George Ill, Crown, 1820, edge x (S 3787); Halfcrown, 1816 (S 3788); Shilling, 1787, with hearts (S 3746); Sixpence,
1787, no hearts (S 3748) [4]. Very fine or better, first cleaned £150-£200

469 George IllI, Halfcrowns (5), 1816, 1817 (2), 1818, 1820 (S 3788-9) [5]. About very fine or better [slabbed NGC AU 55,
AU 58, XF 45, AU 53, and AU 55 respectively] £200-£300

470 George I, Shillings (2), 1787, without hearts and with hearts (S 3745, 3746) [2]. First with minor damage below bust
otherwise good very fine, second about extremely fine [slabbed NGC AU 58 and MS 61 respectively] £100-£150

471 George llI, Halfpennies (2), 1799, 1806 (S 3778, 3781) [2]. Extremely fine or better, traces of original colour £100-£150

472 George Ill, Halfpenny, 1799, obv. enamelled in blue and white. About very fine, brooch-mount removed from reverse
£40-£50

473 George IV, Crown, 1821, edge secunpo (S 3805); Halfcrown, 1826 (S 3809); Shilling, 1825 (S 3812); Sixpence, 1826 (S
3815); William 1V, Halfcrown, 1836 (S 3834); Shilling and Sixpence, 1834 (S 3835-6) [7]. Varied state £100-£150

474 William 1V, Threehalfpence, 1835 (S 3839); Victoria, Penny, 1854, ornate trident, Farthings (2), 1855, 1862 (S 3948,
3950, 3958) [4]. Second very fine, others better than extremely fine £90-£120

475 Victoria, Sovereign, 1885, Half-Sovereign, 1900 (S 3856F, S 3878) [2]. Very fine £440-£500

476 Victoria, Sovereigns (2), 1900, 1900m (S 3874-5); George V, Sovereigns (2), both 1912 (S 3996) [4]. Very fine and better
£1,200-£1,500

477 Victoria, Half-Sovereign, 1898 (S 3878); Edward VII, Sovereign, 1910 (S 3969); Half-Sovereign, 1904 (S 3974B) [3].
Very fine, first cleaned £600-£800
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Victoria, Crowns (3), 1889, 1890, 1899 (S 3921, 3937); Double Florins (4), 1887, 1888, 1889, 1890 (S 3922-3) [7].
Very fine or better [slabbed NGC AU 53, AU 55, AU 55, AU 58, AU 53, AU 55, and AU 50 respectively]  £200-£300

Victoria, Crowns (4), Double Florin (1), Halfcrowns (6), Florins (4), Shillings (8), Sixpences (8), and Threepences (13)
[44]. Varied state £200-£300
Victoria, Florin, 1874/3, die 29 (S 3893); Shilling, 1883 (S 3907); Sixpence, 1885 (S 3912); Threepence, 1881 (S
3914D); Farthing, 1886 (S 3958) [5]. Varied state, first scratched on obverse £100-£150
Victoria, Maundy Fourpence, 1842, Penny, 1897 (S 3917, 3961) [2]. Good extremely fine [slabbed MS 65 and MS 65
RB respectively] £80-£100
Edward VII, Crowns (2), Halfcrowns (3), Florins (5), Shillings (5), Sixpences (6), and Threepences (4) [25]. Varied state
£150-£200
George V, Crown, Halfcrown, Florin, Shilling and Sixpence, all 1935 (S 4048, 4037-9, 4041); together with other British
silver coins (12) [17]. First five extremely fine or better, in contemporary fitted case; others varied state £100-£150
George V, Crowns (2), Halfcrowns (21), Florins (20), Shillings (23), Sixpences (23), and Threepences (34) [123]. Varied
state £200-£300
George V, Halfcrowns (8), Florins (30), Shillings (32) and Sixpences (46); George VI, silver Halfcrowns (2), Florins (9)
and Shillings (9) [136]. Varied state £100-£150
George VI, Crowns (4), Halfcrowns (9), Florins (14), Shillings (35), Sixpences (11), and Threepences (12) [85]. Varied
state £150-£200
Elizabeth 11, Crowns (18), Halfcrowns (10), Florins (20), Shillings (23), Sixpences (25), and Threepences (22); together
with a quantity of decimal coinage and 12 banknotes [Lot]. Varied state, one crown enamelled £100-£150
Elizabeth Il, silver Proof Crowns (6), 1972, 1977 (3), 1980 (2); silver Proof Five Pounds (2), 1990, 2002; silver Proof Two

Pounds, 1986; silver Proof One Pound (2), 1986, 1987; Proof Fifty Pence (2), 1973 [13]. As struck; all in cases of issue
£150-£200

Elizabeth 11, silver Proof Five Pounds (19), 1996, 1997 (3), 1998, 2000 (3, 1 Piedfort), 2002 (4), 2003, 2004 (4, 1
Piedfort), 2006 (2) [19]. About as struck, in cases of issue £300-£500

Elizabeth Il, silver Proof Two Pounds (20), 1994, 1995 (2), 1996, 1997 (2, 1 Piedfort), 1997-1998 2 coin set, 1998 (2, 1
Piedfort), 1999 (2, 1 Piedfort), 2001 (2, 1 Piedfort), Commonwealth Games set, 2002, 2003, 2004 (2, 1 Piedfort), 2005,
2006 (2) [24]. About as struck, in cases of issue £260-£300

Elizabeth 11, silver Proof Pounds (34), 1986, 1994, 1995, 1997, 1998 (2), 1999 (3, 1 Piedfort), 2000 (4, 2 Piedfort), 2001
(3, 1 Piedfort), 2002 (3, 1 Piedfort), 2003, 2003 Pattern Collection, 2004 (2, 1 Piedfort), 2004 Pattern Collection, 2005,

2006, 2007, 2008 [34]. About as struck, in cases of issue £300-£400
Elizabeth 11, silver Proof Piedfort Pounds (8), 1984-7 inclusive, 1994-7; Proof sets (8), 1970-1, 1980, 1982-3, 1986,
1988-9; together with Ten-Shilling notes (14), all signed L.K. O’Brien [Lot]. Coins cased as issued £100-£120
Elizabeth 11, silver Proof Fifty Pence (16), 1993, 1994, 1997 Piedfort, 1997 2 coin set, 1998 (5, 1 Piedfort), 2000 (2, 1
Piedfort), 2003, 2004 (2, 1 Piedfort), 2005 [16]. About as struck, in cases of issue £150-£200
Elizabeth 11, Proof Sets (8), 1983-90 inclusive [lot]. Brilliant, as struck; all in original holders £80-£100
Elizabeth 11, Proof Sets (23), 1995, 1996, 1997 (2), 1998 (2), 1999 (2), 2000 (2, executive and deluxe), 2001 (2), 2002
(3), 2003 (2), 2004-2007, 2008 (2) [Lot]. About as struck, in cases of issue £300-£400
Elizabeth II, silver Proof sets (8), 2003, 3 coin Piedfort, 2007 (2, 1 Piedfort), 2008 (4), Family Silver Collection; Piedfort;
Royal Shield of Arms; Emblems of Britain [Lot]. About as struck, in cases of issue £200-£260
Elizabeth 11, silver Piedfort Proofs; 4 Coin Collection, 2005; Nelson & Trafalgar, 2 Crown Collection; Victoria Cross Fifty
Pence Collection, 2006; Crowns (2), 2001, 2006; The Piedfort Collection, 2006, including the gold-plated Crown; Royal
Shield of Arms Collection, 2008 [Lot]. About as struck, in cases of issue £300-£400
Elizabeth II, Britannia silver Proof Sets (5), 1997, 1998, 2001, 2003, 2005; Britannia Golden Silhouette Collection, 2006

[Lot]. About as struck, in cases of issue £150-£200

Elizabeth 11, uncirculated sets and coins (76), together with a quantity of base metal coins from circulation, a modern
silver medallion, banknotes (4) [Lot]. Sets about as struck, others varied state £200-£300
Not suitable for shipping
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Elizabeth 11, silicon and plaster moulds used in the manufacture of various coins and medals, including the 1990 Royal
Mint medal commemorating the Fiftieth Anniversary of the Battle of Britain, and the 1992-1993 Fifty Pence
comemmorating the British Presidency of the European Council [Lot]. Varied state, one mounted on glass; a rare and

unusual group £300-£400
Henry VI to Charles I, hammered coins (10), various types, mostly London; together with a Queen Anne Sixpence,
1707t and later copper coins (6), mostly George Ill [17]. Varied state £80-£100
George | to George lll, Halfpence (22), various dates, several engraved, others contemporary imitations; together with
other coins (27) and medals (2) [51]. Varied state £30-£40
George Il to Elizabeth I, Halfpennies (96) and Farthings (99) [195]. Varied state £80-£100
George lll to Elizabeth 1I, Twopences (4) and Pennies (127) [131]. Varied state £100-£150

Victoria to George VI, Crowns (2), 1902, 1937, Halfcrowns (11), Florins (36), Shillings (27). Sixpences (14) [90]. All
worn except 1937 Crown £120-£150

Victoria to Elizabeth I, Crowns (10), 1890, 1893, 1935, 1951, 1953 (2), 1960, silver Proofs (3), 1972, 1977, 1993,
Double-Florin, 1889, silver Proof Pound, 1985, Britannia £2 (9), 1999, 2001 (3), 2002, 2003 (2), 2005, 2007 [21].
Varied state £120-£150

Victoria to Elizabeth Il, Pennies (155), Halfpence (112), Farthings (26), brass Threepences (57) [350]. Varied state
£80-£100

Victoria to Elizabeth 1l, a large quantity of coins, mostly base metal, a few silver, together with modern coins of the
World, approx. 40kg [Lot]. Varied state £80-£100
Not suitable for shipping

George V and George VI, Halfcrowns (18), together with other coins (8) and a 1754 Half-Moidore weight [27]. Varied
state £60-£80
Assorted hammered silver coins (11), various types [11]. Varied state £100-£150
Assorted hammered silver coins (11), mostly Halfpennies [11]. Varied state £100-£150
Miscellaneous hammered silver coins (10) [10]. Varied state £60-£80
Miscellaneous cut Halfpence (9), Farthings (3) [12]. Varied state £30-£40
British coins, in silver (86), base metal (63) [149]. Varied state, several pierced £150-£200
British coins, in silver (95), base metal (133) [228]. Varied state £100-£150
British and World coins, in silver (23), base metal (141) [164]. Varied state £100-£150
British and World coins, in silver (6), base metal (37) [43]. Varied state £40-£50
Assorted modern British and World commemorative coins and medals in silver (2), base metal (27) [29]. Mostly as
struck £60-£80
The Golden Wedding Anniversary Collection, silver Proof coins from the Commonwealth (31), mostly Crown size [31].

About as struck, contained in two modern cases £300-£400
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A mahogany coin cabinet by Swann, 33 x 30.5 x 25.5cm, comprising 20 trays double-pierced to house a total of 826
coins, single brass pulls, double doors, no lock. Very fine, a few felts missing £200-£260

A coin cabinet by Lembit, 27.5 x 27.5 x 24.5cm, comprising 16 compartmented trays to house a total of 510 coins,
single door, lock (no key). Good condition; complete with all felts £60-£80

A wooden coin cabinet, 30 x 29 x 17cm, comprising 14 trays single-pierced to house a total of 588 coins, double brass
pulls, double doors, lock and key. Very fine £50-£70

A wooden coin cabinet, 29.5 x 29 x 18cm, comprising 14 trays single-pierced to house a total of 513 coins, double
brass pulls, double doors, lock and key. Very fine £50-£70

A wooden coin cabinet, 29.5 x 29 x 18cm, comprising 14 trays single-pierced to house a total of 378 coins, double
brass pulls, double doors, lock and key. Very fine £50-£70

A drop-front wooden coin cabinet, 30 x 26.5 x 10.5cm, comprising 6 trays single-pierced to house a total of 282 coins,
single brass pulls, carrying handles at sides, lock (no key). Some minor marks, otherwise very fine £50-£70

Anprew, W.J., and others (eds), The British Numismatic Journal, vols 9-11, 49, 59, 63, London, 1913-93; BLacksurn, M.A.
S., and CarraDICE, |.A. (eds), The Numismatic Chronicle, vols 153-5, London, 1993-5 [9]. Varied state £40-£50

AntHONY C., English Coins: [A] Collection begun in 1879, an extremely detailed handwritten account of the collection of
British coins formed by Charles Anthony, from Gallo-Belgic issues down to 1937 type coins of George VI, including
rubbings of all coins, details of their provenances and prices paid, 250pp. Half-leather and boards; extremities scuffed,
otherwise sound, a fascinating record and unique £300-£500
Provenance: Ex libris Charles Anthony Jr, with his bookplate; David Sealy.

Charles Anthony Jr formed a considerable collection of coins, beginning in 1879 with the acquisition of a Charles | shilling, mm. harp,
for 3/6 from a “Dealer, Drawbridge, Bristol” and a 1708 shilling for half a crown from a “Dealer, Triangle, Bristol”. During the early
1880s he was acquiring coins from the likes of the pawnbroker and jeweller Abraham Myer in Hereford, F. Redfern & Co in
Peterborough, James Verity in Dewsbury and particularly Robert Sadd Jr (1815-94), a second-generation Cambridge jeweller, from
whom he bought a considerable range of coins in 1884. By 1885 he had discovered the London dealers, becoming an occasional
purchaser from Lincoln down to 1927, while his first acquisitions from the then-new firm of Spink, at 2 Gracechurch street, namely
extremely fine crowns of 1720 and 1739 for £2 each, were made in 1886. Visits to un-named dealers in Wardour street and Charing
Cross at the same time yielded further pieces. During the 1890s occasional coins were acquired from circulation in the year of issue,
but apart from new issues acquired from banks at the time, between 1900 and 1920 the only purchase appears to have been an oval
countermarked dollar, bought in Buenos Aires in 1906 for the equivalent of eight shillings. Commencing again in 1920, Anthony
proceeded to expand the collection with purchases from Spink and Baldwin and, from 1935, from Seaby; the latest acquisitions from
all three firms were made in July and August 1947. The Buenos Aires connection yielded a Richard IIl groat, which cost 4/6 in 1927,
and preceded Anthony’s most active decade, the 1930s, when he acquired large numbers of coins from the major London dealers and
participated directly in several Glendining auctions, including the Drabble and Waite Sanderson sales. His collection was housed in
three cabinets, one of which, made in Kingswood c. 1739, was made for George Montgomerie of Thundersley (1712-66). The
collection was bought by Seaby in either late 1947 or early 1948 and first marketed by them in February 1948; some of the gold coins
from it were acquired by Major William Tapp, MC, a portion of whose collection was sold in these rooms in March 2017

BatbwiN’s Auctions [London], Nos. 1-72 inclusive, 1994-2011 [72]. Mostly very fine, many with prices realised £60-£80

BatowiN's Auctions [London], Nos. 73, 76, 79, The Bentley Collection of British Milled Sovereigns, Parts 1-3, 8 May
2012, 27 September 2012, 8 May 2013, 1238 lots. Bound together in one volume, red cloth, with prices realised, as
new £50-£70

Brunt, C.E., and King, H.H. (eds), and others, British Numismatic Journal, London, 1962, 1968 (2), 1970, 1972-3, 1975
-8, 1984, 1991-2009 [30]. Publishers’ green cloth £60-£80
Provenance: Ex libris Alan Morris

Boon, G.C., Welsh Tokens of the 17th Century, Cardiff, 1973, 144pp, illustrations in text, 1976 Supplement tipped-in
(Manville 1269); Berry, G., Taverns and Tokens of Pepys’ London, London, 1978, 144pp, illustrations in text (Manville
1378); Toop, N.B., Tavern Tokens in Wales, Cardiff, 1980, xxv + 236pp, illustrations in text, signed by George Boon
(Manville 1439); WHitmorg, )., Worcestershire Inn Tokens, Malvern, 1988, 220pp, illustrations in text, copy no. 3, signed
by the author to Denis Vorley (Manville 1640); together with other references on tokens (14), by Bell, Seaby, Kelly,
Scott, Williams, etc [18]. Publishers’ bindings £50-£70
Provenance: Ex libris Alan Morris
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Branp, J.D., The English Coinage 1180-1247, London, 1994, 92pp, 5 plates; Brooke, G.C., English Coins, 2nd edn,
London, 1942, xii + 277pp, 64 plates; Eacien, R.)., The Abbey and Mint of Bury St Edmunds to 1279, London, 2006, xiv
+ 357pp, 21 plates; Mossor, H.R., The Lincoln Mint c. 890-1279, Newcastle, 1970, 32pp, 102 plates; NortH, J.J., English
Hammered Coinage, st edn, 2 vols, London, 1963 & 1960, 200 + 183pp, 16 + 10 plates; P, E.J.E., Sylloge of Coins
of the British Isles 21: Coins in Yorkshire Collections, London, 1975, Ixvii + 2pp, 56 plates; Warnust, M., Sylloge of
Coins of the British Isles 29: Merseyside County Museums, London, 1982, xxxii pp, 39 plates [8]. Varied state £70-£90

Butt, M., The Half-Crowns of Charles | 1625-1649, vols I-1V, np, 2009 [4]. Publisher’s blue boards £50-£70

Provenance: Ex libris Alan Morris

CarsoN, R.A.G., and Kraay, C.M. (eds), Scripta Nummaria Romana: Essays presented to Humphrey Sutherland, London,
1978, xiii + 250pp, 24 plates, dj (Manville 1381); together with other references (10), by Keary, Robertson, Withers, etc
[11]. Publishers’ bindings £50-£70
Provenance: Ex libris Alan Morris

Scott Corory [San Diego], Mail Bid Sales 1-10, 1981-9 [10]. Fine, scarce £30-£40

FarQUHAR, Helen, Some Portrait-Medals struck between 1745 and 1752 for Prince Charles Edward, London, 1927, 55pp,
illustrations in text, 3pp ALS from Helen Farquhar to a Miss Lloyd [Olive Lloyd-Baker], 29 January 1933, pasted-in at
front (Manville 867); Skeer, F.J.A., Catalogue of Jacobite Medals and Touch-pieces...in the collection of Miss Maria
Widdrington, Leeds, 1938, 52pp, uncut (Manville 953); together with other references on medals (8), by Fearon,
Nathanson, Taylor, Pollard, etc [10]. Publishers’ bindings £50-£70

Provenance: Ex libris Alan Morris

GoroN, S., Bracey, R., anp SingH, K. (eds), Journal of the Oriental Numismatic Society, nos. 191-202, 204-12, 214-30,
including supplements, Croydon and London, 2007-13 [38]. Very fine £20-£30

GriersoN, P., Byzantine Coins, London, 1982, xiii + 411pp, 95 plates, dj; together with other references on ancient coins
(39), by Carson, Sear, Casey, Reece, Madden, Arthur Evans, etc [40]. Publishers’ bindings £60-£80

Provenance: Ex libris Alan Morris

Grierson, P., SCBI 1: Fitzwilliam Museum Cambridge, Ancient British and Anglo-Saxon Coins, London, 1958, xxii +
70pp, 32 plate (Manville 1045); P, Elizabeth J.E., SCBI 5: Grosvenor Museum, Chester, The Willoughby Gardner
Collection of Coins with the Chester Mint-Signature, London, 1965, xx + 43pp, 16 plates (Manville 1129); together with
other SCBI volumes (10), by Gunstone, Brady, Talvio, Metcalf, Woodhead, Thompson, etc [12]1. Publisher’s blue cloth
£60-£80

Provenance: Ex libris Alan Morris

Hewiert, L.M., Anglo-Gallic Coins, London, 1920, xvi + 278pp, 16 plates and other illustrations in text (Manville 800),
reprinted from parts of NC; Dottey, R.H.M., and Morrison, K.F., The Carolingian Coins in the British Museum, London,
1966, viii + 46pp, including 12 plates (Manville 1133); together with other references on World coins (16), by Scheers,
Mayhew, Lyall, Higgins, Duffield, etc [18]. Publishers” bindings £50-£70
Provenance: Ex libris Alan Morris

Al-Maskukat [The Journal of Numismatics in Iragl, nos. 1-4, Baghdad, 1969-73 [4]. Fine, scarce £30-£40
Prietoy Vives, A., Los Reyes de Taifas [1926], reprint, 279pp, 16 plates. Half-leather, very fine £40-£50
RasHLEiGH, J., Remarks on the coins of the Anglo-Saxon and Danish Kings of Northumberland, London, 1869, 54pp,

inscribed by the author to William Rashleigh, May 31, 1869; LincHam Lees, )., New Decimal Coinage, London, 1896,
36pp; together with other references on British coins (42), by Boon, Challis, Folkes, Seaby, Nelson, Nash, van Arsdell,
etc [44]. Publishers’ bindings £50-£70
Provenance: Ex libris Alan Morris

Seasy, B.A., Seaby’s Coin & Medal Bulletin, London, June 1941 to 1980 inclusive, complete except for Lists 343 & 344
and the 1955 volume [Lot]. The majority from 1949 to 1980 in publisher’s red cloth, others soft-bound £80-£100
Provenance: Ex libris Alan Morris

SotHesy & Co [Cairo], The Palace Collections of Egypt: Catalogue of the Important and Valuable Collection of Coins and
Medals [King Farouk], 24 February-6 March 1954, 2,798 lots, 72 plates, a later reprint; J. ScHutman [Amsterdam],
Collection Henry Thomas Grogan, 23 February 1914, 2,280 lots, 18 plates, the 1973 reprint [2]. Very fine £30-£40
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SutHerianp, C.H.V., Coinage in Roman Imperial Policy 31 BC-AD 68, London, 1951, xi + 220pp, 17 plates, dj; together
with other references on ancient coins (14), by Mattingly, Sydenham, Goodacre, Hill, Foss, etc [15]. Publishers” bindings

£50-£70
Provenance: Ex libris Alan Morris

Sutherianp, C.H.V., Roman Coins, London, 1974, 311pp, illustrations in text, dj; together with other references on
ancient coins (17), by Casey, Sear, Hill, Plant, etc [18]. Publishers” bindings £50-£70

Provenance: Ex libris Alan Morris

VaLenting, W.H., The Copper Coins of India, Parts | & Il [1914], the 1977 Spink reprint, 266pp; Modern Copper Coins of
the Muhammadan States [1911], the 1969 Spink reprint, 203pp [2]. Very fine £30-£40

White Coorer, G.O., and Jenkinson, F.J.H., Nicholas Tyery’s Proposals to Henry the Eighth for an lIrish Coinage,
Cambridge, 1886, 51pp, illustrations in text (Manville 527); Garsioe, H., British Imperial Copper and Bronze Coinage
1838-1920, London, 1920, 80pp (Manville -), and Supplement, London, 1925, 24pp; together with other references on
British coins (23), by Mossop, North, Thompson, Brooke, Mayhew, etc [26]. Publishers’ bindings £50-£70
Provenance: Ex libris Alan Morris

Auction catalogues, trade lists, etc, a large quantity, including Lockett English I-V, Whetmore, Bridgewater House,
Cooper, Hird, Mossop, Lingford I, Ryan, Clarke-Thornhill, Whetmore, Burstal, Mack I, etc [Lot]. Publishers’ bindings

£50-£70
Provenance: Ex libris Alan Morris

The numismatic archive of the late Graham Teasdill, comprising an extensive correspondence from 1954 to 2006,
including ALS and TLS from Marion Archibald, David Atkinson MP, Ted Bannister, John Ferrett, Otto von Habsburg,
David Harkness, Horace King, Howard Linecar, Peter Seaby, Geoffrey Watson and various European mints and national
banks from the 1950s and 1960s, together with articles, press cuttings, an extensive group of material and MSS relating
to hoards and single finds from the Bournemouth and East Dorset areas and associated coroner’s reports, papers
detailing talks given to numismatic societies and an early draft for a proposed catalogue of transport tokens [Lot]. Mostly
ordered in loose-leaf files and in good condlition £50-£100

Graham Teasdill, RSA, FZS (1935-2010), b Horsforth; educ. llkley Grammar School; started to collect coins 1945, encouraged by
Albert Bagnall; joined the Yorkshire Numismatic Society 1951; assistant at Tolson Museum, Huddersfield, 1954; assistant curator,
Cheltenham Museum & Art Gallery, 1960; curator, Bagshaw Museum, Batley, 1962; curator, Russell-Cotes art Gallery & Museum,
Bournemouth, 1966-88. Sold with a copy obituary which mentions his provisional appointment as director of the Royal Australian
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World Coins from Various Properties

Afghanistan

552 ‘Abd al-Rahman, 5 Rupees, Kabul 1314h (KM. 820); Rupee, Kabul 1314h (KM. 818); Habibullah, Rupee, 1322h (KM.
842.2) [3]. Very fine, first scarce £80-£100

Angola

553 Maria I, 8 Macutas, 1789 (Gomes 07.01; KM. 34). Very fine, rare £80-£100

554 Maria Il, countermarked coinage [1837], a Macuta of Joseph | dated 1763, countermarked with arms surmounted by

cross and pellets (Gomes 05.02). About very fine £30-£40
Argentina

555 BUENOS AIRES, Five-Tenths Réal, 1827 (KM. 3). Extremely fine, some original colour £60-£80
Barbados

556 ST JAMES, Sir Philip Gibbes, Penny, 1792, jewelled top band to crown, 13.29g/12h (Lyall 68; Prid. 15/16; KM. Tn10).
Stained below bust and slightly off centre, otherwise better than very fine £150-£200
Provenance: DNW Auction 103, 1 October 2012, lot 4154 [from Spink January 1986]

557 ST JAMES, Sir Philip Gibbes, Restrike Proof Halfpenny, 1792, in copper, edge plain, 12h (Lyall 84; Prid. 25; KM. Tn9).
Good extremely fine with a hint of original colour [slabbed NGC PF 63 BN] £200-£300
Provenance: |. Rudman Collection; DNW Auction 103, 1 October 2012, lot 4155

Belgian Congo

558 Leopold II, 50 Centimes, 1887, 20 Centimes and 10 Centimes, both 1906, Centime, 1888 (KM. 1, 5, 10, 11); Albert I,

50 Centimes, 1922 (KM. 22) [5]. Varied state £40-£50
Belgium
559 Leopold I, 5 Francs (2), 1849, 1865 (KM. 3.2, 17); Leopold I, 5 Francs, 1875, 2 Francs, 1909, Franc, 1909, 2 Centimes
(2), 1870, 1905, Centime, 1870 (KM. 24, 33.1, 35.1, 57.2, 58.1) [8]. Varied state £100-£150
www.dnw.co.uk
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560 Leopold I, medallic 5 Francs, 1853, Marriage of the Duke and Duchess of Brabant (Bruce M2.1); NETHERLANDS,
Wilhelmina, 10 Cents, 1893 (KM. 116); SWITZERLAND, Confederation, 5 Rappen, 1851 (D-T 218; KM. 5); together
with miscellaneous coins of Switzerland, USA, etc, in silver (5, including sea-salvage), base metal (8) [16]. Third fair but
rare, many others very fine £100-£150

561 Coins of Belgium, in silver (1), base metal (349) [350]. Varied state £50-£70

Bolivia

562 Republic, 8 Soles, 18431r, Potosi, 27.51g/12h (KM. 103). Extremely fine and toned [slabbed NGC AU 58] £200-£260
NGC 6435326-010

Brazil

563 John V, 20,000 Reis, 1726, Minas Gerais, 53.51g/6h (Gomes 106.03; KM. 117; F 33). Reverse lightly cleaned, otherwise
extremely fine £4,000-£5,000

564 Republic, 2000 Reis, 1900 (KM. 501). Good extremely fine [slabbed NGC UNC Details, Cleaned] £150-£180
NGC 6435329-007

British Colonies

565 Trade Dollar, 1897 (Prid. 5; KM. T5). Lightly cleaned, slight edge bruise at top, otherwise good very fine, reverse better
£100-£120

566 Trade Dollars (2), 18988, 19118 (Prid. 6, 21; KM. T5) [2]. Both cleaned otherwise good very fine, second with traces of
mounting on edge £80-£100
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British West Africa

568 George V, Specimen Sixpence, 1936kn, edge grained, 2.85g/12h (Vice 107; KM. 11b). Faint scratch on king’s face,
otherwise about as struck £100-£120

about as struck £100-£120

570 ARAKAN, ‘Alishah (Thazata) (1515-21), Tanka, no mint or date, 10.14g/7h (Mitchiner LW 247-9; RS 7.1). Very fine and
very rare £400-£500

571 ARAKAN, Thado (1645-52), Tanka, BE1005, 10.15g/6h (RS 7.22b; M -; KM. 11). Plugged, traces of mounting on edge,
otherwise very fine, the date very rare £100-£120

572 ARAKAN, Sanda Thumana (1773-7), Tanka, BE1135, 9.21g/6h (RS 7.34; M 398ff; KM. 25). Very fine £80-£100
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Canada

573 Hudson’s Bay Co, East Main, brass 1 Made Beaver, Half-, Quarter- and Eighth-Made Beaver, c. 1857, brass, 29, 27, 24
and 19mm, last with punch-mark (Breton 926-9) [4]. Very fine or better, first with some scratches, a rare set

£800-£1,000
574 Elizabeth 11, Proof 100 Dollars, 1996 (KM. 273; F 36). Brilliant, as struck; in case of issue £440-£500
575 Elizabeth 11, 10 Dollars (2) & 5 Dollars (2), 1973, Montreal Olympics (KM. MS1) [4]. One with small area of
discolouration due to broken capsule, otherwise as struck; in case of issue £80-£100
Ceylon

576 V.0.C., Stuiver, undated, Negapatnam (Sch. 1244); Stuiver, wreath type, no mint or date (Sch. 1290); Stuiver, 1783,
Colombo (Sch. 1296); 2 Stuivers, 1783, Galle (Sch. 1334c); Stuiver, 1792, Trincomalee (Sch. 1351); British
Administration, Twelfth-Rixdollar, 1805 (Prid. 36) [6]. Varied state, first scarce £100-£150

China

577 EMPIRE, Dollar, yr 3 [1911] (L & M 37; KM. Y31). Very fine and toned [slabbed NGC AU 55] £2,000-£2,600
Provenance: D.L.F. Sealy Collection

NGC 6435329-002

578 EMPIRE, Dollar, yr 3 [1911], 26.82g/12h (L & M 37; KM. Y31). Some punchmarks and minor graffiti, otherwise about
very fine £200-£260
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579 EMPIRE, 10 Cents, yr 3 [1911] (L & M 41; KM. Y28). Extremely fine [slabbed NGC MS 64+] £6,000-£8,000
Provenance: D.L.F. Sealy Collection
NGC 6435329-001

580 EMPIRE, Chihli, Dollar, yr 34 [1908], 26.82g/12h (L & M 465; KM. Y73.2). Some minor marks, otherwise very fine
£200-£260

581 EMPIRE, Fengtien, 5 Cents, yr 25 [1899] (L & M 481; KM. Y83). Very fine, scarce [slabbed NGC XF 40] £300-£400
Provenance: D.L.F. Sealy Collection
NGC 6435326-002

582 EMPIRE, Fukien, 20 Cents, undated [1894] (L & M 292; KM. Y104.2). Extremely fine and toned, rare in this quality

[slabbed NGC MS 64] £1,000-£1,200
Provenance: D.L.F. Sealy Collection

NGC 6435326-003; only one example graded finer

583 EMPIRE, Fukien, 20 Cents, undated [1896] (L & M 296A; KM. Y104.1). Good very fine, toned [slabbed NGC AU 58]
£300-£400

Provenance: D.L.F. Sealy Collection
NGC 6435326-004
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584 EMPIRE, Fukien, 5 Cents, undated [1894] (L & M 294; KM. Y102.1). About extremely fine [slabbed NGC AU 58]
£150-£180

Provenance: D.L.F. Sealy Collection
NGC 6435326-005

585 EMPIRE, Kiangnan, Dollar, 1904, 26.44g/12h (L & M 258; KM. Y145a.13). Cleaned, some marks and scratches,
otherwise good very fine £200-£260

586 EMPIRE, Kiangnan, 5 Cents, undated [1897], no circle around dragon (L & M 214C; KM. Y141a). About very fine
[slabbed NGC XF 40] £300-£400
Provenance: D.L.F. Sealy Collection

NGC 6435326-006

587 EMPIRE, Kwangtung, Dollar, undated, 26.78g/12h (L & M 133; KM. Y203). A few minor marks, otherwise very fine
£200-£260

588 EMPIRE, Kwangtung, 5 Cents, undated [1890-1905] (L & M 137; KM. Y199). Extremely fine [slabbed NCC UNC Details,
Cleaned] £150-£180

Provenance: D.L.F. Sealy Collection
NGC 6435326-007
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£100-£120
590 REPUBLIC, Dollar, yr 22 [1933], Sun Yat-sen (L & M 109; KM. Y345). Extremely fine, toned [slabbed NGC MS 63]
£1,500-£1,800

Provenance: D.L.F. Sealy Collection
NGC 6435329-005

591 REPUBLIC, 20 Cents, undated [1912], Sun Yat-sen (L & M 61; KM. Y317). About extremely fine [slabbed NGC AU 58]
£800-£1,000
Provenance: D.L.F. Sealy Collection

NGC 6435329-003

£200-£260
Provenance: D.L.F. Sealy Collection

NGC 6435326-008

593 REPUBLIC, 20 Cents, yr 16 [1927], Sun Yat-sen (L & M 847; KM. Y340). Good very fine [slabbed NGC AU 55]
£200-£260
Provenance: D.L.F. Sealy Collection

NGC 6435326-009
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594 REPUBLIC, 10 Cents, yr 15 [1926] (L & M 83; KM. Y334). Very fine [slabbed NGC AU 55] £1,000-£1,200
Provenance: D.L.F. Sealy Collection

NGC 6435329-004

595 REPUBLIC, Yunnan, 50 Cents (2), undated, 13.34g/12h, yr 21 [1932], 12.99g/12h (L & M 422, 430; KM. Y257.2, Y492)
[2]. About very fine and better £80-£100

Cocos-Keeling Islands

Tnb5). Very fine £100-£120

597 J.S. Clunies Ross, bone 25 Cents, 1913, no. 95 (Prid. 5; KM. Tn3). About very fine £100-£120

Colombia

598 Nueva Granada, Pattern 16 Pesos, 1847, in copper, Bogota, edge inscribed pios L LiBertaD, 13.84g/12h (KM. Pn6). About
very fine, rare £200-£260

Costa Rica

599 Republic, Quarter-Peso, 18558, 6.38g/6h (KM. 103). Extremely fine, very rare £2,000-£2,600
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Czechoslovakia

600 Republic, Dukat, 1933 (KM. 8; F 2). Extremely fine £800-£1,000

Denmark

601 Frederik 1V, 8 Skilling, 1703, Copenhagen (Hede 42; KM. 470). Extremely fine [slabbed NCC MS 61] £100-£120

France

602 Louis XIII, Pattern Franc, 16184, Paris, unsigned [by N. Briot], struck in tin, edge plain, 35.34g/12h (cf. Gad. A42
[silver]; cf. KM. Pn11 [silver]). Marks in front of face, otherwise good very fine, very rare £600-£800
Provenance: iNumis MBS 25, 3 June 2014 (436)

603 Louis XIV, Half-Ecu i la méche courte, 16444, Paris (Dup. 1462; Gad. 168; KM. 163.1). Cleaned at one time and now
re-toned, otherwise about extremely fine £200-£260

604 Louis XVI, Ecu constitutionnel, 1792a, Paris (Dup. 1718; Gad. 55; KM. 615.1). Lightly cleaned and with minor
adjustment marks on obverse, otherwise about extremely fine £200-£260
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605 Directory, 5 Centimes, AN 5g, Orléans, Centimes (2), AN 6a, AN 74, Paris (Gad. 76, 126; KM. 640.9, 646); Napoleon 1,
10 Centimes, 18084, Paris (Gad. 190; KM. 676.1); Louis Philippe, Franc, 1834w, Lille (Gad. 453; KM. 748.13) [5].
Varied state £80-£100

. 1020; KM. 651; F 480). Good very fine and toned, scarce

£500-£700
607 Napoléon I, 40 Francs, 1812a (Gad. 1084; F 505). Surface marks, otherwise good very fine £440-£500
608 Louis Philippe, 5 Francs, 184688, Strasbourg (Gad. 678a; KM. 749.3). About extremely fine £60-£80

609 Second Republic, 5 Francs, 18514, Paris (Gad. 719; KM. 761.1). Some minor marks, otherwise good extremely fine
£70-£90

610 Second Republic, 50 Centimes, 18524, Paris (Gad. 412; KM. 793). Extremely fine £70-£90

French Indo-China

611 Five Centiémes (4), all 1938, nickel-brass (Lec. 120; KM. 18.1a); Centiemes (4), all 1937a (Lec. 98; KM. 12.1) [8]. About
as struck £100-£150

German East Africa

612 S.M.S. Konigsberg, brass 10 Pfennig, undated, 2.03g/12h (Schimmel 1010; cf. Ford 296). Good very fine, scarce
£50-£70
The original light cruiser Kénigsberg was disabled in the Rufiji delta, off Mafia Island, East Africa, 1915; these tokens are generally
ascribed to that vessel, rather than to the replacement light cruiser of the same name which served in the German fleet from August
1916 to November 1918
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Germany

613 BAVARIA, Ludwig 111, 5 Marks, 1914p (Dav. 620; KM. 1007). Good extremely fine [slabbed NGC MS 63]  £100-£120
NGC 6435326-012

614 HALL (SWABIA), Free City, Ducat, 1746cc. (KM. 35; F 1082). Cleaned, probably removed from a ring-mount,
otherwise very fine £500-£700

615 PRUSSIA, Friedrich Wilhelm 1V, Thaler, 18554 (Dav. 774; KM. 466). About extremely fine £70-£90

616 PRUSSIA, Wilhelm I, Proof 2 Marks, 1901 (KM. 525). Lightly hairlined, otherwise about as struck [slabbed NGC PF 62]
£100-£120

617 SCHWARZBURG-SONDERSHAUSEN, Karl Giinther, 2 Marks, 1905 (KM. 153). About as struck [slabbed NGC MS 64]

£120-£150
NGC 6435326-013

618 Empire, Half-Mark, 1906p, 10 Pfennigs (13), 1898c, 18994, 19004, 19014, 1901F, 19064, 19074, 1907¢, 19084, 1909D,
19114, 1912p, 19126, 5 Pfennigs (14), 18984, 1898p, 1898, 19004, 1900F, 19024, 19054, 19064, 19074, 19084, 1908F,
1908c, 1911¢, 19116, 2 Pfennigs (3), 19084, 19124, 1912, Pfennig (14), 1898a, 18994, 1899, 1900¢, 19034, 1904F,
19064, 19060, 1907p, 19100, 19114, 1911, 19126, 1912) (KM. 10-12, 16, 17); Weimar Republic, 500 Marks, 19234,
200 Marks, 1923p, 3 Marks, 1922G, 50 Pfennigs (6), 19204, 19214, 1921, 1921y, 19224, 1922F, 50 Rentenpfennigs,
1924a, 10 Rentenpfennigs (4), 19244, 1924r, 1924c, 1924), 5 Rentenpfennigs (4), 1923a, 1924p, 1924f, 1924, 2
Rentenpfennigs, 1924, Mark, 1924¢, 50 Reichspfennigs (2), 19284, 1928¢, 10 Reichspfennigs (8), 19244, 19254, 1925¢,
19264, 19304, 19354, 1935¢, 19364, 5 Reichspfennigs (6), 19254, 1925p, 1925F, 19256, 1925, 19356, 4 Reichspfennigs
(2), 19324, 1932F, 2 Reichspfennigs, 1924y, Reichspfennig (8), 19284, 19294, 1929p, 1930p, 1930¢F, 19310, 19344, 1935¢
(KM. 27, 29, 31-40, 42, 49, 75) [Lot]. Varied state, two pierced £100-£150
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Gibraltar

619 Elizabeth II, Proof Sovereign, 2021, 10th Wedding Anniversary of the Duke and Duchess of Cambridge. Brilliant, as
struck; in fitted wooden case £340-£400

Greece

£100-£120

Haiti

621 Republic, Pattern 20 Centimes, 1877Hs cT, in copper, bust of Mercury left, rev. value, edge plain, 9.32g/6h (KM. Pn75).
Good extremely fine with much original colour £120-£150

Provenance: V.M. Brand Collection; DNW Auction 103, 1 October 2012, lot 4238

Hungary

622 Franz Joseph 1, 5 Korona, 1907, 40th Anniversary of Coronation (Dav. 124; KM. 489). Good extremely fine [slabbed
NGC MS 63] £120-£150
NGC 6435327-006

623 MUGHAL EMPIRE, Shah ‘Alam 1, Mohur, Dar al-Sarur Burhanpur, yr 2, 10.94g/7h (IMC 1650; KM. 356.3; ICV 4307).
Test mark on edge, otherwise very fine £500-£700
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624 BUNDI, Victoria, Rupee, 1858/VS1915, 10.96g/11h (KM. Y6). Good very fine £80-£100

625 GWALIOR, Mohur, in the name of Muhammad Shah, Lashkar, with frozen date 1135h, yr 2, 10.82g/9h (KM. 114).
Minor peripheral weakness, otherwise extremely fine £500-£700

626 HYDERABAD, assorted Rupees (2) and Eighth-Rupees (13); together with an Afghan rupee [16]. Varied state £60-£80

627 JAIPUR, Mohur, in the name of Muhammad Akbar II, Sawai Jaipur, yr 19, 10.85g/2h (KM. 77; F 1182). Very fine
£500-£700
Provenance: Baldwin Auction 53, 26 September 2007, lot 2003

628 JAIPUR, Mohur, in the name of Bahadur Shah I, Sawai Jaipur, yr 2, 10.81g/5h (KM. 102). Test mark on edge, otherwise
very fine £500-£700

629 JAIPUR, Ram Singh, Mohur, with the name of Queen Victoria, Sawai Jaipur, yr 25, 10.85g/5h (KM. 125; F 1190). Two
test marks on edge, otherwise good very fine £500-£700

630 JODHPUR, Umaid Singh (1918-47), Mohur, with the name of George V, date off flan, 10.98g/6h (KM. 129; F 1228).
Weakly struck, otherwise good very fine £500-£700
Provenance: Baldwin Auction 53, 26 September 2007, lot 2018

631 E.I.C., Bengal Presidency, Murshidabad, Mohur, 1793-1818 issue, Calcutta, edge grained right, 12.31g/12h (Stevens
4.3; Prid. 62). Scratched on obverse, otherwise very fine £500-£700
Provenance: Taisei/Baldwin/Gillio Auction 22 (Singapore), 7 March 1996, lot 867 (part)
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632 Victoria, Rupees (2), 1840, 18938 (SW 3.33, 6.135; Prid. 56, 182); Edward VII, Rupee, 19068 (SW 7.33; Prid. 202);
together with other Indian coins in silver (1), base metal (2) [6]. Varied state £60-£80

633 Victoria, Half-Anna, 1862, Calcutta (SW 4.151; Prid. 576). Struck from worn dies, otherwise extremely fine — £60-£80

634 George V, 8 Annas, 1919, Calcutta (SW 8.128; Prid. 870), 4 Annas, 1919, Bombay (SW 8.184; Prid. 877) [2]. First with
tiny flan flaw in obverse legend otherwise extremely fine, second better £150-£200

635 PORTUGUESE INDIA, Carlos I, Rupia, 1903 (Gomes 05.01; KM. 17). Good extremely fine [slabbed NGC MS 62]

£150-£180
NGC 6435326-015
636 Assorted Indian copper coins (55), various types [55]. Varied state £80-£100
Indonesia
637 SUMATRA, Palembang, tin Pitis (19), various types [19]. Varied state £60-£80
lonian Islands
638 Victoria, Lepton, 1857 (KM. 34). Extremely fine with original colour [slabbed NGC MS 64 RB] £200-£260

Iltaly

639 VENICE, Pietro Gradenigo (1289-1311), Grosso, 2.15g/6h (Gamb. 56); Giovanni Soranzo (1312-27), Grosso, 2.14g/6h
(Gamb. 67); Antonio Venier (1382-1400), Grosso, 1.90g/5h (Gamb. 132); together with a Bulgarian gros and a Parthian
drachm [5]. Very fine or better £80-£100

x 640 VENICE, Francesco Morosini (1688-94), Zecchino, 3.43g/12h (Paolucci 4; Gamb. 1094; F 1347). Traces of mounting
on edge, otherwise extremely fine £300-£400

Italy — Papal States

641 Clement XIII (1758-69), lead Bulla, heads of St Peter and St Paul vis-a-vis, sp above, cross patonce between, rev. cie/

MENS / PAPA / xil in four lines. Fine £80-£100
Japan
G 642 Mutsuhito, gold Yen, Meiji 4 [1871], high dot (| & V P1; KM. Y9; F 49). Scratched, traces of mounting on edge,
otherwise very fine £100-£120
www.dnw.co.uk
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643 Naruhito, Proof Set, 2020, Tokyo Olympic Games and Paralympic Games, comprising gold 10,000 yen (3), silver 1000
Yen (12), nickel-brass 500 Yen (2), and copper-nickel 100 Yen (20) [37]. Brilliant, as struck, a rare set; in wooden
presentation case of issue £4,000-£5,000

Korea

644 Yung Hi, 5 Chon, yr 3 [1909] (KM. 1138). Edge knock, lightly cleaned, otherwise about extremely fine, very rare
[slabbed NGC AU Details, Obv Rim Damage] £10,000-£12,000
Provenance: D.L.F. Sealy Collection

Low Countries
645 BRABANT, Jean I (1280-94), Esterlin, 1.28g/4h (Mayhew 43). Good fine F£40-£60
646 BRABANT, Jean Il (1312-55), Esterlin ‘au clokier’, Brussels, 1.15g/9h (de Mey 156); Charles the Bold (1467-77),
Double-Patard, 2.71g/8h (de Mey 337); together with Venetian Soldini (7), 14th-15th centuries and a coin weight for a
gold Noble [10]. Varied state £80-£100

647 FLANDERS, Albert and Isabella (1598-1621), Quarter-Patagon, no date (Delm. 272); Philip IV, Patagon, 1649 (Delm.
297) [2]. First fine, second very fine £60-£80

648 FLORENNES, Gaucher de Chatillon (1313-22), Esterlin, Yves, 1.26g/4h (Mayhew 237). Cleaned, about very fine
£60-£80
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Malaysia
649 KELANTAN, Muhammad II, Pitis (4), all 1256h (KM. 4; ICV 4437) [4]. One with small hole, otherwise good very fine or

better, rare in this quality £100-£150

650 KELANTAN, Muhammad I, Pitis (6), all 1256h (KM. 4; ICV 4437) [6]. One with small hole, otherwise very fine or better
£80-£100

651 KELANTAN, Mansur, Pitis (16), all 1314h (KM. 10; ICV 4438) [16]. Mostly very fine or better £100-£150

Mexico

652 Philip V (1700-46), cob 8 Réales, Mexico City, no date or assayer initial visible, 26.50g/6h (CCT type 132; Cay6n type
95). Partly flat, about very fine £200-£260
Provenance: Hon. Robert Erskine Collection

653 Republic, Peso, 1908am, Mexico City (KM. 409.2). About as struck [slabbed NGC MS 64] £200-£260

NGC 6435326-014
654 Estados Unidos, Two-and-a-Half Pesos, 1945 (KM. 463; F 169). About extremely fine £80-£100
Mombasa
655 Imperial British East Africa Co, Two Annas, 18901 (KM. 2). Some edge knocks, otherwise about extremely fine, toned
£60-£80
Mozambique
656 Maria Il, Onga, 1843, 25.96g (Gomes 12.01; KM. 26.1). Minor weakness, otherwise about very fine £200-£260

Netherlands

657 A Netherlands Rider and a Spanish Netherlands Half-Ducaton, types and dates uncertain, fused together with a
cannonball and other material [Lot]. Coins only partly visible, fair and fine, an interesting object £50-£70
Provenance: From the wreck of the Meresteijn

The Dutch East Indiaman Meresteijn sank after striking rocks in Saldanha Bay, South Africa, in April 1702

658 Willem I, 10 Cents (2), 1826, 18278, Cents (6), 1821, 1823, 18238, 1827, 1828, 1837, Half-Cents (2), 1822, 1823 (KM.
47,51, 53); Willem Il, 25 Cents, 1848 (KM. 76); Willem 111, 10 Cents, 1879, 5 Cents, 1850, Two-and-a-Half Cents (5),
1877, 1880, 1881, 1883, 1886, Cents (13), 1861-4 inclusive, 1876, 1877 (2), 1878, 1880-4 inclusive, Half-Cents (4),
1859, 1867, 1884, 1885 (KM. 80, 90-1, 100, 107.1, 108.1, 109.1) [35]. Varied state £100-£150
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Netherlands East Indies

659 V.0.C., Gelderland, Gulden, 1790 (Scholten 68; KM. 53). Cleaned and possibly from a ring-mount, small scratch in
reverse field, otherwise very fine £60-£80

Norway

£100-£120

Peru

661 SOUTH PERU, Republic, 8 Reales, 1838ms, Cuzco, 26.55g/12h (KM. 170.4). Good extremely fine, rare in this quality
[slabbed NGC MS 63+] £2,000-£2,600
NGC 6435329-009

Poland
662 Sigismund IlI, Groschen (88), 1618, 1620 (3), 1621 (6), 1622 (20), 1623 (28), 1624 (18), 1625 (6), 1626 (5), 1627 [88].
Varied state, some with verdigris £150-£200

663 Sigismund I, Groschen (80), 1619, 1620 (5), 1621 (6), 1622 (12), 1623 (32), 1624 (13), 1625 (9), 1626, 1627 [80].
Varied state, some with verdigris £150-£200

Portugal

£100-£120

665 Peter V, 500 Reis, 1856 (Gomes 07.02; KM. 494). Good extremely fine [slabbed NGC UNC Details, Cleaned]
£100-£120
NGC 6435329-010
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666 Carlos I, 1000 Reis, 1898 (Dav. 266; KM. 539). About as struck £150-£180

Ragusa

667 Republic, Tallero, 1764 (Dav. 1639; KM. 18). Cleaned, some old scratches on obverse, otherwise very fine  £80-£100

Romania
668 MOLDAVIA, Stefan cel Mare (1457-1504), Gros (2), type Ib, 0.66g/11h, 0.61g/7h (MBR 610ff); Gros, type lla, 0.58g/3h

(MBR 630ff); Bogdan 111 (1504-17), Gros (2), 0.89g/6h, 0.61g/9h (MBR 743ff); together with an unidentified silver coin,
0.40g [6]. Varied state, one pierced £150-£200

669 MOLDAVIA, Stefan cel Mare (1457-1504), Gros, type llc, 0.66g/3h (MBR 725-8 var.). Very fine £80-£100

670 MOLDAVIA, Eustratie Dabija (1661-5), Solidus, 1oH[---]raT DOR vv, horseman left, head of auroch below, rev. soupv
[-=mmmm- 18, small 1 inside large C, 0.59g/12h (MBR 835a). Struck off-centre, otherwise very fine, rare £100-£120

671 MOLDAVIA, Eustratie Dabija (1661-5), Solidus, [--] Bisa 1sTRA [--], horseman left, rev. istra [-----]Bisa, small 1 inside large D,
0.44g/6h (MBR 844). Struck off-centre, otherwise good very fine, rare £100-£120

672 WALLACHIA, Mihail Radu (1658-9), £ Schilling, 1658, 0.59g/12h (MBR p.34, 276). Struck slightly off-centre, very fine
and very rare £150-£180

Russia

673 Catherine 11, 5 Kopecks, 1767, Moscow, 51.99g/12h (Bit. 525; Brekke 219). Overstruck with traces of undertype visible;
about very fine, rare £80-£100

674 Nicholas I, Rouble, 1898ar, St Petersburg (Bit. 43); together with other European coins in silver (3), base metal (3) [7].
Varied state £60-£80
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675 Nicholas I, Rouble, 19138c, St Petersburg, Romanov Tercentenary (Bit. 336; KM. Y70). Extremely fine [slabbed NGC
MS 61] £100-£120
NGC 6435327-001

676 R.S.F.S.R., Rouble, 1921ar (Dav. 300; KM. Y84). Good extremely fine [slabbed NGC MS 63] £200-£260
NGC 6435327-007

677 HEJAZ & NEJD, ‘Abd al-‘Aziz b. Sa‘ud, Riyal, 1346h (KM. 12). Very fine £100-£120

678 HEJAZ & NEJD, ‘Abd al-‘Aziz b. Sa‘ud, Half-Riyal, 1346h (KM. 11). About very fine, rare £200-£260

R

679 HEJAZ & NEJD, ‘Abd al-‘Aziz b. Sa‘ud, Quarter-Riyal, 1346h (KM. 10). Very fine, scarce £150-£180

Somalia

680 Democratic Republic, 5 Senti, 1976 (KM. A24). Striking flaws, otherwise good extremely fine, extremely rare £500-£700
KM gives a mintage figure of 25 for this issue
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South Africa

22708 32803

681 Paul Kruger, Crown, 1892, double shaft (Hern Z36; KM. 8.2). Good very fine, but with minor staining on reverse
£120-£150

Spain
682 Ferdinand and Isabella (1474-1504), 2 Réales, Granada, undated, assayer r, 6.62g/12h (CCT 204; Caydn 2762). Minor

double-striking on reverse, otherwise about very fine £60-£80
Provenance: Hon. Robert Erskine Collection [from Simmons Gallery 2013]

683 Philip 111, Dieciocheno, 1618, Valencia, 1.96g/10h (CCT 400; Cay6n 4542 var.). Double-struck, peripheral weakness,
otherwise very fine £60-£80

684 BARCELONA, Joseph Napoleon, Peseta, 1811 (CCT 45; Cayén 14671). About very fine £80-£100

685 Alfonso XIII, 5 Pesetas, 1888mp-m, Madrid (Cayén 17633; KM. 689). Extremely fine [slabbed NGC MS 62]  £200-£260
NGC 6435327-002

686 Alfonso XIlI, 5 Pesetas, 1898sc-v, Madrid (Cayén 17647; KM. 707). About as struck [slabbed NGC MS 63] £150-£180
NGC 6435327-003

687 Alfonso XIII, 5 Pesetas, 1899s:-v, Madrid (Cayén 17648; KM. 707). About as struck [slabbed NGC MS 63] £150-£180
NGC 6435327-004

Spanish Netherlands
688 FLANDERS, Patagon, 1685, Bruges, 28.03g/10h (Delm. 344). Possibly from a mount, otherwise very fine £50-£70

www.dnw.co.uk
all lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to buyers’ premium at 24% (+VAT where applicable)



World Coins from Various Properties
Straits Settlements

689 Edward VII, Dollar, 19048 (Prid. 4; KM. 25). About very fine, some edge knocks £50-£70

690 Edward VII, 5 Cents, 1903 (Prid. 153; KM. 20); ITALY, Victor Emanuel II, 50 Centesimi, 1867m (MIR 1088e; KM. 14.1);
SOUTH AFRICA, Paul Kruger, Halfcrown, 1895 (Hern Z33; KM. 7) [3]. Good very fine or better, first brushed
£100-£150

Switzerland

Thailand

692 Rama IV (1851-68), Sik (Sixteenth-Baht), undated, 0.91g/12h (KM. Y7). Very fine with some toning £100-£120

693 Rama V (1868-1910), Pattern 2 Baht, undated, in white metal, edge straight-grained, 20.93g/Th (KM. Pn38). Extremely
fine and extremely rare [slabbed NGC MS 63] £6,000-£8,000

Provenance: D.L.F. Sealy Collection

694 Rama V (1868-1910), Salu’ng (Quarter-Baht) and Fuang (Eighth-Baht), undated, 3.67g/12h, 1.90g/12h (KM. Y29, Y28)
[2]. About very fine £80-£100

Tunisia
695 Muhammad al-Sadiq Bey, 2 Piastres, Tunis 1289h, with star countermark on obv. (KM. 165); MOROCCO, al-Hasan I,
Two-and-a-Half Dirhams, 1299h, Paris (KM. Y6); Dirham, 1313h, Paris (KM. Y5); Half-Dirham, 1299h, Paris (KM. Y4)
[4]. Very fine £50-£70
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Turkey

696 Abdul Mejid, 20 Kurush, Qustantiniya 1255h, yr 17, 24.00g/12h (OC 31-031-01; KM. 676). Lightly cleaned, otherwise
about extremely fine

£100-£120

697 Assorted Ottoman and other coins in silver (10), base metal (14) [24]. Varied state £50-£70
United States of America

£200-£260

699 Two-and-a-Half Dollars, 1910, Indian head on obv. coloured and lacquered. Traces of mounting on edge, light
scratches on reverse, otherwise about extremely fine £150-£180

700 Dollars (17), 1879, 18800, 1881, 18820, 18830, 18840, 18860, 1887, 1889 (2), 1890, 1891, 18920, 18960, 19010, 1921,

1921p; Half-Dollar, 1893, Columbian Exposition; Silver Eagles (3), 1990, 1993, 2003; together with an unofficial 1oz
silver coin [22]. Varied state £200-£300

701 Quarter-Dollar, 1831, small letters (Breen 3916). Lightly cleaned at some time, now toned, a few small edge knocks,
otherwise very fine £120-£150

Windward Islands

702 Louis XV, 12 Sols, 1731H, La Rochelle, 2.68g/6h (Lec. 6; KM. C2). Some minor marks, otherwise very fine and toned,
scarce £100-£120
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Yemen

Yahya b. Muhammad, Quarter-Imadi Riyal, 1342h (KM. Y6.4). Very fine, rare £60-£80
Miscellaneous
First World War, a set of seven gold coins, comprising: AUSTRIA, Franz Joseph I, 20 Corona, 1915 (KM. 2818);

FRANCE, Third Republic, 20 Francs, 1908 (KM. 857); GERMANY (Prussia), Wilhelm II, 20 Marks, 19134 (KM. 537);
GREAT BRITAIN, George V, Sovereign, 1911 (S 3996); ITALY, Victor Emanuel Ill, 100 Lire, 1931r, yr IX (KM. 72);
RUSSIA, Nicholas 1, 10 Roubles, 1899 (KM. Y64); USA, Five Dollars, 1911 (KM. 129) [7]. Very fine or better; in
modern fitted case £2,400-£3,000

BRITISH GUIANA, Victoria, Four Pence, 1891 (KM. 26); BRITISH HONDURAS, Victoria, 25 Cents, 1897 (KM. 9);
CANADA, New Brunswick, 20 Cents, 1864 (KM. 9); COSTA RICA, Republic, 25 Centavos, 1864cw (KM. 105);
DOMINICAN REPUBLIC, Peso, 1897a (KM. 16); ECUADOR, Republic, 2 Decimos, 1889, Heaton Mint (KM. 51.1);
HAWAII, Kalakaua, 10 Cents, 1883 (KM. 3); HONDURAS, Republic, 25 Centavos, 1895 (KM. 50); NICARAGUA,
Republic, 10 Centavos, 1887+ (KM. 6); PUERTO RICO, Alfonso XIII, 20 Centavos, 1895rc-v (KM. 22) [10]. Varied state
£150-£200

DENMARK, Christian IX, Krone, 1892cs, Copenhagen (Hede 14A; KM. 797.1); GERMANY, Hamburg, 4 Schillings,
17970k (KM. 512); SWITZERLAND, Freiburg, 5 Batzen, 1828 (HMZ 285e; KM. 84) [3]. First with light graffiti behind
head, all extremely fine or better, lightly cleaned £100-£120

ERITREA, Umberto I, Lira, 1890r (MIR 1112a); FRENCH COCHIN-CHINA, 50 Centiemes, 18794 (Lec. 25); FRENCH
INDO-CHINA, Piastre, 1886A (Lec. 267); GERMAN EAST AFRICA, Wilhelm II, Rupie, 1892 (KM. 2); MAURITIUS,

Victoria, 20 Cents, 1899 (KM. 11.1) [5]. Varied state £100-£150
PAPAL STATES, Pius VI, Grosso, yr 13 [1787] (KM. 1047); ROMANIA, Carol I, 5 Lei, 18808 (KM. 12); SAN MARINO,
Republic, 2 Lire, 1898r (KM. 5); SERBIA, Milan (as Prince), 2 Dinara, 1879 (KM. 11) [4]. Varied state F£100-£150
European silver coins (25), mostly 16th and 17th century [25]. Varied state, one pierced £60-£80
Coins of the World (23), all silver [23]. Varied state £240-£300
Coins of the World (50), all in silver [50]. Varied state, many extremely fine or better £200-£300
Coins of the World (50), all in silver [50]. Varied state, many extremely fine or better £200-£300
Coins of the World (50), all in silver [50]. Varied state, many extremely fine or better £200-£300
Coins of the World (50), all in silver [50]. Varied state, many extremely fine or better £200-£300
Coins of the World, in silver (36), base metal (152) [188]. Varied state £200-£300
Coins of the World, in silver (20), base metal (180) [200]. Varied state £100-£150
Coins of the World, in silver (10), base metal (275) [285]. Varied state £100-£150
Coins of the World (200), all base metal [200]. Varied state £80-£100
Coins of the World (200), all base metal [200]. Varied state £80-£100
World coins and jetons, in silver (2), base metal (26) [28]. Varied state £50-£70

Coins of the World (8), tokens (4), medals (6), mostly base metal; together with a number of British Armed Forces
vouchers [Lot]. Varied state £60-£80

www.dnw.co.uk
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William 11, a copper medal by J. Dassier, undated, 40mm (E 2); Henry I, a copper medal by J. Dassier, undated, 40mm
(E 3); Henry 11, a copper medal by J. Dassier, undated, 41mm (E 5); Victoria, 70th Birthday, 1889, a copper medal,
unsigned, 27mm (W & E -); National Rifle Association, Astor County Cup, a bronze award medal by Elkington, un-
named, 39mm; George VI, Coronation, 1937, a silver medal by P. Metcalfe, 57mm (BHM 4314) [6]. Varied state,
fourth rare £80-£100

Assistance Given to the United Provinces, 1586, a copper jeton, unsigned, Elizabeth | enthroned facing, rev. sword
beneath celestial cloud, 30mm (Ml I, 133/87; E 52). Very fine £60-£80

Queen Charlotte, Coronation, 1761, a bronze medal by L. Natter, draped bust right, rev. Fame crowning standing
Queen, 34mm, 19.30g (E 696); Death of Viscount Palmerston, 1865, a white metal medal by W. Mack, 44m (E 1579);
together with miscellaneous medals in base metal (8) [10]. Varied state, several pierced for suspension £60-£80

Catch Club, London, [1764], a uniface trial strike in pewter of the obv. of the medal by T. Pingo, 47mm (cf. Eimer 28;
cf. BHM 83); Highland and Agricultural Society of Scotland, a silver cliché of the obv. of the award medal by T.W.
Ingram, 44mm [2]. About extremely fine, second toned £80-£100

Victories in the Peninsular War, 1812, a white metal medal by T. Halliday, bust of the Marquis of Wellington left, rev.
list of victories within wreath, 54mm (Eimer 15, this piece illustrated; BHM 743). Some digs on obverse, otherwise very
fine, reverse better, scarce £60-£80

English Army Passes the Pyrenees, 1813, a white metal medal by N. Brenet for Mudie, 41mm (BHM 760); Centenary of
Methodism, 1839, a white metal medal by C.F. Carter, 65mm (BHM 1895); Anti-Corn Law League, a white metal medal
by Allen & Taylor, undated, 54mm (BHM 1972); Death of the Duke of Wellington, 1852, a white metal medal by Allen
& Moore, 5Tmm (BHM 2476); Edward VII, Coronation, 1902, a bronze medal by G.W. de Saulles, 55mm (BHM 3737)
[5]. Varied state, second and third holed £60-£80

Victoria, Coronation, 1838, a white metal medal by T.W. Ingram, 54mm (BHM 1832); Opening of the New Royal
Exchange, 1844, a white metal medal by Allen & Moore, 50mm (BHM 2173); Great Exhibition, 1851, a white metal
medal by Ottley, 73mm (BHM 2448); Royal Visit to Liverpool and Manchester, 1851, a white metal medal by Ottley,
73mm (W & E 652); International Exhibition, 1862, a white metal medal by Pinches, 42mm (BHM 2740); Calcutta
International Exhibition, 1883, a cast copy in bronze of the medal by J.S. & A.B. Wyon, 76émm (cf. Pudd. 883.2.1);
Royal Jubilee Exhibition, Manchester, 1887, a white metal medal by Heaton, 45mm (BHM 3346) [7]. Varied state,
fourth holed £80-£100

Montrose Academy, Sir James Duke Award (Est. 1839), a silver medal by W.J. Taylor, view of the school, rev. legend,
un-named, 5Tmm. Toned, about extremely fine £50-£70

Great Exhibition, Hyde Park, 1851, For Services, a copper award medal by W. Wyon, bare head of Prince Albert left,
rev. wreath, edge named (Geo. Floyd, Police Constable.), 48mm (Allen HP-A050; BHM 2465); together with the
accompanying certificate, framed, 600 x 470mm (Allen p.40, this example cited). Cleaned, traces of gilding, some minor
marks, otherwise about extremely fine, extremely rare with certificate £300-£400
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International Exhibition, London, 1862, a white metal medal by A. Bovy for Massonnet, laureate head of Victoria left,
rev. view of the exhibition building, 50mm (Allen B15; Page-Divo 461). Minor marks in fields, otherwise extremely fine
£60-£80

Victoria, Golden Jubilee, 1887, a bronze medal by L.C. Wyon after Sir J.E. Boehm and Sir F. Leighton, crowned bust
left, rev. enthroned figure of Empire surrounded by standing figures representing Science, Letters, Art, etc, Mercury and
Time below, 77mm (W & E 2000A.1; BHM 3219; E 1733b). Good extremely fine £200-£260

Royal Humane Society, a silver medal for proficiency in swimming exercise with reference to saving life from drowning,
rescue scene, named in exergue (Oundle School 1894), rev. legend, edge named (George Henry Mason), 51Tmm. Good
extremely fine and toned; in fitted case by Warrington, Engraver &c to the Queen, 23 Garrick St, St Martins Lane,
London £100-£120

Royal Caledonian Curling Club, District Medal, a silver award, un-named, 40mm; Partick Police Sports, a silver award,
rev. named (1895, 1st Prize, Tug of War, won by James Anderson), 30 x 24mm [2]. First lightly polished otherwise about
extremely fine, with bar for suspension; second good very fine, with loop for suspension £60-£80

Victoria, Diamond Jubilee, 1897, a bronze medal by G.W. de Saulles, veiled bust left, rev. young bust left, 55mm (W &
E 3000A.3; BHM 3506; E 1817a). Extremely fine; in case of issue £40-£50

Victoria, Diamond Jubilee, 1897, silver and bronze medals by G.W. de Saulles, 55mm (W & E 3000A.4, 3000A.3; BHM
3506; E 1817a) [2]. First lightly polished otherwise good very fine, second extremely fine; both in cases of issue [first
somewhat distressed] £100-£150

Liverpool Council of Education, a white metal attendance and good conduct medal by J. Moore, rev. named (Peter
Fallows, Brunswick, 1897), 44mm; Worcester Trades Exhibition, 1898, a gilt-bronze medal, unsigned, rev. named (W.
R. Baines, for High Class Bread), 44mm; Mr Robert Sydenham’s Special Sweet Pea Medal, a silver award by Sydenham
Brothers, rev. named (Mr F.W. Hitchman, 1st Prize, Solihull 1908), 54mm; National Rifle Association, a copper medal,
unsigned, edge named (P.E. Suckling, Highest Individual Score 59/70, July 12th 1924), 48mm; Royal Academy of
Music, a copper medal, unsigned, rev. named (Katie C. Smith, Sight Singing, 1924), 40mm; H.M. the King’s Shield for
Miniature Rifle Shooting, a bronze medal, unsigned, rev. named (C/Cpl F. Thomas, Abergavenny Coy., C.L.B., 1928),
38mm [6]. Varied state, first holed; four cased £80-£100
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738 Edward VII, Coronation, 1902, a white metal medal by A. Fenwick, conjoined crowned busts left, rev. royal arms with
supporters, 5Tmm (C & W 4238A.1; BHM 3759). Brilliant, about as struck; in fitted card box £40-£50

739 Edward VII, Coronation, 1902, silver medals (2), by G.W. de Saulles, 31mm (BHM 3737; E 1871b); George V,
Coronation, 1911, a silver medal by B. Mackennal, 31Tmm (BHM 4022; E 1922b) [3]. About extremely fine or better
£60-£80

740 Opening of Queen Alexandra Dock, Cardiff, 1907, a bronze medal by Spiridion, 5Tmm (BHM 3945); George V,
Coronation, 1911, a bronze medal by W.J. Dingley, 44mm (BHM 4029); a silver medal by A. Halliday for Elkington,
38mm (BHM 4041); King’s Norton & Northfield, a bronze medal, unsigned, 37mm (W & E 5047.2B); Sinking of the SS
Lusitania, 1915, a cast English copy of the medal by K. Goetz, 55mm (BHM 4118) [5]. Varied state, fourth holed at top;
two cased, one boxed £60-£80

741 Society of Arts, Manufactures and Commerce, a silver award medal by E. Fuchs and L.C. Wyon, bust of Edward VII left,
rev. legend in and around wreath, edge named (Herbert Green, Advanced Examinations 1907. Commercial Law), 56mm
(E 1863). Cleaned, good very fine £50-£70

742 Assorted medals awarded to J.H. Scott: Liverpool Institute, copper athletics awards (7), revs. named (1910, J.H. Scott,
2nd 100 Yds; 1912, J.H. Scott, st 100 Yds; 1913, J.H. Scott, 1st 100 Yds; 1915, J.H. Scott, Junior Championship, 2nd
220 Yds, 2nd Long Jump; 1916, J.H. Scott, 1st Mile, 2nd 440 Yds; 1917, J.H. Scott, Middle Championship, 2nd 440 Yds,
2nd High Jump; 1919, J.H. Scott, 2nd Mile), each 45mm; London Master Bakers Benevolent Institution, 1968, a gilt-
silver medal by Vaughton, rev. named (J.H. Scott), 58 x 38mm; Rotary International, Bootle, a gilt-silver and enamel
medal by Toye & Co, rev. named (J.H. Scott), hallmarked London 1937, 26mm [9]. Mostly extremely fine or better; six
cased, one boxed £100-£150

743 Untitled (?), a large uniface cast bronze plaque by Lucy Gwendolen Williams, [c. 1910-20], manufactured by Art-

Lagana, Naples, female head left, hair tied with ribbon, 210 x 173mm. Good very fine £300-£400
Lucy Gwendolen Williams (1870-1955), British sculptor; worked in Rome from c. 1910-19 and this piece presumably dates from that
period
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x 744 Prisoner of War Camp, Wakefield, 1914-1915, a bronze medal, legend and date, rev. view of Lofthouse Park, 31Tmm
£100-£120

(Eimer 1946). Good very fine, rare

745 Prisoner of War Camp, Stobs, 1916, a pewter medal, unsigned, view of the camp, sun over hills behind, rev. crowned
£100-£120

x
German eagle over draped shield, 44mm (E 1955). Good very fine, rare
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746 John Street Higher Grade School, Glasgow, Robert Paterson Medal, a gold award, rev. named (Awarded to Ernest H.
Pollitt, Dux of the Higher Grade Department, Session 1918-19), 30mm, 9ct, 9.57g. Good very fine; set in ring-mount

with loop and ring for suspension £200-£260

747 Lord Faringdon, 1924, a uniface cameograph medal, in white metal, bust left, 74mm. Good very fine; with card base,
£150-£180

glass lunette, and brass ring with loop for suspension
Alexander Henderson, 1st Baron Faringdon (1850-1934), railway financier and Member of Parliament; chairman of the Great Central

Railway 1899-1922; deputy chairman of the London and North Eastern Railway 1923-34; MP for West Staffordshire 1898-1906; MP
for St George’s Hanover Square 1913-6
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748 Masonic, Hollingworth Lodge 2702, a gold and enamel badge, rev. named (Presented to W. Bro: E. Renshaw by W.
Bro: A.A. Leech, Nov: 1926, 9ct gold, 85 x 32mm. Extremely fine; in fitted case by lan (?) Swallow, 8 Curzon St,
Oldham £100-£120

749 Edinburgh University, a bronze medal, unsigned, rev. named (Mental Diseases, 1932, James A. Buchanan), 52mm;
Avonmouth Bread Competition, 1938, a silver medal by W.J. Dingley, rev. named (2nd Prize, G. Hooper, Minehead),
38mm; Public Schools Individual Fencing Competition, a bronze medal, unsigned, rev. engraved (1938, Sabre, Runner-
up), 5Tmm; Surrey County Chess Association, a silver medal by A.H. Darby, rev. named (Felce Cup 1939, B.B.
Partridge), 45mm; W. Garfield Weston Boys’ Tour, a silver medal, undated, 39mm; National Trust, a silver medal, edge
named (Iris Marsden), 39mm; Alsatian, a bronze medal, un-named and undated, 32mm; Shooting, a silver medal, un-
named and undated, 39mm; together with Crowns (4), 1951 (2), 1953 (2) [12]. Varied state; several cased £100-£150

x 750 Liverpool Cathedral, 1934, a silver award medal by W. Gilbert, eagle above cathedral, rev. laurel branch, edge named
(Archdeacon Twitchett), hallmarked Birmingham 1934, 57mm (E 2025). About extremely fine; in contemporary fitted
case £80-£100

x 751 Freemasonry, Port of Hercules Lodge (No 4626), a silver and enamel badge by Spencer, London, named (Presented to
W. Bro: HW. Mills P.M., in recognition of his Services as W.M., 1935-1936), hallmarked Birmingham 1935, 118 x
44mm; together with a silver coronation medalet of Edward VII, and a Goole Co-op milk check [3]. First with minor
damage to enamel otherwise good very fine, others very fine; first boxed £60-£80
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Medals and Awards to, and formerly the property of, George ‘Geordie’ Armstrong, who made a then club record 621
first-team appearances for Arsenal FC between 1962 and 1977, and was “one of the most accomplished players never
to have won a full cap for England”:

Sous-District, Avesnes, a bronze award plaque, unsigned, back named (L. Leroi, 1956), 40 x 24mm;
Football, a bronze fob, unsigned, back engraved (Victoria Cup, 1956-7), 30 x 24mm;
The Football Combination, League Championship, a silver-gilt award medal by Vaughton, named (Saturday Section,
Runners-Up, 1961-62, G. Armstrong), hallmarked Birmingham 1961, 29mm;
London Football Association, a light bronze award medal by Vaughton, named (L.F.A. Challenge Cup, G. Armstrong,
Winners 1962/1963), 29mm;
Junior Tournament F.C. Blue Stars, Zurich, a bronze Winner’s award medal by Huguenin, rev. jJuNIOREN-TURNIER F.C. BLUE
STARS ZURICH SIEGER, stamped 1963, 40mm;
Ente Provinciale per il Turismo Latina, a plated award medal signed VAL, engraved (Arsenal F.C., U.C. Latina, 9-5
-1965), 35mm;
BURMA, Football Coaching Course, Yangon, 1995, a heavy uniface light bronze medal, unsigned, 140mm, in blue card
case of issue with plaque ‘To commemorate the football coaching course jointly organised by S.P.E.D., M.F.F., Strata
Sports Marketing and Tero Entertainment Holding Co, Yangon, Myanmar, June 1995’;
MALAYSIA, IXth FIFA/Coca-Cola World Youth Championship, 1997, a framed plaque, 33 x 23cm, in red fitted case of
issue;
MALAYSIA, Football Association of Malaysia, Olympic 2000, Coca-Cola sponsorship lanyards (4), lapel badges (7)
[Lot]. Very fine and better

£600-£800
George ‘Geordie’ Armstrong (1944-2000), b Hebburn, co Durham, was an apprentice electrician who played football for his works
team before he was scouted by Newcastle United, for whom he played as an amateur before falling out with the coaching staff at St
James’s Park. An inside forward, he signed for George Swindin’s Arsenal in September 1961, making his senior debut against Blackpool
as a 17-year old in February 1962. In the Billy Wright and Bertie Mee eras he flourished as a winger and was capped five times for the
England Under-23s; he was also instrumental in the Gunners winning the 1969-70 Inter-Cities Fairs Cup. Voted Arsenal’s Player of the
Year in 1970, he played in every match when Arsenal clinched the League and FA Cup double in 1971. A regular squad player for the
next few years, he eventually fell out with Terry Neill and moved to Leicester City in 1977, playing one season for them before moving
to Stockport County and then, as player-manager, to FK Mjglner, based in Narvik in north Norway, in 1980. Following his retirement
as a player Armstrong returned to England and moved into coaching, working with Fulham, Aston Villa, Middlesbrough and QPR
before accepting the post of manager of the Kuwaiti national team in 1988. In 1990 he was back in England as Arsenal reserve team
coach, a post he retained for the rest of his life which was tragically cut short on 31 October 2000 when he suffered a brain
haemorrhage while taking a training session at London Colney, from which he died a few hours later

National Federation of Fishmongers, silver and enamel President’s badge by W.W. Kemp & Son, Bristol, hallmarked
Birmingham 1935, ribbon with 48 metal bars (one gold) attached bearing the names of all Presidents of the Federation
from 1933-2019, 96 x 71mm. Good very fine; in modern case £200-£300

Victoria to Elizabeth Il, assorted coronation and other royal medals and badges (54), all base metal [54]. Varied state
£200-£300
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FALKLAND ISLANDS, British Forces, a plated award medal, unsigned, rev. engraved (Runner Up, BFFl v MPA Boxing
Club, Apr 1986), 68mm. Very fine; in case of issue £30-£40
Provenance: M. Longfield Collection; DNW Auction 143, 12-14 December 2017, lot 152 (part)

FRANCE, Treaty of Campo Formio, 1797, a restrike bronze medal by B. Duvivier [struck after 18801, uniformed bust of
Napoleon right, rev. Napoleon on horseback left, Victory flying above, 58mm (Pax in Nummis 674). Lacquered,
otherwise extremely fine; in card box £30-£40

FRANCE, Universal Exposition, 1867, a set of three copper medals by H. Ponscarme, one named (Lt Colonel Strange) on
rev., 68mm, 5Tmm, 37mm (Page-Divo 539, 540, 545); International Exhibition, London, 1862, a copper medal by L.C.
Wyon, edge named (Lieut.-Colonel Strange, Associate Juror. Class XIlIl.), 77mm (BHM 2747); Metropolitan Amateur
Regatta (Estd 1866), a silver medal by Pinches, 58mm [5]. Very fine or better; first three in contemporary fitted case [this
slightly damaged] £80-£100

FRANCE, Police Friendly and Provident Society, a bronze medal by O. Roty, rev. named (M. le Dr Richard d’Aulnay,
1899), 46mm; Caudry Shooting Festival, 1909, a gilt-silver medal by H. Dubois, 50mm; together with a bronze award
medal, un-named and undated, 45mm; GERMANY, German Industrial Exhibition, Berlin, 1844, a copper medal by
Lorenz & Schilling, 45mm; USA, Liberty Bell, a white metal medal, undated, 51mm [5]. Varied state £60-£80

FRANCE, International Philanthropic Exposition, Paris, 1908, a gilt-copper medal by S. Kinsburger for Massonnet,
58mm; Gymnastics Festival, La Rochelle, 1910, a silvered-bronze plaquette by Vernier, 53 x 39mm; National Union of
Reserve Officers, a uniface bronze plaque by E. Courneult, rev. named (Commandant Paviot), 86 x 63mm; La
Bourdonnais, 1953, a bronze medal by R.B. Baron, 59mm; together with a white metal notepad case by E. Dropsy, 99 x
65mm; BELGIUM, Universal Exposition, Brussels, 1935, a gilt-bronze plaque by Bonnetain, 80 x 65mm [6]. Varied
state; two cased, two boxed £60-£80

FRANCE, Paris, a bronze medal by P. Turin, undated, Lutetia standing facing, holding ship, rev. Paris landmarks, centre
blank (un-named), 81mm; GREAT BRITAIN, Royal Jubilee Exhibition, Manchester, 1887, a copper medal by Heaton,
45mm (BHM 3346); National Trust, a silver medal, edge named (Mary E. Fecitt), 40mm [3]. About extremely fine or
better; all cased £60-£80

FRANCE, assorted 20th century medals (34), all base metal [34]. Varied state; two cased, one boxed £100-£150

HEITERSHEIM, Johann Baptist von Sonnenberg-Herlesheim, 1755, a silver medal, signed i nn [?], armoured and
draped bust right, rev. crowned and draped arms, 41mm, 35.23g/12h (Schembri p.231, 8). Cleaned, otherwise about
extremely fine, extremely rare £1,000-£1,200
Heitersheim was a principality in Western Germany owned by the Order of St John (Knights Hospitaller); it was the seat of the Grand
Priors of the Order in Germany. Johann Baptist von Sonnenberg-Herlesheim (1701-73) was Grand Prior from 1755-73

PRUSSIA, Capture of Breslau, 1757, a brass medal, unsigned, laureate and armoured bust right, rev. view of the siege,
44mm. Good very fine £70-£90
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764 RUSSIA, Alexander I, Coronation, 1801, by C. Leberecht & P.L. [?], bare head right, rev. crowned column, 5Tmm
(Diakov 264.5). Polished, otherwise extremely fine, very rare; with loop and ring for suspension, and ribbon £600-£800

765 SPAIN, Bernardo de Sandoval y Rojas, 1616, a cast bronze medal, unsigned, BER CARD ARCHIEP TOLO ET HIsP PRIM INQVIS G, bust
left, rev. VIRGINI MATRI TVTELE VRBIS ET ORBIS S A D, Virgin Mary standing beneath arch, 41Tmm. A later cast, holed at top

otherwise fine, very rare £200-£260
Bernardo de Sandoval y Rojas (1546-1618), Spanish churchman; Archbishop of Toledo 1599-1618; Grand Inquisitor of Spain 1608-18

766 SPAIN, Opening of the Palace Hotel, Madrid, 1912, a bronze medal by G. Devreese, conjoined busts of Alfonso XllI
and Victoria left, rev. Hispania and lion walking right towards sun, 70mm (Willem 133). About extremely fine £50-£70
Princess Victoria Eugenie of Battenberg (1887-1969), daughter of Princess Beatrice and granddaughter of Queen Victoria, married
Alfonso XIII of Spain in 1906

767 U.S.A., a gold medal imitating a Ten Dollar coin, dated 1863 [but of modern manufacture], Liberty head left with
moDErRN on diadem, date below, rev. prize jeweLLERY MODERN FLOWER, eagle with shield on breast, MepaL AND prize on ribbon
above, 27mm, 13.06g/6h. Brushed, otherwise extremely fine £400-£500
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768 Guy de Lusignan, a cast bronze medal, German, possibly 16th century, unsigned [by P. Vischer?], GoperriD9 DE Lv3INEM,
helmeted head right, rev. animal’s head left, 36mm (cf. Hall lll, 2467). About extremely fine, rare £300-£400
Guy de Lusignan, King of Jerusalem 1186-92, and King of Cyprus 1192-4. The animal depicted on the reverse has unusual features
and may be a mythical or fantastic creature

769 Hercules and Omphale, a cast silver medal, Italian, possibly 16th century, unsigned, wreathed head of Hercules right,
rev. head of Omphale left wearing lion-skin headdress, 31mm, 19.58g (Attwood 1237). Very fine, rare £400-£500

770 Jesus Christ, 1694, a small silver medal by C. Wermuth, radiant bust of Christ right, rev. iesvs written horizontally and
vertically forming cross, date in angles, 9mm, 0.60g/12h (Wohlfahrt 94-034). Extremely fine, rare £40-£50
Provenance: V.M. Brand Collection, Sotheby Auction, 24 October 1985, lot 567 (part)

End of Sale
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force a written acknowledgement by Dix Noonan Webb Ltd
(“DNW”) that he acts as agent on behalf of a named principal.
Bids will be executed in the order that they are received.

2 Minimum increment

The auctioneer shall have the right to refuse any bid which does
not conform to Dix Noonan Webb’s published bidding increments
which may be found at dnw.co.uk and in the bidding form
included with the auction catalogue.

3 The premium

The buyer shall pay to DNW a premium on the ‘hammer price’ in
accordance with the percentages set out above and agrees that
DNW, when acting as agent for the seller, may also receive
commission from the seller in accordance with Condition 15.

4 Value Added Tax (VAT)

The buyers’ premium is subject to the current rate of Value Added
Tax if the lot is delivered to the purchaser within the UK.

Lots marked ‘x’ are subject to importation duty of 5% on the
hammer price unless re-exported outside the UK.

5 Payment
When a lot is sold the buyer shall:

(@) confirm to DNW his or her name and address and, if so
requested, give proof of identity; and

(b) pay to DNW the ‘total amount due’ in pounds sterling within
five working days of the end of the sale (unless credit terms have
been agreed with Dix Noonan Webb before the auction). Please
note that, as stated above, we will not accept cash payments in
excess of £5,000 (five thousand pounds) in settlement for
purchases made at any one auction.

6 DNW may, at its absolute discretion, agree credit terms with the
buyer before an auction under which the buyer will be entitled to
take possession of lots purchased up to an agreed amount in value
in advance of payment by a determined future date of the ‘total
amount due’.

7 Any payments by a buyer to DNW may be applied by DNW
towards any sums owing from that buyer to DNW on any account
whatever, without regard to any directions of the buyer, his or her
agent, whether expressed or implied.

8 Collection of purchases

The ownership of the lot(s) purchased shall not pass to the buyer
until he or she has made payment in full to DNW of the ‘total
amount due’ in pounds sterling.

9 (a) The buyer shall at his or her own expense take away the lot(s)
purchased not later than 5 working days after the day of the
auction but (unless credit terms have been agreed in accordance
with Condition 7) not before payment to DNW of the ‘total
amount due’.

(b) The buyer shall be responsible for any removal, storage and
insurance charges on any lot not taken away within 5 working
days after the day of the auction.

(c) The packing and handling of purchased lots by DNW staff is
undertaken solely as a courtesy to clients and, in the case of
fragile articles, will be undertaken only at DNW’s discretion. In no
event will DNW be liable for damage to glass or frames,
regardless of the cause. Bulky lots or sharp implements, etc., may
not be suitable for in-house shipping.

10 Buyers’ responsibilities for lots purchased

The buyer will be responsible for loss or damage to lots purchased
from the time of collection or the expiry of 5 working days after
the day of the auction, whichever is the sooner. Neither DNW nor
its servants or agents shall thereafter be responsible for any loss or
damage of any kind, whether caused by negligence or otherwise,
while any lot is in its custody or under its control.

Loss and damage warranty cover at the rate of 1.5% will be
applied to any lots despatched by DNW to destinations outside
the UK, unless specifically instructed otherwise by the consignee.

11 Remedies for non-payment or failure to collect purchase

If any lot is not paid for in full and taken away in accordance with
Conditions 6 and 10, or if there is any other breach of either of
those Conditions, DNW as agent of the seller shall, at its absolute
discretion and without prejudice to any other rights it may have,
be entitled to exercise one or more of the following rights and
remedies:

(@) to proceed against the buyer for damages for breach of
contract.

(b) to rescind the sale of that or any other lots sold to the
defaulting buyer at the same or any other auction.

(c) to re-sell the lot or cause it to be re-sold by public auction or
private sale and the defaulting buyer shall pay to DNW any
resulting deficiency in the ‘total amount due’ (after deduction of
any part payment and addition of re-sale costs) and any surplus
shall belong to the seller.

(d) to remove, store and insure the lot at the expense of the
defaulting buyer and, in the case of storage, either at DNW’s
premises or elsewhere.

(e) to charge interest at a rate not exceeding 2 percent per month
on the ‘total amount due’ to the extent it remains unpaid for more
than 5 working days after the day of the auction.

() to retain that or any other lot sold to the same buyer at the sale
or any other auction and release it only after payment of the ‘total
amount due’.

(g) to reject or ignore any bids made by or on behalf of the
defaulting buyer at any future auctions or obtaining a deposit
before accepting any bids in future.

(h) to apply any proceeds of sale then due or at any time thereafter
becoming due to the defaulting buyer towards settlement of the
‘total amount due’ and to exercise a lien on any property of the
defaulting buyer which is in DNW’s possession for any purpose.

12 Liability of Dix Noonan Webb and sellers

(@) Goods auctioned are usually of some age. All goods are sold
with all faults and imperfections and errors of description.
Illustrations in catalogues are for identification only. Buyers should
satisfy themselves prior to the sale as to the condition of each lot
and should exercise and rely on their own judgement as to
whether the lot accords with its description. Subject to the
obligations accepted by DNW under this Condition, none of the
seller, DNW, its servants or agents is responsible for errors of
descriptions or for the genuineness or authenticity of any lot. No
warranty whatever is given by DNW, its servants or agents, or any
seller to any buyer in respect of any lot and any express or implied
conditions or warranties are hereby excluded.

(b) Any lot which proves to be a ‘deliberate forgery’” may be
returned by the buyer to DNW within 15 days of the date of the
auction in the same condition in which it was at the time of the
auction, accompanied by a statement of defects, the number of
the lot, and the date of the auction at which it was purchased. If
DNW is satisfied that the item is a ‘deliberate forgery’ and that the
buyer has and is able to transfer a good and marketable title to the
lot free from any third party claims, the sale will be set aside and
any amount paid in respect of the lot will be refunded, provided
that the buyer shall have no rights under this Condition if:

(i) the description in the catalogue at the date of the sale was in
accordance with the then generally accepted opinion of scholars
and experts or fairly indicated that there was a conflict of such
opinion; or

(ii) the only method of establishing at the date of publication of
the catalogue that the lot was a ‘deliberate forgery’ was by means
of scientific processes not generally accepted for use until after
publication of the catalogue or a process which was unreasonably
expensive or impractical.

(c) A buyer’s claim under this Condition shall be limited to any
amount paid in respect of the lot and shall not extend to any loss
or damage suffered or expense incurred by him or her.

(d) The benefit of the Condition shall not be assignable and shall
rest solely and exclusively in the buyer who, for the purpose of
this condition, shall be and only be the person to whom the
original invoice is made out by DNW in respect of the lot sold.



Conditions mainly concerning Sellers and Consignors
13 Warranty of title and availability

The seller warrants to DNW and to the buyer that he or she is the
true owner of the property or is properly authorised to sell the
property by the true owner and is able to transfer good and
marketable title to the property free from any third party claims.
The seller will indemnify DNW, its servants and agents and the
buyer against any loss or damage suffered by either in
consequence of any breach on the part of the seller.

14 Reserves

The seller shall be entitled to place, prior to the first day of the
auction, a reserve at or below the low estimate on any lot
provided that the low estimate is more than £100. Such reserve
being the minimum ‘hammer price’ at which that lot may be
treated as sold. A reserve once placed by the seller shall not be
changed without the consent of DNW. DNW may at their option
sell at a ‘hammer price’ below the reserve but in any such cases
the sale proceeds to which the seller is entitled shall be the same
as they would have been had the sale been at the reserve. Where
a reserve has been placed, only the auctioneer may bid on behalf
of the seller.

15 Authority to deduct commission and expenses

The seller authorises DNW to deduct commission at the ‘stated
rate’ and ‘expenses’ from the ‘hammer price’ and acknowledges
DNW!'s right to retain the premium payable by the buyer.

16 Rescission of sale

If before DNW remit the ‘sale proceeds’ to the seller, the buyer
makes a claim to rescind the sale that is appropriate and DNW is
of the opinion that the claim is justified, DNW is authorised to
rescind the sale and refund to the buyer any amount paid to DNW
in respect of the lot.

17 Payment of sale proceeds

DNW shall remit the ‘sale proceeds’ to the seller not later than 35
days after the auction, but if by that date DNW has not received
the ‘total amount due’ from the buyer then DNW will remit the
sale proceeds within five working days after the date on which the
‘total amount due’ is received from the buyer. If credit terms have
been agreed between DNW and the buyer, DNW shall remit to
the seller the sale proceeds not later than 35 days after the auction
unless otherwise agreed by the seller.

18 If the buyer fails to pay to DNW the ‘total amount due’ within
3 weeks after the auction, DNW will endeavour to notify the seller
and take the seller’s instructions as to the appropriate course of
action and, so far as in DNW's opinion is practicable, will assist
the seller to recover the ‘total amount due’ from the buyer. If
circumstances do not permit DNW to take instructions from the
seller, the seller authorises DNW at the seller’s expense to agree
special terms for payment of the ‘total amount due’, to remove,
store and insure the lot sold, to settle claims made by or against
the buyer on such terms as DNW shall in its absolute discretion
think fit, to take such steps as are necessary to collect monies due
by the buyer to the seller and if necessary to rescind the sale and
refund money to the buyer if appropriate

19 If, notwithstanding that, the buyer fails to pay to DNW the
‘total amount due’ within three weeks after the auction and DNW
remits the ‘sale proceeds’ to the seller, the ownership of the lot
shall pass to DNW.

20 Charges for withdrawn lots

Where a seller cancels instructions for sale, DNW reserve the right
to charge a fee of 15 per cent of DNW’s then latest middle
estimate of the auction price of the property withdrawn,
together with Value Added Tax thereon if the seller is resident in
the UK, and ‘expenses’ incurred in relation to the property.

21 Rights to photographs and illustrations

The seller gives DNW full and absolute right to photograph
and illustrate any lot placed in its hands for sale and to use
such photographs and illustrations and any photographs
and illustrations provided by the seller at any time at its
absolute discretion (whether or not in connection with the
auction).

22 Unsold lots

Where any lot fails to sell, DNW shall notify the seller
accordingly. The seller shall make arrangements either to re-
offer the lot for sale or to collect the lot.

23 DNW reserve the right to charge commission up to one-half of
the ‘stated rates’ calculated on the ‘bought-in price’ and
in addition ‘expenses’ in respect of any unsold lots.

General Conditions and Definitions

24 DNW sells as agent for the seller (except where it is stated
wholly or partly to own any lot as principal) and as such is not
responsible for any default by seller or buyer.

25 Any representation or statement by DNW, in any catalogue as
to authorship, attribution, genuineness, origin, date, age,
provenance, condition or estimated selling price is a statement of
opinion only. Every person interested should exercise and rely on
his or her own judgement as to such matters and neither DNW
nor its servants or agents are responsible for the correctness of
such opinions.

26 Whilst the interests of prospective buyers are best served by
attendance at the auction, DNW will, if so instructed, execute
bids on their behalf. Neither DNW nor its servants or agents are
responsible for any neglect or default in doing so or for failing to
do so.

27 DNW shall have the right, at its discretion, to refuse admission
to its premises or attendance at its auctions by any person.

28 DNW has absolute discretion without giving any reason to
refuse any bid, to divide any lot, to combine any two or more lots,
to withdraw any lot from the auction and in case of dispute to put
up any lot for auction again.

29 (a) Any indemnity under these Conditions shall extend to all
actions, proceedings costs, expenses, claims and demands
whatever incurred or suffered by the person entitled to the benefit
of the indemnity.

(b) DNW declares itself to be a trustee for its relevant servants and
agents of the benefit of every indemnity under these Conditions to
the extent that such indemnity is expressed to be for the benefit of
its servants and agents.

30 Any notice by DNW to a seller, consignor, prospective bidder
or buyer may be given by first class mail or airmail and if so given
shall be deemed to have been duly received by the addressee 48
hours after posting.

31 These Conditions shall be governed by and construed in
accordance with English law. All transactions to which these
Conditions apply and all matters connected therewith shall also
be governed by English law. DNW hereby submits to the exclusive
jurisdiction of the English courts and all other parties concerned
hereby submit to the non-exclusive jurisdiction of the English
courts.

32 In these Conditions:

(a) ‘catalogue’ includes any advertisement, brochure, estimate,
price list or other publication;

(b) ‘hammer price’ means the price at which a lot is knocked
down by the auctioneer to the buyer;

(c) ‘total amount due’ means the ‘hammer price’ in respect of the
lot sold together with any premium, Value Added Tax chargeable
and additional charges and expenses due from a defaulting buyer
in pounds sterling;

(d) ‘deliberate forgery” means an imitation made with the intention
of deceiving as to authorship, origin, date, age, period, culture or
source which is not shown to be such in the description in the
catalogue and which at the date of the sale had a value materially
less than it would have had if it had been in accordance with that
description;

(e) ‘sale proceeds’ means the net amount due to the seller being
the ‘hammer price’ of the lot sold less commission at the ‘stated
rates’ and ‘expenses’ and any other amounts due to DNW by the
seller in whatever capacity and howsoever arising;

(f) ‘stated rate’ means DNW's published rates of commission for
the time and any Value Added Tax thereon;

(g) ‘expenses’ in relation to the sale of any lot means DNW
charges and expenses for insurance, illustrations, special
advertising, packing and freight of that lot and any Value Added
Tax thereon;

(h) ‘bought-in price’ means 5 per cent more than the highest bid
received below the reserve.

33 Vendors’ commission of sales

A commission of 15 per cent is payable by the vendor on the
hammer price on lots sold.

34 VAT

Commission, illustrations, insurance and advertising are subject
to VAT if the seller is resident in the UK.
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Irish Free State, Pattern Penny, 1927, by Publio Morbiducci, in bronze.
Extremely fine and extremely rare; perhaps only three known in this metal

SOLD FOR £17,360 IN FEBRUARY 2022
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We were established in 1991 and are located in a
six-storey Georgian building in the heart of London’s
Mayfair, just two minutes walk from Green Park
underground station.

Our staff of specialists collectively have over 300 years
of unrivalled experience on all aspects of numismatics,
medals, banknotes and jewellery, including coins
of all types, tokens, commemorative medals, paper
money, orders, decorations, war medals, militaria,
ancient, antique and modern jewellery, wristwatches
and pocket watches, objects of vertu and antiquities.

We hold over 20 auctions each year, the full
contents  of published on the
internet around one month before the sale
date, together with a unique preview facility
which is available as lots are catalogued and
photographed. Printed auction catalogues are
published three weeks prior to each sale.
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Jewellery viewing room

Our offices, open from 9.30am-5pm, Monday to
Friday, include viewing rooms, normally enabling us to
offer viewing prior to each auction.

Auctions are held in our premises at 16 Bolton Street,
Mayfair, where sales may be attended in person. Free
online bidding is available using our own live bidding
system or by placing commission bids, all of which is
available via our website at

We look forward to welcoming clients to Bolton Street
and assure you of a warm reception.




x Noonan Webb






